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Part Number

Kodiak 1200

Part Description

10-000

10-005

10-006

10-007

50-1040
50-1088
50-1099
50-1102
50-1103
50-1104
50-1105
50-1106
50-1120
50-1121
50-1122
50-1123
50-1124
50-1125
50-1126
50-1131
50-1132
50-1136
50-1139
50-1144
50-1145
50-1146
50-1148
50-122

50-1279
50-1380
50-1381

50-1383
50-1413
50-1469
50-1470
50-1525
50-1565
50-1712
50-1713
50-1714
50-1715
50-1815
50-1816
50-1915
50-1916
50-1917
50-1918
50-2167
50-2170
50-2171

EFW GLASS WITH TAPE

EFW DAMPER HANDLE SPRING - NICKEL

EFW DOOR SPRING HANDLE - BRASS

EFW DOOR SPRING HANDLE - NICKEL
EFW1200/EFW1700 OWNERS MANUAL

WOOD STOVE - HEAT EFFICIENCY SHIELD

1200 & 1700 FRONT SECONDARY AIR TUBE A

1200 REAR SECONDARY AIR TUBE E

1200 MID SECONDARY AIR TUBE D

PUMICE BRICKS 3 X9

PUMICE BRICKS 4.5 X 9

PUMICE BRICKS 4.5 X 4.5

1200 & 1700 ASH DUMP COVER-CAST

WOOD DOOR HANDLE ASSEMBLY (ROD, CAST LATCH, HANDLE NICKLE)
WOOD DOOR GLASS RETAINER KIT (WITH SCREWS)
1200 FSF LEFT SIDE CABINET

1200 FSF RIGHT SIDE CABINET

1200FSS LEFT SIDE CABINET

1200 FSS RIGHT SIDE CABINET

1200 & 1700 LEG KIT ASH DRAWER

1200 LEG KIT ASH DRAWER BOX

1200/ 1700 PEDESTAL KIT ASH DRAWER

KODIAK FPI DECORATIVE SHROUD PLATES PAINTED (L & R)
1200/1700 LEFT SHIELD ASSEMBLY

1200/1700 RIGHT SHIELD ASSEMBLY

1200 CERAMIC BAFFLE - L/R SET

1200/1700 FPI INSERT FLUE COLLAR ASSEMBLY
1200/1700 O/S PANEL TRIM ONLY - BLACK

1200/ 1700 WOOD STOVE SCRAPER TOOL

MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)
WOOD STOVE CAST LATCH

OPTION HARDWARE BAG INCLUDES BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT & OPTION)
WOOD CERAMIC FLUE GASKET

1200/1700/2100 BRUSHED NICKEL DOOR

1200 LEG KIT W/ ASH DRAWER - BRUSHED NICKEL

GLOVES

KODIAK/VENICE FPI - ANGLED FLUE COLLAR

FPI REG SURROUND PANEL W/TRIM 1200/1700 (46 1/8" X 28")

FPI OVERSIZED SURROUND PANEL W/TRIM 1200/1700 (46 1/8" X 33 1/8")
WOOD FPI LEFT SHROUD (POST 25JULY07)

WOOD FPI RIGHT SHROUD (POST 25JULY07)

WOOD DOOR HINGE PIN CAP (SET OF 2)

WOODSTOVE POKER

1200/1700/2100 PAINTED DOOR W/TRIM - GOLD

1200/1700/2100 PAINTED DOOR W/TRIM - NICKEL

EFW DOOR TRIM - GOLD

EFW DOOR TRIM - NICKEL

KODIAK FPI FAN POD COMPLETE

KODIAK FPI REP FAN KIT (PRE S/N 182489)

1200/1700 KODIAK SLOTTED RIGHT SHROUD



50-2204
50-2601
50-2602
50-2603
50-2604
50-2612
50-322
50-979
50-980
50-981
50-982
50-987
50-988
50-989
EC-001
EC-026
EC-039
EC-040
EC-042
EC-044
EC-053
EC-058
EC-069
EF-168
EF-186
EF-191
EFW-253
EFW-254
EFW-255
EFW-261
PAINT
PAINT-12
PAINT-12-MB

WOOD FPI REP FAN ONLY W/MTG PLATE AND SENSOR (POST S/N 221798)
WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE A

WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE B

WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE C

WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE D

WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE E

ENVIRO LOGO GEL DECAL

1200 LEG KIT W ASH DRAWER - NICKEL
1200LEG KIT W ASH DRAWER - GOLD

1200 LEG KIT W ASH DRAWER - PAINTED

1200 FS PEDESTAL - PAINTED

1200/1700/2100 CAST PAINTED DOOR (WITH NICKEL HANDLES)
1200/1700/2100 GOLD DOOR

1200/1700/2100 NICKEL DOOR

120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)
FPI BURNER SWITCH

WOOD INSERT FAN CONTROLLER (75V) 115V
FAN CONTROLLER KNOB W/DECAL

DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

TAPPED CORNER BRACKET (SET OF 2)
WINDOW CHANNEL TAPE -72"

CONVECTION BLOWER 115V

WOODSTOVE DOOR GASKET (7FT)
WOODSTOVE FRESH AIR KIT

EFW DAMPER HANDLE SPRING - BRASS

ONE LEG - PD

ONE LEG - GOLD

ONE LEG - NICKEL

EF1000/1600/2100/1200/1700 FS FAN KIT

4 0Z. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

12 OZ. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



Part Number

Kodiak 1700

Part Description

10-000

10-005

10-006

10-007

50-1040
50-1088
50-1099
50-1100
50-1101
50-1102
50-1103
50-1104
50-1105
50-1106
50-1120
50-1121
50-1122
50-1127
50-1128
50-1129
50-1130
50-1131
50-1133
50-1136
50-1139
50-1144
50-1145
50-1146
50-1147
50-1148
50-122

50-1279
50-1380
50-1381

50-1383
50-1413
50-1469
50-1471
50-1525
50-1565
50-1712
50-1713
50-1715
50-1815
50-1816
50-1915
50-1916
50-1917
50-1918
50-2033

EFW GLASS WITH TAPE

EFW DAMPER HANDLE SPRING - NICKEL

EFW DOOR SPRING HANDLE - BRASS

EFW DOOR SPRING HANDLE - NICKEL
EFW1200/EFW1700 OWNERS MANUAL

WOOD STOVE - HEAT EFFICIENCY SHIELD

1200 & 1700 FRONT SECONDARY AIR TUBE A

1700 REAR SECONDARY AIR TUBE C

1700 MID SECONDARY AIR TUBE B

1200 REAR SECONDARY AIR TUBE E

1200 MID SECONDARY AIR TUBE D

PUMICE BRICKS 3 X9

PUMICE BRICKS 4.5 X 9

PUMICE BRICKS 4.5 X 4.5

1200 & 1700 ASH DUMP COVER-CAST

WOOD DOOR HANDLE ASSEMBLY (ROD, CAST LATCH, HANDLE NICKLE)
WOOD DOOR GLASS RETAINER KIT (WITH SCREWS)
1700 FSF LEFT SIDE CABINET

1700 FSF RIGHT SIDE CABINET

1700 FSS LEFT SIDE CABINET

1700 FSS RIGHT SIDE CABINET

1200 & 1700 LEG KIT ASH DRAWER

1700 LEG KIT ASH DRAWER BOX

1200/ 1700 PEDESTAL KIT ASH DRAWER

KODIAK FPI DECORATIVE SHROUD PLATES PAINTED (L & R)
1200/1700 LEFT SHIELD ASSEMBLY

1200/1700 RIGHT SHIELD ASSEMBLY

1200 CERAMIC BAFFLE - L/R SET

1700 CERAMIC BAFFLE - L/R SET

1200/1700 FPI INSERT FLUE COLLAR ASSEMBLY
1200/1700 O/S PANEL TRIM ONLY - BLACK

1200/ 1700 WOOD STOVE SCRAPER TOOL

MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)
WOOD STOVE CAST LATCH

OPTION HARDWARE BAG INCLUDES BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT & OPTION)
WOOD CERAMIC FLUE GASKET

1200/1700/2100 BRUSHED NICKEL DOOR

1700 LEG KIT W/ ASH DRAWER - BRUSHED NICKEL

GLOVES

KODIAK/VENICE FPI - ANGLED FLUE COLLAR

FPI REG SURROUND PANEL W/TRIM 1200/1700 (46 1/8" X 28")

FPI OVERSIZED SURROUND PANEL W/TRIM 1200/1700 (46 1/8" X 33 1/8")
WOOD FPI RIGHT SHROUD (POST 25JULY07)

WOOD DOOR HINGE PIN CAP (SET OF 2)

WOODSTOVE POKER

1200/1700/2100 PAINTED DOOR W/TRIM - GOLD

1200/1700/2100 PAINTED DOOR W/TRIM - NICKEL

EFW DOOR TRIM - GOLD

EFW DOOR TRIM - NICKEL

SLIDER DAMPER KNOB



50-2167
50-2170
50-2171
50-2204
50-2393
50-2601
50-2602
50-2603
50-2604
50-2612
50-2613
50-2627
50-2669
50-2670
50-2671
50-2672
50-2673
50-2674
50-2675
50-2676
50-2677
50-2678
50-2768
50-2770
50-2776
50-322
50-983
50-984
50-985
50-986
50-987
50-988
50-989
EC-001
EC-026
EC-039
EC-040
EC-042
EC-044
EC-053
EC-058
EC-069
EF-168
EF-186
EF-191
EFW-253
EFW-254
EFW-255
EFW-261
PAINT
PAINT-12
PAINT-12-MB

KODIAK FPI FAN POD COMPLETE

KODIAK FPI REP FAN KIT (PRE S/N 182489)
1200/1700 KODIAK SLOTTED RIGHT SHROUD
WOOD FPI REP FAN ONLY W/MTG PLATE AND SENSOR (POST S/N 221798)
BOSTON DOOR HANDLE COMPLETE

WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE A

WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE B

WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE C

WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE D

WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE E

1200/1700 CABELLO O/S FILLER PANEL (36" x 46")
1200/1700 CABELLO OWNERS MANUAL
CABELLO FPI REPLACEMENT FAN ASSEMBLY
CABELLO DOOR ASSEMBLY (NO HANDLE)
CABELLO CAST TOP RIGHT-PD

CABELLO CAST TOP LEFT-PD

CABELLO CAST KEYSTONE-PD

CABELLO CAST TOP-PD

CABELLO CAST SIDE LEFT-PD

CABELLO CAST SIDE RIGHT-PD

CABELLO CAST BOTTOM-PD

1200/ 1700 CABELLO CAST SURROUND COMPLETE-PD
BOSTON FAN CONTROL KNOB (C-11983)
CABELLO DAMPER ROD C/W KNOB AND NUT
CABELLO CAST SURROUND COMPLETE - CHESTNUT
ENVIRO LOGO GEL DECAL

1700 LEG KIT W ASH DRAWER - NICKEL

1700 LEG KIT W ASH DRAWER - GOLD

1700 LEG KIT W ASH DRAWER-PAINTED

1700 FS PEDESTAL - PAINTED

1200/1700/2100 CAST PAINTED DOOR (WITH NICKEL HANDLES)
1200/1700/2100 GOLD DOOR

1200/1700/2100 NICKEL DOOR

120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)
FPI BURNER SWITCH

WOOD INSERT FAN CONTROLLER (75V) 115V
FAN CONTROLLER KNOB W/DECAL

DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

TAPPED CORNER BRACKET (SET OF 2)
WINDOW CHANNEL TAPE -72"

CONVECTION BLOWER 115V

WOODSTOVE DOOR GASKET (7FT)
WOODSTOVE FRESH AIR KIT

EFW DAMPER HANDLE SPRING - BRASS

ONE LEG - PD

ONE LEG - GOLD

ONE LEG - NICKEL

EF1000/1600/2100/1200/1700 FS FAN KIT

4 0Z. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

12 OZ. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



Part Number

2100

Part Description

10-000
10-005
10-006
10-007
50-090
50-1084
50-1121
50-1122
50-1279
50-1380
50-1381

50-1383
50-1469
50-1538
50-1915
50-1916
50-1917
50-1918
50-2480
50-322
50-959
50-987
50-988
50-989
EC-001
EC-042
EC-044
EC-058
EC-069
EF-045
EF-177
EF-182
EF-183
EF-186
EF-191
EF-196
EF-198
EF-200
EFW-253
EFW-254
EFW-255
EFW-257
EFW-261
EFW-265
EFW-267
EFW-269
PAINT
PAINT-12
PAINT-12-MB

EFW GLASS WITH TAPE

EFW DAMPER HANDLE SPRING - NICKEL

EFW DOOR SPRING HANDLE - BRASS

EFW DOOR SPRING HANDLE - NICKEL

EFW2100 CABINET SIDE SPECIFY LF OR RT

2100 WOODSTOVE OWNERS MANUAL

WOOD DOOR HANDLE ASSEMBLY (ROD, CAST LATCH, HANDLE NICKLE)
WOOD DOOR GLASS RETAINER KIT (WITH SCREWS)

1200/ 1700 WOOD STOVE SCRAPER TOOL

MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)
WOOD STOVE CAST LATCH

OPTION HARDWARE BAG INCLUDES BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT & OPTION)
1200/1700/2100 BRUSHED NICKEL DOOR

1600/2100 BRICK SUPPORT TUBE (TOP & BOTTOM) C/W BOLTS
1200/1700/2100 PAINTED DOOR W/TRIM - GOLD

1200/1700/2100 PAINTED DOOR W/TRIM - NICKEL

EFW DOOR TRIM - GOLD

EFW DOOR TRIM - NICKEL

2100 WOOD STOVE BRICK SET COMPLETE

ENVIRO LOGO GEL DECAL

EF2100 SLIDE DAMPER

1200/1700/2100 CAST PAINTED DOOR (WITH NICKEL HANDLES)
1200/1700/2100 GOLD DOOR

1200/1700/2100 NICKEL DOOR

120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)

DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

WINDOW CHANNEL TAPE -72"

CONVECTION BLOWER 115V

FAN CONTROLLER W/KNOB & DECAL 115V (EF2/3/4/5/SOLUS & FS GAS)
WOODSTOVE ASH PAN GASKET(9FT)

EF2100 REAR SECONDARY AIR CHAMBER

WOODSTOVE OWNERS MANUAL (PRE SEP/04)

WOODSTOVE FRESH AIR KIT

EFW DAMPER HANDLE SPRING - BRASS

ASH DUMP COVER PLATE

EF1600/EF2100 FS ASH DRAWER

T-25 SCREWS - PD

ONE LEG - PD

ONE LEG - GOLD

ONE LEG - NICKEL

EF1600/2100 FS PEDESTAL

EF1000/1600/2100/1200/1700 FS FAN KIT

EF1600/EF2100 SET OF 4 PAINTED LEGS W/ASH PAN
EF1600/EF2100 SET OF 4 GOLD LEGS W/ASH PAN
EF1600/EF2100 SET OF 4 NICKEL LEGS W/ASH PAN

4 0Z. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

12 OZ. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



Venice 1200

Part Number Part Description

10-000 EFW GLASS WITH TAPE

50-1099 1200 & 1700 FRONT SECONDARY AIR TUBE A
50-1102 1200 REAR SECONDARY AIR TUBE E

50-1103 1200 MID SECONDARY AIR TUBE D

50-1104 PUMICE BRICKS 3 X9

50-1105 PUMICE BRICKS 4.5 X 9

50-1122 WOOD DOOR GLASS RETAINER KIT (WITH SCREWS)
50-1144 1200/1700 LEFT SHIELD ASSEMBLY

50-1145 1200/1700 RIGHT SHIELD ASSEMBLY

50-1146 1200 CERAMIC BAFFLE - L/R SET

50-1148 1200/1700 FPI INSERT FLUE COLLAR ASSEMBLY
50-1381 WOOD STOVE CAST LATCH

50-1413 WOOD CERAMIC FLUE GASKET

50-1525 GLOVES

50-1565 KODIAK/VENICE FPI - ANGLED FLUE COLLAR
50-1816 WOODSTOVE POKER

50-1961 FPI REG SURROUND PANEL 1200/1700 FORMED (VENICE)(47 X 27)
50-1986 1200Vv/1700V BASE SHELF

50-2000 1200Vv/1700V CAST TOP

50-2016 1200Vv/1700V FAN SHROUD LEFT

50-2017 1200Vv/1700V FAN SHROUD RIGHT

50-2018 1200Vv/1700V DOOR HANDLE COMPLETE

50-2019 1200Vv/1700V DOOR COMPLETE

50-2033 SLIDER DAMPER KNOB

50-2034 VENICE OWNERS MANUAL

50-2035 VENICE OS TRIMMABLE SURROUND PANEL(46 X 36)
50-2169 VENICE INSERT FAN W/POD COMPLETE

50-2204 WOOD FPI REP FAN ONLY W/MTG PLATE AND SENSOR (POST S/N 221798)
50-2385 VENICE UPPER DOOR HINGE PIN

50-2579 1200/1700 VENICE O/S SURROUND PANEL (47 3/8" X 33")
50-2601 WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE A

50-2602 WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE B

50-2604 WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE D

50-2612 WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE E

50-2768 BOSTON FAN CONTROL KNOB (C-11983)

50-322 ENVIRO LOGO GEL DECAL

EC-001 120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)
EC-026 FPI BURNER SWITCH

EC-039 WOOD INSERT FAN CONTROLLER (75V) 115V
EC-042 DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

EC-044 HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

EF-168 WOODSTOVE DOOR GASKET (7FT)



Venice 1700

Part Number Part Description

10-000 EFW GLASS WITH TAPE

50-1099 1200 & 1700 FRONT SECONDARY AIR TUBE A
50-1100 1700 REAR SECONDARY AIR TUBE C

50-1101 1700 MID SECONDARY AIR TUBE B

50-1104 PUMICE BRICKS 3 X9

50-1105 PUMICE BRICKS 4.5 X 9

50-1122 WOOD DOOR GLASS RETAINER KIT (WITH SCREWS)
50-1144 1200/1700 LEFT SHIELD ASSEMBLY

50-1145 1200/1700 RIGHT SHIELD ASSEMBLY

50-1147 1700 CERAMIC BAFFLE - L/R SET

50-1148 1200/1700 FPI INSERT FLUE COLLAR ASSEMBLY
50-1381 WOOD STOVE CAST LATCH

50-1413 WOOD CERAMIC FLUE GASKET

50-1525 GLOVES

50-1565 KODIAK/VENICE FPI - ANGLED FLUE COLLAR
50-1816 WOODSTOVE POKER

50-1961 FPI REG SURROUND PANEL 1200/1700 FORMED (VENICE)(47 X 27)
50-1986 1200Vv/1700V BASE SHELF

50-2000 1200Vv/1700V CAST TOP

50-2016 1200Vv/1700V FAN SHROUD LEFT

50-2017 1200Vv/1700V FAN SHROUD RIGHT

50-2018 1200Vv/1700V DOOR HANDLE COMPLETE

50-2019 1200V/1700V DOOR COMPLETE

50-2033 SLIDER DAMPER KNOB

50-2034 VENICE OWNERS MANUAL

50-2035 VENICE OS TRIMMABLE SURROUND PANEL(46 X 36)
50-2169 VENICE INSERT FAN W/POD COMPLETE

50-2204 WOOD FPI REP FAN ONLY W/MTG PLATE AND SENSOR (POST S/N 221798)
50-2385 VENICE UPPER DOOR HINGE PIN

50-2579 1200/1700 VENICE O/S SURROUND PANEL (47 3/8" X 33")
50-2601 WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE A

50-2602 WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE B

50-2604 WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE D

50-2612 WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE E

50-2768 BOSTON FAN CONTROL KNOB (C-11983)

50-2819 VENICE INSERT FACE (04-12584-HP)

50-322 ENVIRO LOGO GEL DECAL

EC-001 120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)
EC-026 FPI BURNER SWITCH

EC-039 WOOD INSERT FAN CONTROLLER (75V) 115V
EC-042 DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

EC-044 HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

EF-168 WOODSTOVE DOOR GASKET (7FT)



Boston 1200

Part Number Part Description

10-000 EFW GLASS WITH TAPE

50-1099 1200 & 1700 FRONT SECONDARY AIR TUBE A

50-1102 1200 REAR SECONDARY AIR TUBE E

50-1103 1200 MID SECONDARY AIR TUBE D

50-1104 PUMICE BRICKS 3 X9

50-1105 PUMICE BRICKS 4.5 X 9

50-1144 1200/1700 LEFT SHIELD ASSEMBLY

50-1145 1200/1700 RIGHT SHIELD ASSEMBLY

50-1146 1200 CERAMIC BAFFLE - L/R SET

50-1148 1200/1700 FPI INSERT FLUE COLLAR ASSEMBLY

50-1413 WOOD CERAMIC FLUE GASKET

50-1525 GLOVES

50-1565 KODIAK/VENICE FPI - ANGLED FLUE COLLAR

50-1816 WOODSTOVE POKER

50-1989 M55C-FS/1200/1700C-FS CAST IRON SIDE SHELVES (SET OF 2) - BEACH
50-1990 M55C-FS/1200/1700C-FS CAST IRON SIDE SHELVES (SET OF 2) - CHESTNUT
50-1991 M55C-FS/1200/1700C-FS CAST IRON SIDE SHELVES (SET OF 2) - PAINTED
50-2033 SLIDER DAMPER KNOB

50-2106 MS55C-FS CAST LEG-PD

50-2129 CAST LEG - CHESTNUT

50-2207 M55C-FS/1200/1700C-FS CAST IRON SIDE SHELVES (SET OF 2) - DIAMOND BLACK
50-2362 BOSTON FPI OWNERS MANUAL

50-2370 CAST LEG - DB

50-2389 BOSTON FPI GLASS RETAINER KIT W/SCREWS

50-2390 BOSTON FPI 1200/1700 REPLACEMENT FAN W/MOUNT
50-2391 BOSTON STEEL SURR PANEL W/BRKTS PRE SER#234749
50-2392 BOSTON FPI DOOR ASSEMBLY-PD (NO HANDLE)

50-2393 BOSTON DOOR HANDLE COMPLETE

50-2394 BOSTON FPI CAST TOP-PD,

50-2395 BOSTON FPI CAST SIDE (LEFT)-PD

50-2396 BOSTON FPI CAST SIDE (RIGHT)-PD

50-2397 BOSTON FPI CAST BASE (CENTER)-PD

50-2398 BOSTON FPI CAST BASE (LEFT)-PD

50-2399 BOSTON FPI CAST BASE (RIGHT)-PD

50-2400 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND L OR R SIDE-PD

50-2401 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND KEYSTONE-PD

50-2402 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND TOP (LEFT)-PD

50-2403 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND TOP (RIGHT)-PD

50-2415 BOSTON STEEL SURR PANEL POST SERIAL#234749
50-2417 1200C BOSTON FS FAN KIT

50-2439 BOSTON FS OWNERS MANUAL

50-2440 BOSTON F/S FRESH AIR KIT (FOR USE W/FAN KIT)
50-2441 BOSTON 1200 FS CAST TOP-PD

50-2442 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST SIDE LEFT-PD

50-2443 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST SIDE RIGHT-PD

50-2444 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST ASH DRAWER COVER-PD
50-2445 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST FRONT-PD

50-2446 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS ASH PAN

50-2447 BOSTON 1200 FS CAST TOP-BEACH

50-2448 BOSTON 1200 FS CAST SIDE LEFT-BEACH



50-2449 BOSTON 1200 FS CAST SIDE RIGHT-BEACH

50-2450 BOSTON 1200 FS CAST ASH DRAWER COVER-BEACH
50-2451 BOSTON 1200 FS CAST FRONT -BEACH

50-2452 BOSTON 1200 FS CAST TOP-CHESTNUT

50-2453 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST SIDE LEFT-CHESTNUT
50-2454 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST SIDE RIGHT-CHESTNUT
50-2455 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST ASH DRAWER COVER-CHESTNUT
50-2456 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST FRONT-CHESTNUT
50-2457 BOSTON 1200 FS CAST TOP-DB

50-2458 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST SIDE LEFT-DB

50-2459 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST SIDE RIGHT-DB
50-2460 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST ASH DRAWER COVER-DB
50-2461 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST FRONT-DB

50-2493 CONVECTION FAN

50-2601 WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE A

50-2602 WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE B

50-2604 WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE D

50-2612 WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE E

50-2631 BOSTON FPI CAST TOP-DB

50-2632 BOSTON FPI CAST SIDE (LEFT)-DB

50-2633 BOSTON FPI CAST SIDE (RIGHT)-DB

50-2634 BOSTON FPI CAST BASE (CENTER)-DB

50-2635 BOSTON FPI CAST BASE (LEFT)-DB

50-2636 BOSTON FPI CAST BASE (RIGHT)-DB

50-2637 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND-DB

50-2638 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND KEYSTONE-DB
50-2639 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUNDTOP (LEFT)-DB
50-2640 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND TOP (RIGHT)-DB
50-2641 BOSTON FPI CAST TOP-AC

50-2642 BOSTON FPI CAST SIDE (LEFT)-AC

50-2643 BOSTON FPI CAST SIDE (RIGHT)-AC

50-2644 BOSTON FPI CAST BASE (CENTER)-AC

50-2645 BOSTON FPI CAST BASE (LEFT)-AC

50-2646 BOSTON FPI CAST BASE (RIGHT)-AC

50-2647 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND-AC

50-2648 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND KEYSTONE-AC
50-2649 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUNDTOP (LEFT)-AC
50-2650 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND TOP (RIGHT)-AC
50-2651 BOSTON FPI DOOR ASSEMBLY-AC (NO HANDLE)
50-2652 BOSTON FPI DOOR ASSEMBLY-DB (NO HANDLE)
50-2661 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND-PD

50-2662 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND L OR R SIDE-DB
50-2663 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND L OR R SIDE-AC
50-2768 BOSTON FAN CONTROL KNOB (C-11983)

EC-001 120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)
EC-039 WOOD INSERT FAN CONTROLLER (75V) 115V
EC-042 DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

EC-044 HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

EF-168 WOODSTOVE DOOR GASKET (7FT)



Boston 1700

Part Number Part Description

10-000 EFW GLASS WITH TAPE

50-1099 1200 & 1700 FRONT SECONDARY AIR TUBE A

50-1100 1700 REAR SECONDARY AIR TUBE C

50-1101 1700 MID SECONDARY AIR TUBE B

50-1104 PUMICE BRICKS 3 X9

50-1105 PUMICE BRICKS 4.5 X 9

50-1144 1200/1700 LEFT SHIELD ASSEMBLY

50-1145 1200/1700 RIGHT SHIELD ASSEMBLY

50-1147 1700 CERAMIC BAFFLE - L/R SET

50-1148 1200/1700 FPI INSERT FLUE COLLAR ASSEMBLY

50-1413 WOOD CERAMIC FLUE GASKET

50-1525 GLOVES

50-1565 KODIAK/VENICE FPI - ANGLED FLUE COLLAR

50-1816 WOODSTOVE POKER

50-1989 M55C-FS/1200/1700C-FS CAST IRON SIDE SHELVES (SET OF 2) - BEACH
50-1990 M55C-FS/1200/1700C-FS CAST IRON SIDE SHELVES (SET OF 2) - CHESTNUT
50-1991 M55C-FS/1200/1700C-FS CAST IRON SIDE SHELVES (SET OF 2) - PAINTED
50-2033 SLIDER DAMPER KNOB

50-2106 MS55C-FS CAST LEG-PD

50-2129 CAST LEG - CHESTNUT

50-2207 M55C-FS/1200/1700C-FS CAST IRON SIDE SHELVES (SET OF 2) - DIAMOND BLACK
50-2362 BOSTON FPI OWNERS MANUAL

50-2370 CAST LEG - DB

50-2389 BOSTON FPI GLASS RETAINER KIT W/SCREWS

50-2390 BOSTON FPI 1200/1700 REPLACEMENT FAN W/MOUNT

50-2391 BOSTON STEEL SURR PANEL W/BRKTS PRE SER#234749
50-2392 BOSTON FPI DOOR ASSEMBLY-PD (NO HANDLE)

50-2393 BOSTON DOOR HANDLE COMPLETE

50-2394 BOSTON FPI CAST TOP-PD,

50-2395 BOSTON FPI CAST SIDE (LEFT)-PD

50-2396 BOSTON FPI CAST SIDE (RIGHT)-PD

50-2397 BOSTON FPI CAST BASE (CENTER)-PD

50-2398 BOSTON FPI CAST BASE (LEFT)-PD

50-2399 BOSTON FPI CAST BASE (RIGHT)-PD

50-2400 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND L OR R SIDE-PD

50-2401 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND KEYSTONE-PD

50-2402 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND TOP (LEFT)-PD

50-2403 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND TOP (RIGHT)-PD

50-2415 BOSTON STEEL SURR PANEL POST SERIAL#234749

50-2417 1200C BOSTON FS FAN KIT

50-2442 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST SIDE LEFT-PD

50-2443 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST SIDE RIGHT-PD

50-2444 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST ASH DRAWER COVER-PD

50-2445 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST FRONT-PD

50-2446 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS ASH PAN

50-2453 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST SIDE LEFT-CHESTNUT

50-2454 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST SIDE RIGHT-CHESTNUT

50-2455 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST ASH DRAWER COVER-CHESTNUT
50-2456 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST FRONT-CHESTNUT

50-2458 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST SIDE LEFT-DB



50-2459 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST SIDE RIGHT-DB

50-2460 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST ASH DRAWER COVER-DB
50-2461 BOSTON 1200/1700 FS CAST FRONT-DB

50-2493 CONVECTION FAN

50-2572 1700C BOSTON FS FAN KIT

50-2582 BOSTON 1700-C FS CAST TOP-PD

50-2601 WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE A

50-2602 WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE B

50-2604 WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE D

50-2612 WOOD EXTENDED AIR TUBE E

50-2631 BOSTON FPI CAST TOP-DB

50-2632 BOSTON FPI CAST SIDE (LEFT)-DB

50-2633 BOSTON FPI CAST SIDE (RIGHT)-DB

50-2634 BOSTON FPI CAST BASE (CENTER)-DB

50-2635 BOSTON FPI CAST BASE (LEFT)-DB

50-2636 BOSTON FPI CAST BASE (RIGHT)-DB

50-2637 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND-DB

50-2638 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND KEYSTONE-DB
50-2639 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUNDTOP (LEFT)-DB
50-2640 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND TOP (RIGHT)-DB
50-2641 BOSTON FPI CAST TOP-AC

50-2642 BOSTON FPI CAST SIDE (LEFT)-AC

50-2643 BOSTON FPI CAST SIDE (RIGHT)-AC

50-2644 BOSTON FPI CAST BASE (CENTER)-AC

50-2645 BOSTON FPI CAST BASE (LEFT)-AC

50-2646 BOSTON FPI CAST BASE (RIGHT)-AC

50-2647 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND-AC

50-2648 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND KEYSTONE-AC
50-2649 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUNDTOP (LEFT)-AC
50-2650 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND TOP (RIGHT)-AC
50-2651 BOSTON FPI DOOR ASSEMBLY-AC (NO HANDLE)
50-2652 BOSTON FPI DOOR ASSEMBLY-DB (NO HANDLE)
50-2656 BOSTON 1700-C FS CAST TOP-DB

50-2657 BOSTON 1700-C FS CAST TOP-AC

50-2661 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND-PD

50-2662 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND L OR R SIDE-DB
50-2663 BOSTON FPI CAST SURROUND L OR R SIDE-AC
50-2768 BOSTON FAN CONTROL KNOB (C-11983)

EC-001 120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)
EC-039 WOOD INSERT FAN CONTROLLER (75V) 115V
EC-042 DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

EC-044 HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

EF-168 WOODSTOVE DOOR GASKET (7FT)



Part Number

Cabello 1200

Part Description

10-000
50-1099
50-1100
50-1101
50-1102
50-1103
50-1104
50-1105
50-1122
50-1144
50-1145
50-1146
50-1147
50-1148
50-1413
50-1565
50-1816
50-2033
50-2393
50-2613
50-2627
50-2669
50-2670
50-2671
50-2672
50-2673
50-2674
50-2675
50-2676
50-2677
50-2678
50-2768
50-2770
50-2776
EC-001
EC-026
EC-039
EC-042
EC-044
EF-168

EFW GLASS WITH TAPE

1200 & 1700 FRONT SECONDARY AIR TUBE A
1700 REAR SECONDARY AIR TUBE C

1700 MID SECONDARY AIR TUBE B

1200 REAR SECONDARY AIR TUBE E

1200 MID SECONDARY AIR TUBE D

PUMICE BRICKS 3 X9

PUMICE BRICKS 4.5 X9

WOOD DOOR GLASS RETAINER KIT (WITH SCREWS)
1200/1700 LEFT SHIELD ASSEMBLY

1200/1700 RIGHT SHIELD ASSEMBLY

1200 CERAMIC BAFFLE - L/R SET

1700 CERAMIC BAFFLE - L/R SET

1200/1700 FPI INSERT FLUE COLLAR ASSEMBLY
WOOD CERAMIC FLUE GASKET

KODIAK/VENICE FPI - ANGLED FLUE COLLAR
WOODSTOVE POKER

SLIDER DAMPER KNOB

BOSTON DOOR HANDLE COMPLETE

1200/1700 CABELLO O/S FILLER PANEL (36" x 46")
1200/1700 CABELLO OWNERS MANUAL
CABELLO FPI REPLACEMENT FAN ASSEMBLY
CABELLO DOOR ASSEMBLY (NO HANDLE)
CABELLO CAST TOP RIGHT-PD

CABELLO CAST TOP LEFT-PD

CABELLO CAST KEYSTONE-PD

CABELLO CAST TOP-PD

CABELLO CAST SIDE LEFT-PD

CABELLO CAST SIDE RIGHT-PD

CABELLO CAST BOTTOM-PD

1200/ 1700 CABELLO CAST SURROUND COMPLETE-PD
BOSTON FAN CONTROL KNOB (C-11983)
CABELLO DAMPER ROD C/W KNOB AND NUT
CABELLO CAST SURROUND COMPLETE - CHESTNUT
120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)
FPI BURNER SWITCH

WOOD INSERT FAN CONTROLLER (75V) 115V
DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

WOODSTOVE DOOR GASKET (7FT)



Part Number

Cabello 1700

Part Description

10-000
50-1099
50-1100
50-1101
50-1102
50-1103
50-1104
50-1105
50-1122
50-1144
50-1145
50-1146
50-1147
50-1148
50-1413
50-1565
50-1816
50-2033
50-2393
50-2613
50-2627
50-2669
50-2670
50-2671
50-2672
50-2673
50-2674
50-2675
50-2676
50-2677
50-2678
50-2768
50-2770
50-2776
EC-001
EC-026
EC-039
EC-042
EC-044
EF-168

EFW GLASS WITH TAPE

1200 & 1700 FRONT SECONDARY AIR TUBE A
1700 REAR SECONDARY AIR TUBE C

1700 MID SECONDARY AIR TUBE B

1200 REAR SECONDARY AIR TUBE E

1200 MID SECONDARY AIR TUBE D

PUMICE BRICKS 3 X9

PUMICE BRICKS 4.5 X 9

WOOD DOOR GLASS RETAINER KIT (WITH SCREWS)
1200/1700 LEFT SHIELD ASSEMBLY

1200/1700 RIGHT SHIELD ASSEMBLY

1200 CERAMIC BAFFLE - L/R SET

1700 CERAMIC BAFFLE - L/R SET

1200/1700 FPI INSERT FLUE COLLAR ASSEMBLY
WOOD CERAMIC FLUE GASKET

KODIAK/VENICE FPI - ANGLED FLUE COLLAR
WOODSTOVE POKER

SLIDER DAMPER KNOB

BOSTON DOOR HANDLE COMPLETE

1200/1700 CABELLO O/S FILLER PANEL (36" x 46")
1200/1700 CABELLO OWNERS MANUAL
CABELLO FPI REPLACEMENT FAN ASSEMBLY
CABELLO DOOR ASSEMBLY (NO HANDLE)
CABELLO CAST TOP RIGHT-PD

CABELLO CAST TOP LEFT-PD

CABELLO CAST KEYSTONE-PD

CABELLO CAST TOP-PD

CABELLO CAST SIDE LEFT-PD

CABELLO CAST SIDE RIGHT-PD

CABELLO CAST BOTTOM-PD

1200/ 1700 CABELLO CAST SURROUND COMPLETE-PD
BOSTON FAN CONTROL KNOB (C-11983)
CABELLO DAMPER ROD C/W KNOB AND NUT
CABELLO CAST SURROUND COMPLETE - CHESTNUT
120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)
FPI BURNER SWITCH

WOOD INSERT FAN CONTROLLER (75V) 115V
DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

WOODSTOVE DOOR GASKET (7FT)



Part Number Part Description

20-020 EF5 HARDENED BUSHING

20-070 EXTERNAL EXHAUST KIT (DOMESTIC)

50-088 5/8" DOOR GASKET (7FT)

50-1066 ENVIRO PELLET TOOL SERVICE KIT

50-1154 BERN / MINI HEAT EXCHANGER ROD

50-1155 BERN / MINI GLASS WITH GASKET (356mmX244mm)
50-1156 BERN / MINI SLIDER DAMPER ROD & KNOB

50-1157 BERN / MINI WIRE HARNESS

50-1158 BERN / MINI LATCH ASSEMBLY

50-1159 BERN / MINI WOOD DOOR HANDLE

50-1161 AUGER WITH PADDLES

50-1162 BERN / MINI FIREBOX PANEL SET WITH INSULATION
50-1169 BERN/MINI FRONT LOUVRE

50-1171 BERN/MINI HOPPER LID SET

50-1172 BERN/MINI STOVE TOP ASSEMBLY

50-1174 BERN/MINI HOPPER GUARD

50-1177 BERN/MINI HANDLE BRACKET

50-1178 BERN/MINI DRAFT SLIDER

50-1180 BERN/MINI ASH PAN COVER(ALD SERIALIZED PART MUST BE RETURNED)
50-1182 BERN, MINI ASH SHELF LOUVRE

50-1185 EXHAUST STARTER TUBE STRAIGHT 3" DIA X 2.5" LONG
50-1217 MINI 60MM TANGENTIAL BLOWER

50-1219 BERN/ MINI HEARTH PAD

50-1254 BURN POT SCRAPER TOOL

50-1297 BERN / MINI BACK GRILL (Post April 05)

50-1342 LEVELING LEGS 1 1/2" (SET OF 4)

50-1407 BERN/MINI AUGER TUBE COVER

50-1408 BERN/MINI IGNITOR TUBE

50-1448 EXHAUST STARTER TUBE GASKET

50-1520 MINI/BERN IGNITOR MOUNTING BRACKET

50-1542 MINI BACKDRAFT FLAP W/GASKET

50-1559 AUGER STOPS (CLEAR RUBBER)

50-1806 5/8" 1.D. AUGER BRASS BUSHINGS (SET OF 2)
50-1922 MINI-A BURN POT

50-1923 MINI-A BURN POT LINER

50-1924 MINI-A DOOR ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

50-1925 MINI-A CABINET SIDE LEFT

50-1926 MINI-A CABINET SIDE RIGHT

50-1927 MINI-A DOMESTIC OWNERS MANUAL

50-1928 MINI-A DOMESTIC TECHNICAL MANUAL

50-1929 CIRCUIT BOARD C-11652

50-1930 CONTROL PANEL DECAL C-11625

50-1931 CONTROL PANEL W/DECAL C-11625

50-1969 MINI-A ASH PAN C/W LATCH

50-2206 MINI AUGER MOUNTING PLATE W/BUSHING
50-2410 MINI/BERN CONTROL PANEL ONLY (NO DECAL)
50-2588 FS PELLET & FS WOODSTOVE SS QUAD LATCH
50-554 MAGNAHELIC GAUGE & KIT (FOR TESTING PELLET STOVES)
50-619 400 WATT IGNITOR 115V

50-833 CIRCUIT BOARD 5 AMP FUSE 115V (SET OF 2)



50-901
50-968
EC-001
EC-042
EF-001
EF-011
EF-012
EF-016
EF-017
EF-018
EF-019
EF-068
EF-124
EF-126
EF-156
EF-161-A
EF-208
EF5-135
EF5-143
EF5-144
EF5-145

COMBUSTION / EXHAUST BLOWER ASSEM. 115V (FORMED)(POST 10-03)
5/8 ID AUGER COLLAR W SCREW

120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)

DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

AUGER MOTOR 115V (1 RPM)

COMBUSTION BLOWER MOUNTING GASKET

COMBUSTION BLOWER HOUSING GASKET(CIRCULAR)

HIGH LIMIT TEMP SENSOR 200 MANUAL RESET (ALL PELLET)
VACUUM SWITCH 115V

SILICONE HOSE (ALL PELLET)(RED)

ALUMINUM HOSE BARB (ALL PELLET)

1" KNOB

SHLDR BOLT,ROLL, NUT (SET OF 2)

FIREBOX CERAMIC WOOL INSULATION

PELLET STOVE CLEANING BRUSH

COMBUSTION BLOWER MOTOR W/IMPELLER ONLY (INCREASED RPM ALL PELLET)
PED & ASH PAN GASKET 10' (ALL PELLET)

DOOR HINGE BRACKET

EXTERNAL EXHAUST BACK

EXTERNAL EXHAUST BOX

EXTERNAL EXHAUST BOTTOM



EF3 FS

Part Number Part Description

20-034 HALOGEN CYCLE (PIN SOCKET) - POST OCT. 2001

20-036 EF2/3/4/SOLUS LOG SET (ONE PIECE)

20-040 EF2/3/4/5/MER CONTROL PANEL DOOR W/HINGE

20-041 EF2/3 HALOGEN CYCLE (SOCKET) & SEPARATOR RETROFIT KIT
50-084 EF2/3/4/5 THERMOSTAT INTERFACE (BLOCK ONLY) 115/220V
50-088 5/8" DOOR GASKET (7FT)

50-095 EF2/3/4 THERMOSTAT DIAL-A-FIRE

50-101 EF2/3 O/S SURROUND PANEL - BLACK TRIM

50-1061 SIDE GLASS (9"H X 25/8"W)

50-1062 FRONT GLASS (15 3/8"W X 9"H)

50-1066 ENVIRO PELLET TOOL SERVICE KIT

50-1067 IGNITOR 300W

50-1068 SLIDER DAMPER SET COLLAR KIT

50-1107 FORMED EXHAUST BLOWER HOUSING

50-1213 EF3 LOUVRE SET PAINTED (8 PCS)

50-1254 BURN POT SCRAPER TOOL

50-1346 AUGER (POST JULYO01/ 08)

50-1380 MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)
50-1383 OPTION HARDWARE BAG INCLUDES BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT & OPTION)
50-1448 EXHAUST STARTER TUBE GASKET

50-1559 AUGER STOPS (CLEAR RUBBER)

50-1780 AUGER BRASS BUSHING 5/8" ID & PLATE (POSTJANO1/ 08)
50-1781 EF3/MERIDIAN DOOR HANDLE COMPLETE (POST MAY 2010)
50-1782 EF3 FIREBOX LINER W/INSL (POST JANO01/ 08)

50-1784 EF3 FIREBOX LINER TOP PLATE (POST JAN 01/08)

50-1786 EF3 FS BACK GRILL (POST JANO1/ 08)

50-1787 EF3 ASH PAN COVER (POST JANO01/ 08)

50-1788 EF3 FS HOPPER LID W/HANDLE(POST JANO1/ 08)(OLD SERIALIZED PART MUST BE RETURNED)
50-1792 EF3 FS STOVE TOP (POST JANO1/ 08)

50-1793 EF3 REG. SURROUND PANEL TOP ( POST JULY01/ 08)
50-1795 EF3 OWNERS MANUAL ( JANO1/ 08)

50-1796 EF3 ASH SILL (POST JANO1/ 08)

50-1798 EF3 FRONT GRILL (POST JANO1/ 08)

50-1799 EF3 STEEL BRICK LINING

50-1800 EF3 FS RIGHT CABINET SIDE (POST JULY01/ 08)

50-1801 EF3 FS LEFT CABINET SIDE (POST JULY 01/08)

50-1802 EF3 FS HOPPER LID HINGE BLK

50-1803 EF3 FS HOPPER SIDE RAIL (POST JANO1/ 08)

50-1805 EF3 FS ASH PAN (POST JANO01/ 08)

50-1806 5/8" 1.D. AUGER BRASS BUSHINGS (SET OF 2)

50-1903 EF3 BLACK ANNODISED LOUVERS

50-1912 EF3 FS ADJUSTABLE PEDESTAL

50-1960 MERIDIAN FIREBOX DOOR HINGE (POST JAN/08)

50-2208 CENTER GLASS RETAINERS TOP/BOTTOM (2)

50-2209 SIDE GLASS RETAINERS LF/RT (2)

50-2528 EF3 DOOR COMPLETE (POST MAY 2010)

50-2588 FS PELLET & FS WOODSTOVE SS QUAD LATCH

50-260 EF3 DOOR COMPLETE - POLISHED NICKEL

50-322 ENVIRO LOGO GEL DECAL



50-323
50-327
50-342
50-469
50-470
50-523
50-524
50-554
50-587
50-591
50-600
50-602
50-604
50-678
50-720
50-754
50-767
50-777
50-901
50-968
EC-040
EC-042
EC-044
EC-053
EC-054
EC-058
EF-001
EF-002
EF-004
EF-006
EF-008
EF-009
EF-010
EF-011
EF-012
EF-013
EF-015
EF-016
EF-017
EF-018
EF-019
EF-021
EF-025
EF-026
EF-029
EF-036
EF-037
EF-041
EF-042
EF-043
EF-044
EF-045
EF-047
EF-050
EF-051

CONTROL PANEL TOUCH LATCH

EF2/3/VF, EXHAUST STARTER TUBE 3" DIA X 5" LONG

EF3 LOUVRE TRIM ONLY- NICKEL

EF3 DOOR COVER - GOLD

EF3 DOOR COVER - BRUSHED NICKEL

FLUSH HANDLE FOR HOPPER LID AND BBQ CART DOOR(S)
EF1/2/3 CONVECTION BLOWER MOUNT ONLY (PRE 1992)
MAGNAHELIC GAUGE & KIT (FOR TESTING PELLET STOVES)
SS BURN POT LINER, HIGH ASH

EF2/3 FIREBOX LINER TOP ROD

EF3 DOOR COVER - PD

EF3 DOOR ASSEMBLY

EF3 DOOR HINGE BRACKET(POST 03/03)

FS PH CONTROL PANEL W/DOOR, DECAL - 115V (EF3/4/5/SOLUS )
PELLET STOVE DEALER PARTS KIT

PELLET/GAS MECH. & ELEC. FASTENER BAG

EF3 GLASS RETAINER EXTRUSIONS (SET OF 2)

EF2/3/4/5 CONTROL PANEL HINGE ONLY

COMBUSTION / EXHAUST BLOWER ASSEM. 115V (FORMED)(POST 10-03)
5/8 ID AUGER COLLAR W SCREW

FAN CONTROLLER KNOB W/DECAL

DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

TAPPED CORNER BRACKET (SET OF 2)

1 x 1 SIDE CABINET HINGE

WINDOW CHANNEL TAPE -72"

AUGER MOTOR 115V (1 RPM)

CONVECTION BLOWER 115V

CONVECTION BLOWER IMPELLER

CONVECTION BLOWER INSULATOR (GASKET)
COMBUSTION MAIN IMPELLER 1" x 4 1/2"

COMBUSTION COOLING IMPELLER (Pre 11/03)

EF3 EXHAUST TEMP SENSOR 140 CERAMIC

COMBUSTION BLOWER MOUNTING GASKET

COMBUSTION BLOWER HOUSING GASKET(CIRCULAR)
EF2/3/4/SOLUS/WIN/MER FAN TEMP SENSOR 160F
EF2/3/4/5/SOLUS IGNITON TEMP SENSOR 120 CERAMIC
HIGH LIMIT TEMP SENSOR 200 MANUAL RESET (ALL PELLET)
VACUUM SWITCH 115V

SILICONE HOSE (ALL PELLET)(RED)

ALUMINUM HOSE BARB (ALL PELLET)

EF2/EF3/WIN/MER IGNITION BURN POT

EF2/3/MER VF100 AUGER (PRE JAN 01/08)

AUGER BRASS BUSHING 3/4" ID & PLATE (PRE JAN 1/08)
EF3 DOOR HANDLE BOLT, NUT & WASHER ONLY
EF2/3/4/SOLUS AUGER TIMER CONTROL 115V (3 SEC)
EF3/4/5/SOLUS POWER UP TIMER CONTROL 115V
EF2/3/4/5/SOLUS GREEN LIGHT (POST 11/95) 115V

START UP SWITCH (PRE 11/95)(EF3)

EF3/4/5 START UP SWITCH (POST 11/95)

EF2/3 DIAL-A-FIRE 115V

FAN CONTROLLER W/KNOB & DECAL 115V (EF2/3/4/5/SOLUS & FS GAS)
EF3 FIREBOX LINER W/INSL

SLIDER DAMPER ROD W/KNOB

HEAT EXCHANGER ROD W/KNOB



EF-052 IGNITOR CARTRIDGE HEATER WIRE STYLE 115V (PRE JULY 94)
EF-062 GLASS SET W/TAPE

EF-063 EF2/3 SLIDER DAMPER PLATE (PRE 11/93)

EF-064 EF2/3/MER SLIDER DAMPER PLATE (POST 11/93)
EF-065 AUGER BRASS BUSHINGS (SET OF 2 x 3/4"ID, 1 x 5/8"ID)
EF-066 EF2/EF3 FIREBOX LINER TOP PLATE

EF-067 DIAL-A-FIRE KNOB

EF-068 1" KNOB

EF-069 3/4 1D AUGER COLLAR W SCREW (EF2/3/MER)(PRE JULY 01/08)
EF-071 EF3 WIRING HARNESS

EF-094 EF3 DOOR COMPLETE - PD

EF-095 EF3 DOOR ONLY - PD

EF-097 EF2/3 FS BACK GRILL

EF-098 EF3 ASH PAN COVER (PRE 1998)

EF-099 EF3 ASH PAN COVER (POST 1998)

EF-104 EF2/3 FS HOPPER LID W/HANDLE (1998)(OLD SERIALIZED PART MUST BE RETURNED)
EF-111 EF3 FS STOVE TOP

EF-114 EF3 FPI STOVE TOP

EF-118 EF3 OWNERS MANUAL

EF-121 EF3 ASH SILL

EF-123 EF3 FRONT GRILL

EF-124 SHLDR BOLT,ROLL, NUT (SET OF 2)

EF-126 FIREBOX CERAMIC WOOL INSULATION

EF-127 EF2/3 PIN IGNITOR 115V

EF-128 PIN IGNITOR SOCKET (PRE OCT. 2001)

EF-133 EF3 FS RIGHT CABINET SIDE

EF-134 EF3 FS LEFT CABINET SIDE

EF-135 EF2/3 ASH GRATE

EF-140 IGNITOR TUBE ONLY (WIRE STYLE)

EF-141 FS HOPPER LID HINGE

EF-143 EF3 FS HOPPER SIDE RAIL

EF-150 EF3 DECORATIVE TRIVET - PD

EF-151 EF3 FS FPI DECORATIVE TRIVET - GOLD

EF-152 EF2/3 THERMOSTAT INTERFACE

EF-156 PELLET STOVE CLEANING BRUSH

EF-158 EF2/3 EMI FILTER (FOR 220V STOVES ONLY)

EF-160 EF3 FS ASH PAN DRAWER

EF-161-A COMBUSTION BLOWER MOTOR W/IMPELLER ONLY (INCREASED RPM ALL PELLET)
EF-193 EF3 DOOR HINGE BRACKET(PRE03/03)

EF-194 EF2/3 FIREBOX CLEANING PORT COVERS (PRE 1998)
EF-194A EF2/3 FIREBOX CLEANING PORT COVERS - PD
EF-202 EF3 FPI HOPPER LID W/ KNOB & HINGE

EF-208 PED & ASH PAN GASKET 10' (ALL PELLET)

EF3Bi DEALER KIT EF3 DEALER PARTS KIT - PARTS

EF5-123 DIAL-A-FIRE CONTROL PANEL DECAL

PAINT 4 0Z. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT
PAINT-12 12 OZ. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

PAINT-12-MB 12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



EF3 FPI

Part Number Part Description

20-034 HALOGEN CYCLE (PIN SOCKET) - POST OCT. 2001

20-036 EF2/3/4/SOLUS LOG SET (ONE PIECE)

20-040 EF2/3/4/5/MER CONTROL PANEL DOOR W/HINGE

20-041 EF2/3 HALOGEN CYCLE (SOCKET) & SEPARATOR RETROFIT KIT
50-084 EF2/3/4/5 THERMOSTAT INTERFACE (BLOCK ONLY) 115/220V
50-088 5/8" DOOR GASKET (7FT)

50-095 EF2/3/4 THERMOSTAT DIAL-A-FIRE

50-100 EF2/3 REG. SURROUND PANEL W BLACK TRIM & GEL DECAL
50-101 EF2/3 O/S SURROUND PANEL - BLACK TRIM

50-1061 SIDE GLASS (9" H X 25/8"W)

50-1062 FRONT GLASS (153/8"W X9"H)

50-1066 ENVIRO PELLET TOOL SERVICE KIT

50-1067 IGNITOR 300W

50-1068 SLIDER DAMPER SET COLLAR KIT

50-1107 FORMED EXHAUST BLOWER HOUSING

50-117 EF2/3 FPI TRIM ONLY - BLACK

50-118 EF2/3 0 CLR/BIH TRIM ONLY - BLACK

50-119 O/S TRIM ONLY - BLACK EF2/3,EF4, EG31,EFW1600FPI,ACC-25,SIENNA
50-1213 EF3 LOUVRE SET PAINTED (8 PCS)

50-1254 BURN POT SCRAPER TOOL

50-130 EF2/3 0 CLR/BIH TRIM ONLY - NICKEL

50-1346 AUGER (POST JULY01/ 08)

50-1380 MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)
50-1383 OPTION HARDWARE BAG INCLUDES BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT & OPTION)
50-1448 EXHAUST STARTER TUBE GASKET

50-1559 AUGER STOPS (CLEAR RUBBER)

50-160 0 CLR/BIH STANDOFFS (SET OF 2)

50-1730 ASH PAN LATCH (SCREWDRIVER TYPE)

50-1777 EF3 FPI CABINET SIDE RIGHT (POST JULY01/ 08)

50-1778 EF3 FPI CABINET SIDE LEFT (POST JULY 01/08)

50-1780 AUGER BRASS BUSHING 5/8" ID & PLATE (POSTJANO01/ 08)
50-1781 EF3/MERIDIAN DOOR HANDLE COMPLETE (POST MAY 2010)
50-1782 EF3 FIREBOX LINER W/INSL (POST JANO01/ 08)

50-1784 EF3 FIREBOX LINER TOP PLATE (POST JAN 01/08)

50-1786 EF3 FS BACK GRILL (POST JANO1/ 08)

50-1787 EF3 ASH PAN COVER (POST JANO1/ 08)

50-1789 EF3 FPI ASH PAN W/LATCH (POST JANO1/ 08)

50-1790 EF3 REG. SURROUND PANEL LEFT (POST JULY01/ 08)
50-1791 EF3 REG. SURROUND PANEL RIGHT (POST JULY01/ 08)
50-1792 EF3 FS STOVE TOP (POST JANO1/ 08)

50-1793 EF3 REG. SURROUND PANEL TOP ( POST JULY01/ 08)
50-1794 EF3 FPI STOVE TOP (POST JAN 08)

50-1795 EF3 OWNERS MANUAL ( JANO1/ 08)

50-1796 EF3 ASH SILL (POST JANO1/ 08)

50-1797 EF3 FPI HOPPER COVER (POST JANO1/ 08)

50-1798 EF3 FRONT GRILL (POST JANO1/ 08)

50-1799 EF3 STEEL BRICK LINING

50-1800 EF3 FS RIGHT CABINET SIDE (POST JULY01/ 08)

50-1801 EF3 FS LEFT CABINET SIDE (POST JULY 01/08)

50-1802 EF3 FS HOPPER LID HINGE BLK



50-1803
50-1804
50-1805
50-1806
50-1807
50-1808
50-1809
50-1903
50-1960
50-2208
50-2209
50-2479
50-2528
50-2588
50-260
50-322
50-323
50-327
50-342
50-469
50-470
50-524
50-554
50-587
50-591
50-600
50-602
50-604
50-679
50-720
50-751
50-752
50-754
50-767
50-777
50-778
50-901
50-968
EC-040
EC-042
EC-044
EC-053
EC-058
EF-001
EF-002
EF-004
EF-006
EF-008
EF-009
EF-010
EF-011
EF-012
EF-013
EF-015
EF-016

EF3 FS HOPPER SIDE RAIL (POST JANO1/ 08)

EF3 FPI HOPPER SIDE RAILS (L & R) (POST JAN 01/08)
EF3 FS ASH PAN (POST JANO1/ 08)

5/8" 1.D. AUGER BRASS BUSHINGS (SET OF 2)

EF3 O/S SURROUND PANEL LEFT (POST JULY 01/08)
EF3 O/S SURROUND PANEL RIGHT (POST JULY01/ 08)
EF3 O/S SURROUND PANEL TOP ( POST JULYO01/ 08)
EF3 BLACK ANNODISED LOUVERS

MERIDIAN FIREBOX DOOR HINGE (POST JAN/08)
CENTER GLASS RETAINERS TOP/BOTTOM (2)

SIDE GLASS RETAINERS LF/RT (2)

MERIDIAN/EF3/VF100 FPI ASH PAN (ANGLED POST JAN 08)
EF3 DOOR COMPLETE (POST MAY 2010)

FS PELLET & FS WOODSTOVE SS QUAD LATCH

EF3 DOOR COMPLETE - POLISHED NICKEL

ENVIRO LOGO GEL DECAL

CONTROL PANEL TOUCH LATCH

EF2/3/VF, EXHAUST STARTER TUBE 3" DIA X 5" LONG
EF3 LOUVRE TRIM ONLY- NICKEL

EF3 DOOR COVER - GOLD

EF3 DOOR COVER - BRUSHED NICKEL

EF1/2/3 CONVECTION BLOWER MOUNT ONLY (PRE 1992)
MAGNAHELIC GAUGE & KIT (FOR TESTING PELLET STOVES)
SS BURN POT LINER, HIGH ASH

EF2/3 FIREBOX LINER TOP ROD

EF3 DOOR COVER - PD

EF3 DOOR ASSEMBLY

EF3 DOOR HINGE BRACKET(POST 03/03)

FPI PH CONTROL PANEL W/DOOR, DECAL, SWITCH, LIGHT - 115V (EF3/4)
PELLET STOVE DEALER PARTS KIT

EF3 FPI CABINET SIDE RIGHT

EF3 FPI CABINET SIDE LEFT

PELLET/GAS MECH. & ELEC. FASTENER BAG

EF3 GLASS RETAINER EXTRUSIONS (SET OF 2)
EF2/3/4/5 CONTROL PANEL HINGE ONLY

EF2/3 O/S SURROUND PANEL TOP ONLY

COMBUSTION / EXHAUST BLOWER ASSEM. 115V (FORMED)(POST 10-03)
5/8 ID AUGER COLLAR W SCREW

FAN CONTROLLER KNOB W/DECAL

DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

TAPPED CORNER BRACKET (SET OF 2)

WINDOW CHANNEL TAPE -72"

AUGER MOTOR 115V (1 RPM)

CONVECTION BLOWER 115V

CONVECTION BLOWER IMPELLER

CONVECTION BLOWER INSULATOR (GASKET)
COMBUSTION MAIN IMPELLER 1" x 4 1/2"

COMBUSTION COOLING IMPELLER (Pre 11/03)

EF3 EXHAUST TEMP SENSOR 140 CERAMIC
COMBUSTION BLOWER MOUNTING GASKET
COMBUSTION BLOWER HOUSING GASKET(CIRCULAR)
EF2/3/4/SOLUS/WIN/MER FAN TEMP SENSOR 160F
EF2/3/4/5/SOLUS IGNITON TEMP SENSOR 120 CERAMIC
HIGH LIMIT TEMP SENSOR 200 MANUAL RESET (ALL PELLET)



EF-017 VACUUM SWITCH 115V

EF-018 SILICONE HOSE (ALL PELLET)(RED)

EF-019 ALUMINUM HOSE BARB (ALL PELLET)

EF-021 EF2/EF3/WIN/MER IGNITION BURN POT

EF-025 EF2/3/MER VF100 AUGER (PRE JAN 01/08)

EF-026 AUGER BRASS BUSHING 3/4" ID & PLATE (PRE JAN 1/08)
EF-029 EF3 DOOR HANDLE BOLT, NUT & WASHER ONLY
EF-036 EF2/3/4/SOLUS AUGER TIMER CONTROL 115V (3 SEC)
EF-037 EF3/4/5/SOLUS POWER UP TIMER CONTROL 115V
EF-041 EF2/3/4/5/SOLUS GREEN LIGHT (POST 11/95) 115V
EF-042 START UP SWITCH (PRE 11/95)(EF3)

EF-043 EF3/4/5 START UP SWITCH (POST 11/95)

EF-044 EF2/3 DIAL-A-FIRE 115V

EF-045 FAN CONTROLLER W/KNOB & DECAL 115V (EF2/3/4/5/SOLUS & FS GAS)
EF-047 EF3 FIREBOX LINER W/INSL

EF-050 SLIDER DAMPER ROD W/KNOB

EF-051 HEAT EXCHANGER ROD W/KNOB

EF-052 IGNITOR CARTRIDGE HEATER WIRE STYLE 115V (PRE JULY 94)
EF-059 EF3FPI HOPPER LID KNOB & STUD ONLY

EF-062 GLASS SET W/TAPE

EF-063 EF2/3 SLIDER DAMPER PLATE (PRE 11/93)

EF-064 EF2/3/MER SLIDER DAMPER PLATE (POST 11/93)
EF-065 AUGER BRASS BUSHINGS (SET OF 2 x 3/4"ID, 1 x 5/8"ID)
EF-066 EF2/EF3 FIREBOX LINER TOP PLATE

EF-067 DIAL-A-FIRE KNOB

EF-068 1" KNOB

EF-069 3/4 1D AUGER COLLAR W SCREW (EF2/3/MER)(PRE JULY 01/08)
EF-071 EF3 WIRING HARNESS

EF-074 EF2/3 FP| PEDESTAL COMPLETE

EF-074A 0 CLR/BIH PEDESTAL

EF-077A 0 CLR/BIH PANEL - 36" x 32 9/16" C/W 2 STANDOFFS (POST 2000)
EF-094 EF3 DOOR COMPLETE - PD

EF-095 EF3 DOOR ONLY - PD

EF-098 EF3 ASH PAN COVER (PRE 1998)

EF-099 EF3 ASH PAN COVER (POST 1998)

EF-102 0 CLR/BIH KIT (POST 2000)

EF-105 EF2/EF3 FPI ASH PAN DRAWER W/LATCH (PRE JAN 08)
EF-109 EF2/3 LEFT SIDE SURROUND PANEL

EF-110 EF2/3 RIGHT SIDE SURROUND PANEL

EF-111 EF3 FS STOVE TOP

EF-112 EF2/3 SURROUND PANEL TOP

EF-114 EF3 FPI STOVE TOP

EF-118 EF3 OWNERS MANUAL

EF-121 EF3 ASH SILL

EF-122 EF2/3 FPI 0 CLR/BIH HOPPER COVER

EF-123 EF3 FRONT GRILL

EF-124 SHLDR BOLT,ROLL, NUT (SET OF 2)

EF-126 FIREBOX CERAMIC WOOL INSULATION

EF-127 EF2/3 PIN IGNITOR 115V

EF-128 PIN IGNITOR SOCKET (PRE OCT. 2001)

EF-133 EF3 FS RIGHT CABINET SIDE

EF-134 EF3 FS LEFT CABINET SIDE

EF-135 EF2/3 ASH GRATE

EF-140 IGNITOR TUBE ONLY (WIRE STYLE)

EF-143 EF3 FS HOPPER SIDE RAIL



EF-145
EF-150
EF-151
EF-152
EF-156
EF-158
EF-161-A
EF-188
EF-193
EF-194
EF-194A
EF-202
EF-208

EF3Bi DEALER KIT
EF5-123
PAINT
PAINT-12
PAINT-12-MB

EF3 FPI HOPPER SIDE RAILS (L & R)

EF3 DECORATIVE TRIVET - PD

EF3 FS FPI DECORATIVE TRIVET - GOLD

EF2/3 THERMOSTAT INTERFACE

PELLET STOVE CLEANING BRUSH

EF2/3 EMI FILTER (FOR 220V STOVES ONLY)
COMBUSTION BLOWER MOTOR W/IMPELLER ONLY (INCREASED RPM ALL PELLET)
EF3 ASH PAN COVER MAGNET (SET OF 2)

EF3 DOOR HINGE BRACKET(PRE03/03)

EF2/3 FIREBOX CLEANING PORT COVERS (PRE 1998)
EF2/3 FIREBOX CLEANING PORT COVERS - PD

EF3 FPI HOPPER LID W/ KNOB & HINGE

PED & ASH PAN GASKET 10' (ALL PELLET)

EF3 DEALER PARTS KIT - PARTS

DIAL-A-FIRE CONTROL PANEL DECAL

4 0Z. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

12 OZ. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



Empress FS

Part Number Part Description

50-088 5/8" DOOR GASKET (7FT)

50-1066 ENVIRO PELLET TOOL SERVICE KIT

50-1068 SLIDER DAMPER SET COLLAR KIT

50-1149 1/2" CLEAR RUBBER BUMPER - CAST TOP

50-1254 BURN POT SCRAPER TOOL

50-1266 EMPRESS FS DOMESTIC OWNERS MANUAL

50-1267 EMPRESS FS DOMESTIC TECH MANUAL

50-1346 AUGER (POST JULY01/ 08)

50-1355 EMPRESS FS IGNITOR TUBE W/ MOUNTING FLANGE
50-1356 EMPRESS FS CAST BRICK PANEL SET

50-1357 EMPRESS/MILAN FS/FPI INNER DOOR W/ GLASS & TAPE & HINGE & BOLT
50-1358 INNER DOOR HANDLE

50-1359 AUGER PLATE W/ BUSHING

50-1360 EMPRESS FS ASH PAN W/ LATCH - PRE S/N 217747
50-1361 EMPRESS FS HOPPER LID - PRE S/N 217747 (OLD SERIALIZED PART MUST BE RETURNED)
50-1362 EMPRESS FS BACK GRILL

50-1363 EMPRESS FS ACCESS PANEL - LEFT

50-1364 EMPRESS FS ACCESS PANEL - RIGHT

50-1365 EMPRESS FSSS BURN POT LINER

50-1366 BURN POT 1.5" INTAKE HOLE

50-1367 EMPRESS FS SLIDER DAMPER PLATE

50-1368 STARTER TUBE 3" X 2.5" X 15 DEGREE (POST JUNE 05)
50-1380 MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)
50-1383 OPTION HARDWARE BAG INCLUDES BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT & OPTION)
50-1410 AUGER TUBE COVER

50-1448 EXHAUST STARTER TUBE GASKET

50-1455 EMPRESS FS CONVECTION BLOWER

50-1465 CHASSIS DOOR BOLT AND ROLL (POST MAY06)
50-1467 DOOR HANDLE (POST MAY 06)

50-1468 GLASS W/ 6' GASKET (POST MAY 06)

50-1530 INNER DOOR HINGE

50-1559 AUGER STOPS (CLEAR RUBBER)

50-1611 CARA /JEMPRESS FS LEVELING LEGS (SET 4 WINDSOR)
50-177 DOOR SCREEN

50-1806 5/8" 1.D. AUGER BRASS BUSHINGS (SET OF 2)

50-181 HEAT EXCHANGER ROD

50-185 BRICK PANEL RETAINERS (SET OF 2)

50-192 CAST ASH SHELF - PD

50-1929 CIRCUIT BOARD C-11652

50-1971 PELLET STOVE THERMOSTAT

50-199 FRONT CASTING MOUNTS (R AND L)

50-202 CAST FRONT COMPLETE (DOORS & ASH SHELF) - PD
50-203 CAST SIDE LEFT - PD

50-204 CAST SIDE RIGHT - PD

50-205 CAST GRATE - PD

50-206 CAST TOP ONLY (NO GRATE)-PD

50-209 CAST ASH SHELF - AW

50-210 CAST ASH SHELF - DB

50-211 CAST ASH SHELF - IR



50-2166 CONTROL PANEL W/DECAL C-11626

50-227 CAST FRONT COMPLETE (DOORS & ASH SHELF) - AW
50-228 CAST FRONT COMPLETE (DOORS & ASH SHELF) - DB
50-229 CAST FRONT COMPLETE (DOORS & ASH SHELF) - IR
50-233 CAST SIDE LEFT - AW

50-234 CAST SIDE LEFT - DB

50-235 CAST SIDE LEFT - IR

50-239 CAST SIDE RIGHT - AW

50-240 CAST SIDE RIGHT - DB

50-2406 FLUSH CONTROL PANEL - NO DECAL

50-241 CAST SIDE RIGHT - IR

50-245 CAST GRATE - AW

50-246 CAST GRATE - DB

50-247 CAST GRATE - IR

50-2490 EMPRESS-1-FS ASH PAN - POST S/N 217746

50-2491 EMPRESS-1-FS HOPPER LID - POST S/N 217746 (OLD SERIALIZED PART MUST BE RETURNED)
50-2492 EMPRESS-1-FS ASH PAN DOOR W/LATCH AND HINGE - POST S/N 217746
50-251 CAST TOP ONLY (NO GRATE) - AW

50-252 CAST TOP ONLY (NO GRATE) - DB

50-253 CAST TOP ONLY (NO GRATE) - IR

50-2588 FS PELLET & FS WOODSTOVE SS QUAD LATCH

50-262 DOOR KNOB - BRUSHED NICKEL

50-2730 CONTROL PANEL DECAL (C-11626)

50-2733 IGNITOR MOUNTING BRACKET

50-2737 EMPRESS-1-FS ASH PAN - POST JULY 24 2012

50-2738 EMPRESS-1-FS ASH PAN DOOR W/LATCH AND HINGE - POST JULY 24 2012
50-2846 EMPRESS CAST DOOR CLIP

50-2885 GLASS RETAINER

50-332 EF5 /EMPRESS FS CIRCUIT BOARD WIRE HARNESS

50-363 AIR DEFLECTOR

50-523 FLUSH HANDLE FOR HOPPER LID AND BBQ CART DOOR(S)
50-554 MAGNAHELIC GAUGE & KIT (FOR TESTING PELLET STOVES)
50-576 COMPLETE CAST BODY - PD

50-577 COMPLETE CAST BODY - AW

50-578 COMPLETE CAST BODY - DB

50-579 COMPLETE CAST BODY - IR

50-619 400 WATT IGNITOR 115V

50-634 DUAL BULB DOOR GASKET (10FT)

50-720 PELLET STOVE DEALER PARTS KIT

50-750 HINGE PIN - SILVER C/W WASHER (SET OF 2)

50-833 CIRCUIT BOARD 5 AMP FUSE 115V (SET OF 2)

50-861 CAST FRONT COMPLETE (DOORS & ASH SHELF) - AC
50-862 CAST SIDE LEFT - AC

50-863 CAST SIDE RIGHT - AC

50-864 CAST GRATE - AC

50-865 CAST TOP ONLY (NO GRATE) - AC

50-866 CAST ASH SHELF - AC

50-867 COMPLETE CAST BODY FS- AC

50-901 COMBUSTION / EXHAUST BLOWER ASSEM. 115V (FORMED)(POST 10-03)
50-968 5/8 ID AUGER COLLAR W SCREW

EC-001 120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)

EC-042 DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

EC-044 HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

EF-001 AUGER MOTOR 115V (1 RPM)



EF-008
EF-011
EF-012
EF-016
EF-017
EF-018
EF-050
EF-068
EF-126
EF-156
EF-161-A
PAINT-12-MB

COMBUSTION MAIN IMPELLER 1" x 4 1/2"

COMBUSTION BLOWER MOUNTING GASKET

COMBUSTION BLOWER HOUSING GASKET(CIRCULAR)

HIGH LIMIT TEMP SENSOR 200 MANUAL RESET (ALL PELLET)
VACUUM SWITCH 115V

SILICONE HOSE (ALL PELLET)(RED)

SLIDER DAMPER ROD W/KNOB

1" KNOB

FIREBOX CERAMIC WOOL INSULATION

PELLET STOVE CLEANING BRUSH

COMBUSTION BLOWER MOTOR W/IMPELLER ONLY (INCREASED RPM ALL PELLET)
12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



Part Number

Empress FPI

Part Description

50-088

50-1066
50-1107
50-1254
50-1262
50-1264
50-1265
50-1346
50-1348
50-1358
50-1359
50-1366
50-1380

50-1383
50-1385
50-1386
50-1390
50-1391
50-1394
50-1395
50-1396
50-1397
50-1398
50-1401
50-1403
50-1404
50-1405
50-1410
50-1465
50-1467
50-1468
50-1514
50-1530
50-1533
50-1550
50-1559
50-1730
50-1731
50-177

50-1806
50-185

50-1963
50-1971
50-2024
50-2088
50-2089
50-2090
50-2091
50-2138
50-2139

5/8" DOOR GASKET (7FT)

ENVIRO PELLET TOOL SERVICE KIT

FORMED EXHAUST BLOWER HOUSING

BURN POT SCRAPER TOOL

EMPRESS FPI SKIRT - PAINTED

EMPRESS FPI SKIRT - DB

EMPRESS FPI SKIRT - AC

AUGER (POST JULYO01/ 08)

EMPRESS FPI O/S TRIMMABLE SURROUND PANEL (33.125" H X 46" W)
INNER DOOR HANDLE

AUGER PLATE W/ BUSHING

BURN POT 1.5" INTAKE HOLE

MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)

OPTION HARDWARE BAG INCLUDES BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT & OPTION)
EMPRESS FPI DOMESTIC OWNERS MANUAL

EMPRESS FPI DOMESTIC TECH MANUAL

VACUUM SWITCH LOW PRESURE

EXHAUST STARTER TUBE 3"QUICK CONECT

SLIDER DAMPER AND LEVER

EXHAUST STARTER ELBOW QUICK CONECT

EXHAUST STARTER GASKET

DAUGHTER BOARD DECAL (PRE S/N 208162)

IGNITOR TUBE AND INTAKE TUBE ASSEMBLY

BURN POT LINER WITH SIDES

EMPRESS FPI CASTINGS COMPLET- PAINTED

EMPRESS FPI CASTINGS COMPLET- DB

EMPRESS FPI CASTING COMPLETE- AC

AUGER TUBE COVER

CHASSIS DOOR BOLT AND ROLL (POST MAY06)

DOOR HANDLE (POST MAY 06)

GLASS W/ 6' GASKET (POST MAY 06)

DAUGHTER BOARD CONTROL PANEL W/DECAL (PRE S/N 208162)
INNER DOOR HINGE

EMPRESS FPI DRAFT RESTRICTOR

EMPRESS FPI WIRING HARNESS

AUGER STOPS (CLEAR RUBBER)

ASH PAN LATCH (SCREWDRIVER TYPE)

LEVELING LEGS 3" (SET OF 4)

DOOR SCREEN

5/8" 1.D. AUGER BRASS BUSHINGS (SET OF 2)

BRICK PANEL RETAINERS (SET OF 2)

EMPRESS FPI & MILAN FPI & M55 & VF55- LOG SET
PELLET STOVE THERMOSTAT

EMPRESS/ MILAN FPI ASH PAN C/W LATCH (POST 237318)
EMPRESS/MILAN FPI CIRCUIT BOARD KIT

MOTHER BOARD 120 V (START#208161)

DAUGHTER BOARD 120V (START#208161)

DAUGHTER BOARD CONTROL PANEL W/DECAL (START#208161)
EMPRESS CAST SURROUND PANEL - P

EMPRESS CAST SURROUND PANEL - DB



50-2140
50-2302
50-2303
50-2605
50-262
50-2733
50-2788
50-2817
50-2846
50-2885
50-554
50-619
50-634
50-720
50-750
50-833
50-834
50-901
50-968
EC-001
EC-042
EC-044
EF-001
EF-001-220V
EF-002
EF-004
EF-006
EF-008
EF-011
EF-012
EF-016
EF-017-220V
EF-018
EF-054-220V
EF-126
EF-156
EF-161-A
PAINT-12-MB

EMPRESS CAST SURROUND PANEL - AC

M55C-FS & FPI/MILAN/EMPRESS FPI 2 AMP SMALL FUSE
M55C-FS & FPI/MILAN/EMPRESS FPI 4 AMP SMALL FUSE IGNITOR
EMPRESS FPI INNER METAL SURROUND PANEL

DOOR KNOB - BRUSHED NICKEL

IGNITOR MOUNTING BRACKET

EMPRESS FPI CAST BRICK PANEL SET

EMPRESS/MILAN FPI BAFFLE

EMPRESS CAST DOOR CLIP

GLASS RETAINER

MAGNAHELIC GAUGE & KIT (FOR TESTING PELLET STOVES)
400 WATT IGNITOR 115V

DUAL BULB DOOR GASKET (10FT)

PELLET STOVE DEALER PARTS KIT

HINGE PIN - SILVER C/W WASHER (SET OF 2)

CIRCUIT BOARD 5 AMP FUSE 115V (SET OF 2)

CIRCUIT BOARD 5 AMP FUSE 220V (SET OF 2)

COMBUSTION / EXHAUST BLOWER ASSEM. 115V (FORMED)(POST 10-03)
5/8 ID AUGER COLLAR W SCREW

120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)

DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

AUGER MOTOR 115V (1 RPM)

AUGER MOTOR 220V (ALL PELLET EXCEPT THERMO)
CONVECTION BLOWER 115V

CONVECTION BLOWER IMPELLER

CONVECTION BLOWER INSULATOR (GASKET)

COMBUSTION MAIN IMPELLER 1" x 4 1/2"

COMBUSTION BLOWER MOUNTING GASKET

COMBUSTION BLOWER HOUSING GASKET(CIRCULAR)

HIGH LIMIT TEMP SENSOR 200 MANUAL RESET (ALL PELLET)
VACUUM SWITCH 220V

SILICONE HOSE (ALL PELLET)(RED)

POWER CORD 220V

FIREBOX CERAMIC WOOL INSULATION

PELLET STOVE CLEANING BRUSH

COMBUSTION BLOWER MOTOR W/IMPELLER ONLY (INCREASED RPM ALL PELLET)
12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



Part Number

Meridian FS

Part Description

20-040

50-088

50-1061
50-1062
50-1066
50-1067
50-1068
50-1107
50-1254
50-1346
50-1380

50-1383
50-1448
50-1475
50-1476
50-1485
50-1559
50-1663
50-178
50-1780
50-179
50-1806
50-1929
50-1930
50-1960
50-1971
50-2208
50-2209
50-2404
50-2405
50-2407
50-2479
50-2527
50-2588
50-322
50-323
50-330
50-523
50-554
50-587
50-620
50-621
50-622
50-623
50-624
50-625
50-653
50-654
50-655
50-656

EF2/3/4/5/MER CONTROL PANEL DOOR W/HINGE
5/8" DOOR GASKET (7FT)

SIDE GLASS (9"H X 25/8"W)

FRONT GLASS (153/8"W X9"H)

ENVIRO PELLET TOOL SERVICE KIT

IGNITOR 300W

SLIDER DAMPER SET COLLAR KIT

FORMED EXHAUST BLOWER HOUSING

BURN POT SCRAPER TOOL

AUGER (POST JULY01/ 08)

MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)

OPTION HARDWARE BAG INCLUDES BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT & OPTION)
EXHAUST STARTER TUBE GASKET

CONTROL PANEL AND DECAL

CONTROL PANEL DECAL W/T/STAT SWITCH (POST JULY 06)
MERIDIAN TECHNICAL MANUAL 115V

AUGER STOPS (CLEAR RUBBER)

EXHAUST STARTER TUBE C/W FLANGE 3" X 5"

CIRCUIT BOARD 115V (Pre July06)

AUGER BRASS BUSHING 5/8" ID & PLATE (POSTJANO1/ 08)
CIRCUIT BOARD DECAL-PELLET 115V&220V

5/8" 1.D. AUGER BRASS BUSHINGS (SET OF 2)

CIRCUIT BOARD C-11652

CONTROL PANEL DECAL C-11625

MERIDIAN FIREBOX DOOR HINGE (POST JAN/08)

PELLET STOVE THERMOSTAT

CENTER GLASS RETAINERS TOP/BOTTOM (2)

SIDE GLASS RETAINERS LF/RT (2)

RECESSED CONTROL PANEL W/DOOR & LATCH NO DECAL - FPI
RECESSED CONTROL PANEL W/DOOR & LATCH NO DECAL - FS
MERIDIAN FIREBOX DOOR HINGE (PRE JAN 08)
MERIDIAN/EF3/VF100 FPI ASH PAN (ANGLED POST JAN 08)
MERIDIAN DOOR COMPLETE (POST MAY 2010)

FS PELLET & FS WOODSTOVE SS QUAD LATCH

ENVIRO LOGO GEL DECAL

CONTROL PANEL TOUCH LATCH

EF5/MERIDIAN CIRCUIT BOARD CONTROL PANEL C/W DECAL/DOOR/LATCH
FLUSH HANDLE FOR HOPPER LID AND BBQ CART DOOR(S)
MAGNAHELIC GAUGE & KIT (FOR TESTING PELLET STOVES)
SS BURN POT LINER, HIGH ASH

MERIDIAN FS BODY TRIM KIT - PEWTER

MERIDIAN FS BODY TRIM KIT - GOLD

MERIDIAN FS BODY TRIM KIT - ANTIQUE COPPER

MERIDIAN DOOR COVER - PEWTER

MERIDIAN DOOR COVER - GOLD

MERIDIAN DOOR COVER - ANTIQUE COPPER

MERIDIAN DOOR W/ HINGE (PRE MAY 2010)

MERIDIAN LOUVRE BAR SET - PAINTED

MERIDIAN LOUVRE BAR SET - GOLD

MERIDIAN LOUVRE BAR SET - PEWTER



50-657 MERIDIAN LOUVRE BAR SET - ANTIQUE COPPER

50-659 MERIDIAN FS ASH PAN

50-660 MERIDIAN FS PEDESTAL

50-661 MERIDIAN FS CABINET SIDE LEFT

50-662 MERIDIAN FS LOWER CABINET TRIM ONLY(1 PC) - PAINTED
50-663 MERIDIAN FS LOWER CABINET TRIM (1 PC) - GOLD

50-664 MERIDIAN FS LOWER CABINET TRIM (1 PC) - PEWTER
50-665 MERIDIAN FS LOWER CABINET TRIM (1 PC) - ANTIQUE COPPER
50-666 MERIDIAN FS UPPER CABINET TRIM ONLY(1 PC) - PAINTED
50-667 MERIDIAN FS UPPER CABINET TRIM ONLY(1 PC)-GOLD
50-668 MERIDIAN FS UPPER CABINET TRIM ONLY(1 PC)-PEWTER
50-669 MERIDIAN FS UPPER CABINET TRIM (1 PC) - ANTIQUE COPPER
50-670 MERIDIAN FS CABINET SIDE RIGHT

50-671 MERIDIAN TOP TRIM ONLY- PAINTED

50-672 MERIDIAN TOP TRIM ONLY- GOLD

50-673 MERIDIAN TOP TRIM ONLY - PEWTER

50-674 MERIDIAN TOP TRIM ONLY- ANTIQUE COPPER

50-675 MERIDIAN FS BACK GRILL

50-676 MERIDIAN FS HOPPER LID(OLD SERIALIZED PART MUST BE RETURNED)
50-677 MERIDIAN FS TOP FRONT

50-680 MERIDIAN TUBE CLEANER ROD

50-681 MERIDIAN BRICK PANEL SET

50-682 MERIDIAN BRICK RETAINER SET

50-683 MERIDIAN DOOR COVER - PAINTED

50-720 PELLET STOVE DEALER PARTS KIT

50-754 PELLET/GAS MECH. & ELEC. FASTENER BAG

50-765 MERIDIAN OWNER'S MANUAL 115V

50-766 OVAL CERAMIC GASKET

50-767 EF3 GLASS RETAINER EXTRUSIONS (SET OF 2)

50-833 CIRCUIT BOARD 5 AMP FUSE 115V (SET OF 2)

50-914 CIRCUIT BOARD WIRE HARNESS

50-968 5/8 ID AUGER COLLAR W SCREW

EC-001 120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)

EC-042 DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

EC-044 HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

EC-054 1 x 1 SIDE CABINET HINGE

EC-058 WINDOW CHANNEL TAPE -72"

EF-001 AUGER MOTOR 115V (1 RPM)

EF-002 CONVECTION BLOWER 115V

EF-004 CONVECTION BLOWER IMPELLER

EF-006 CONVECTION BLOWER INSULATOR (GASKET)

EF-008 COMBUSTION MAIN IMPELLER 1" x 4 1/2"

EF-009 COMBUSTION COOLING IMPELLER (Pre 11/03)

EF-011 COMBUSTION BLOWER MOUNTING GASKET

EF-012 COMBUSTION BLOWER HOUSING GASKET(CIRCULAR)
EF-013 EF2/3/4/SOLUS/WIN/MER FAN TEMP SENSOR 160F

EF-016 HIGH LIMIT TEMP SENSOR 200 MANUAL RESET (ALL PELLET)
EF-017 VACUUM SWITCH 115V

EF-018 SILICONE HOSE (ALL PELLET)(RED)

EF-019 ALUMINUM HOSE BARB (ALL PELLET)

EF-021 EF2/EF3/WIN/MER IGNITION BURN POT

EF-025 EF2/3/MER VF100 AUGER (PRE JAN 01/08)

EF-026 AUGER BRASS BUSHING 3/4" ID & PLATE (PRE JAN 1/08)
EF-029 EF3 DOOR HANDLE BOLT, NUT & WASHER ONLY

EF-050 SLIDER DAMPER ROD W/KNOB



EF-051
EF-062
EF-064
EF-065
EF-068
EF-069
EF-124
EF-126
EF-141
EF-156
EF-161-A
EF-208
PAINT
PAINT-12
PAINT-12-MB

HEAT EXCHANGER ROD W/KNOB

GLASS SET W/TAPE

EF2/3/MER SLIDER DAMPER PLATE (POST 11/93)

AUGER BRASS BUSHINGS (SET OF 2 x 3/4"ID, 1 x 5/8"ID)

1" KNOB

3/4 ID AUGER COLLAR W SCREW (EF2/3/MER)(PRE JULY 01/08)
SHLDR BOLT,ROLL, NUT (SET OF 2)

FIREBOX CERAMIC WOOL INSULATION

FS HOPPER LID HINGE

PELLET STOVE CLEANING BRUSH

COMBUSTION BLOWER MOTOR W/IMPELLER ONLY (INCREASED RPM ALL PELLET)
PED & ASH PAN GASKET 10" (ALL PELLET)

4 0Z. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

12 O0Z. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



Part Number

Meridian FPI

Part Description

20-040

50-088

50-1061
50-1062
50-1066
50-1067
50-1068
50-1107
50-1254
50-1346
50-1380

50-1383
50-1448
50-1475
50-1476
50-1485
50-1559
50-160
50-1663
50-178
50-1780
50-179
50-1797
50-1806
50-1817
50-1929
50-1930
50-1960
50-1971
50-2208
50-2209
50-2404
50-2405
50-2407
50-2479
50-2527
50-2588
50-322
50-323
50-330
50-554
50-587
50-623
50-624
50-625
50-653
50-654
50-655
50-656
50-657

EF2/3/4/5/MER CONTROL PANEL DOOR W/HINGE
5/8" DOOR GASKET (7FT)

SIDE GLASS (9"H X 25/8"W)

FRONT GLASS (153/8"W X9"H)

ENVIRO PELLET TOOL SERVICE KIT

IGNITOR 300W

SLIDER DAMPER SET COLLAR KIT

FORMED EXHAUST BLOWER HOUSING

BURN POT SCRAPER TOOL

AUGER (POST JULY01/ 08)

MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)

OPTION HARDWARE BAG INCLUDES BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT & OPTION)
EXHAUST STARTER TUBE GASKET

CONTROL PANEL AND DECAL

CONTROL PANEL DECAL W/T/STAT SWITCH (POST JULY 06)
MERIDIAN TECHNICAL MANUAL 115V

AUGER STOPS (CLEAR RUBBER)

0 CLR/BIH STANDOFFS (SET OF 2)

EXHAUST STARTER TUBE C/W FLANGE 3" X 5"

CIRCUIT BOARD 115V (Pre July0s)

AUGER BRASS BUSHING 5/8" ID & PLATE (POSTJANO1/ 08)
CIRCUIT BOARD DECAL-PELLET 115V&220V

EF3 FPI HOPPER COVER (POST JANO1/ 08)

5/8" I.D. AUGER BRASS BUSHINGS (SET OF 2)

MERIDIAN ZERO CLEARANCE BIH KIT 38" W X 32" H

CIRCUIT BOARD C-11652

CONTROL PANEL DECAL C-11625

MERIDIAN FIREBOX DOOR HINGE (POST JAN/08)

PELLET STOVE THERMOSTAT

CENTER GLASS RETAINERS TOP/BOTTOM (2)

SIDE GLASS RETAINERS LF/RT (2)

RECESSED CONTROL PANEL W/DOOR & LATCH NO DECAL - FPI
RECESSED CONTROL PANEL W/DOOR & LATCH NO DECAL - FS
MERIDIAN FIREBOX DOOR HINGE (PRE JAN 08)
MERIDIAN/EF3/VF100 FPI ASH PAN (ANGLED POST JAN 08)
MERIDIAN DOOR COMPLETE (POST MAY 2010)

FS PELLET & FS WOODSTOVE SS QUAD LATCH

ENVIRO LOGO GEL DECAL

CONTROL PANEL TOUCH LATCH

EF5/MERIDIAN CIRCUIT BOARD CONTROL PANEL C/W DECAL/DOOR/LATCH
MAGNAHELIC GAUGE & KIT (FOR TESTING PELLET STOVES)
SS BURN POT LINER, HIGH ASH

MERIDIAN DOOR COVER - PEWTER

MERIDIAN DOOR COVER - GOLD

MERIDIAN DOOR COVER - ANTIQUE COPPER

MERIDIAN DOOR W/ HINGE (PRE MAY 2010)

MERIDIAN LOUVRE BAR SET - PAINTED

MERIDIAN LOUVRE BAR SET - GOLD

MERIDIAN LOUVRE BAR SET - PEWTER

MERIDIAN LOUVRE BAR SET - ANTIQUE COPPER



50-671 MERIDIAN TOP TRIM ONLY- PAINTED

50-672 MERIDIAN TOP TRIM ONLY- GOLD

50-673 MERIDIAN TOP TRIM ONLY - PEWTER

50-674 MERIDIAN TOP TRIM ONLY- ANTIQUE COPPER
50-680 MERIDIAN TUBE CLEANER ROD

50-681 MERIDIAN BRICK PANEL SET

50-682 MERIDIAN BRICK RETAINER SET

50-683 MERIDIAN DOOR COVER - PAINTED

50-720 PELLET STOVE DEALER PARTS KIT

50-754 PELLET/GAS MECH. & ELEC. FASTENER BAG
50-765 MERIDIAN OWNER'S MANUAL 115V

50-766 OVAL CERAMIC GASKET

50-767 EF3 GLASS RETAINER EXTRUSIONS (SET OF 2)
50-769 MERIDIAN REGULAR PANEL SET (40" x 30")
50-770 MERIDIAN OVER SIZED PANEL SET (46" x 33")
50-771 MERIDIAN FPI TRIM KIT PEWTER

50-772 MERIDIAN FPI TRIM KIT ANTIQUE COPPER
50-773 MERIDIAN FPI TRIM KIT GOLD

50-817 MERIDIAN FPI REG PANEL - LEFT

50-818 MERIDIAN FPI REG PANEL - RIGHT

50-819 MERIDIAN FPI REG PANEL - TOP

50-820 MERIDIAN FPI O/S PANEL - LEFT

50-821 MERIDIAN FPI O/S PANEL - RIGHT

50-822 MERIDIAN FPI O/S PANEL - TOP

50-823 MERIDIAN FPI CABINET SIDE - LEFT

50-824 MERIDIAN FPI CABINET SIDE - RIGHT

50-825 MERIDIAN FPI TOP FRONT

50-826 MERIDIAN FPI ASH PAN (SQUARE)

50-827 MERIDIAN FPI HOPPER LID

50-828 MERIDIAN FPI HOPPER COVER (PRE JAN01/08)
50-833 CIRCUIT BOARD 5 AMP FUSE 115V (SET OF 2)
50-901 COMBUSTION / EXHAUST BLOWER ASSEM. 115V (FORMED)(POST 10-03)
50-914 CIRCUIT BOARD WIRE HARNESS

50-968 5/8 ID AUGER COLLAR W SCREW

50-976 MERIDIAN FPI PEDESTAL

EC-001 120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)
EC-042 DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

EC-044 HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

EC-058 WINDOW CHANNEL TAPE -72"

EF-001 AUGER MOTOR 115V (1 RPM)

EF-004 CONVECTION BLOWER IMPELLER

EF-006 CONVECTION BLOWER INSULATOR (GASKET)
EF-008 COMBUSTION MAIN IMPELLER 1" x 4 1/2"

EF-009 COMBUSTION COOLING IMPELLER (Pre 11/03)
EF-011 COMBUSTION BLOWER MOUNTING GASKET
EF-012 COMBUSTION BLOWER HOUSING GASKET(CIRCULAR)
EF-013 EF2/3/4/SOLUS/WIN/MER FAN TEMP SENSOR 160F
EF-016 HIGH LIMIT TEMP SENSOR 200 MANUAL RESET (ALL PELLET)
EF-017 VACUUM SWITCH 115V

EF-018 SILICONE HOSE (ALL PELLET)(RED)

EF-019 ALUMINUM HOSE BARB (ALL PELLET)

EF-021 EF2/EF3/WIN/MER IGNITION BURN POT

EF-025 EF2/3/MER VF100 AUGER (PRE JAN 01/08)
EF-026 AUGER BRASS BUSHING 3/4" ID & PLATE (PRE JAN 1/08)

EF-029 EF3 DOOR HANDLE BOLT, NUT & WASHER ONLY



EF-050
EF-051
EF-062
EF-064
EF-065
EF-068
EF-069
EF-124
EF-126
EF-156
EF-161-A
EF-208
PAINT
PAINT-12
PAINT-12-MB

SLIDER DAMPER ROD W/KNOB

HEAT EXCHANGER ROD W/KNOB

GLASS SET W/TAPE

EF2/3/MER SLIDER DAMPER PLATE (POST 11/93)

AUGER BRASS BUSHINGS (SET OF 2 x 3/4"ID, 1 x 5/8"ID)

1" KNOB

3/4 ID AUGER COLLAR W SCREW (EF2/3/MER)(PRE JULY 01/08)
SHLDR BOLT,ROLL, NUT (SET OF 2)

FIREBOX CERAMIC WOOL INSULATION

PELLET STOVE CLEANING BRUSH

COMBUSTION BLOWER MOTOR W/IMPELLER ONLY (INCREASED RPM ALL PELLET)
PED & ASH PAN GASKET 10" (ALL PELLET)

4 0Z. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

12 O0Z. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



M55 FS

Part Number Part Description

50-088 5/8" DOOR GASKET (7FT)

50-1161 AUGER WITH PADDLES

50-1254 BURN POT SCRAPER TOOL

50-1390 VACUUM SWITCH LOW PRESURE

50-1410 AUGER TUBE COVER

50-1559 AUGER STOPS (CLEAR RUBBER)

50-1658 AUGER PLATE AND BUSHING (ASSEMBLY)
50-1692 BURN POT

50-1697 STAINLESS STEEL CAST AGITATOR W/ COUPLER
50-1698 AGITATOR DRIVE SHAFT W/SPROCKET
50-1700 MOTOR DRIVE SPROCKET

50-1701 1/4" SPRING PIN

50-1702 AIR PUMP

50-1703 AGITATOR BUSHING LEFT SIDE

50-1806 5/8" I.D. AUGER BRASS BUSHINGS (SET OF 2)
50-1963 EMPRESS FPI & MILAN FPI & M55 & VF55- LOG SET
50-1971 PELLET STOVE THERMOSTAT

50-2025 M55-FS HOPPER EXTENSION KIT

50-2027 WOODEN DOOR HANDLE ASSEMBLY

50-2036 FIRE GRATE

50-2037 HOPPER LID C/W HINGE (OLD SERIALIZED PART MUST BE RETURNED)
50-2038 AGITATOR DRIVE BRACKET

50-2039 LOUVER

50-2040 FIREBOX TOP

50-2042 SS BURN POT LINER

50-2043 4" EXHAUST STARTER TUBE C/W GASKET
50-2044 CABINET SIDE RIGHT

50-2045 CABINET SIDE LEFT

50-2046 ASH PAN

50-2047 CABINET SIDE HINGES SET OF 2

50-2048 CAST FLUTED FIREBOX LINER

50-2049 DOOR HANDLE ROD C/W LATCH ASSEMBLY
50-2050 CIRCUIT BOARD - M55FS

50-2051 HEAT EXCHANGER SCRAPER ROD - M55-FS
50-2052 HOPPER SWITCH

50-2053 EXHAUST MOTOR CAPACITOR C/W STRAP
50-2054 AUGER MOTOR 2 RPM (M55 FEED MOTOR)
50-2055 EXHAUST STARTER TUBE GASKET ONLY
50-2056 GLASS ONLY 14.88 X 11.36

50-2057 BAKELITE DOOR HANDLE ONLY

50-2058 DOOR & ASH DOOR GASKET 9/16 FIRM (10") W/JOINING TAPE(2)
50-2059 DRIVE CHAIN

50-2060 CONTROL PANEL C/W DECAL

50-2061 M-55 OWNERS MANUAL

50-2062 WIRE HARNESS

50-2063 M-55 TECHNICAL MANUAL

50-2065 GLASS RETAINER

50-2066 PED BASE

50-2067 SILICONE HOSE (BLACK)

50-2068 FS COMBUSTION BLOWER CW HOUSING /MOUNT/ GASKET



50-2069 CERAMIC REFRACTORY BRICK LINER KIT

50-2070 CAST UPPER DOOR COMPLETE

50-2071 LOWER ASH PAN DOOR COMPLETE

50-2072 FIREBOX LINER SUPPORT

50-2074 CIRCUIT BOARD FUSE PANEL

50-2075 M55 FS MAXX M 2 AMP FUSE

50-2076 M55 FS MAXX M 4 AMP FUSE IGNITOR

50-2141 AUGER TUBE COVER

50-2142 M55/VF55 400 WATT IGNITOR ASSEMBLY
50-2145 M55 EXHAUST CHANNEL CW SENSOR

50-2148 M55C/M55 BAFFLE

50-2212 3" EXHAUST STARTER TUBE (M55, M55C)
50-2380 M55 COMBUSTION BLOWER MOUNTING GASKET C-10859
50-2413 MAGNET 0.5" X 0.125" (NEO 45)

50-2462 CONVECTION FAN CAPACITOR 6uf

50-2477 M55 CONVECTION FAN MOUNTING PLATE
50-2481 CONVECTION FAN C/W CAPACITOR/MNT BRKT
50-2585 M55C-FS/M55-FS SENSOR COVER GASKET
50-2614 AIR PUMP SHIELD

50-2769 M55 AIR INTAKE FLAP ASSEMBLY

50-2789 M55/VF55 PED PLUG

50-322 ENVIRO LOGO GEL DECAL

50-833 CIRCUIT BOARD 5 AMP FUSE 115V (SET OF 2)
50-968 5/8 ID AUGER COLLAR W SCREW

50-995 WINDSOR/M55/VF55 DOOR BOLT AND ROLL
EC-001 120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)
EC-042 DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

EC-058 WINDOW CHANNEL TAPE -72"

EF-001 AUGER MOTOR 115V (1 RPM)

EF-016 HIGH LIMIT TEMP SENSOR 200 MANUAL RESET (ALL PELLET)
EF-018 SILICONE HOSE (ALL PELLET)(RED)

EF-156 PELLET STOVE CLEANING BRUSH

EF-194A EF2/3 FIREBOX CLEANING PORT COVERS - PD

EF-208 PED & ASH PAN GASKET 10' (ALL PELLET)



M55C FS

Part Number Part Description

50-088 5/8" DOOR GASKET (7FT)

50-1161 AUGER WITH PADDLES

50-1254 BURN POT SCRAPER TOOL

50-1390 VACUUM SWITCH LOW PRESURE

50-1559 AUGER STOPS (CLEAR RUBBER)

50-1658 AUGER PLATE AND BUSHING (ASSEMBLY)

50-1692 BURN POT

50-1697 STAINLESS STEEL CAST AGITATOR W/ COUPLER

50-1698 AGITATOR DRIVE SHAFT W/SPROCKET

50-1700 MOTOR DRIVE SPROCKET

50-1701 1/4" SPRING PIN

50-1702 AIR PUMP

50-1703 AGITATOR BUSHING LEFT SIDE

50-1806 5/8" .D. AUGER BRASS BUSHINGS (SET OF 2)

50-1963 EMPRESS FPI & MILAN FPI & M55 & VF55- LOG SET

50-1971 PELLET STOVE THERMOSTAT

50-1989 M55C-FS/1200/1700C-FS CAST IRON SIDE SHELVES (SET OF 2) - BEACH
50-1990 M55C-FS/1200/1700C-FS CAST IRON SIDE SHELVES (SET OF 2) - CHESTNUT
50-1991 M55C-FS/1200/1700C-FS CAST IRON SIDE SHELVES (SET OF 2) - PAINTED
50-2036 FIRE GRATE

50-2038 AGITATOR DRIVE BRACKET

50-2042 SS BURN POT LINER

50-2043 4" EXHAUST STARTER TUBE C/W GASKET

50-2048 CAST FLUTED FIREBOX LINER

50-2052 HOPPER SWITCH

50-2053 EXHAUST MOTOR CAPACITOR C/W STRAP

50-2054 AUGER MOTOR 2 RPM (M55 FEED MOTOR)

50-2055 EXHAUST STARTER TUBE GASKET ONLY

50-2058 DOOR & ASH DOOR GASKET 9/16 FIRM (10") W/JOINING TAPE(2)
50-2059 DRIVE CHAIN

50-2067 SILICONE HOSE (BLACK)

50-2068 FS COMBUSTION BLOWER CW HOUSING /MOUNT/ GASKET
50-2069 CERAMIC REFRACTORY BRICK LINER KIT

50-2072 FIREBOX LINER SUPPORT

50-2100 MS55C-FS OWNERS MANUAL

50-2101 M55C-FS TECHNICAL MANUAL

50-2105 MS55C-FS CAST TOP WITH HOPPER LID-PD

50-2106 M55C-FS CAST LEG-PD

50-2107 CAST FRONT WITH DOORS-PD

50-2108 M55C-FS CONTROL PANEL WITH DECAL

50-2109 M55C-FS/FPI DAUGHTER BOARD

50-2111 M55C-FS CAST SIDE LEFT-PD

50-2112 M55C-FS CAST SIDE RIGHT-PD

50-2113 M55C-FS CAST LEG LIP LEFT-PD

50-2114 MS55C-FS CAST LEG LIP RIGHT-PD

50-2115 M55C-FS CAST ASH DOOR W/GASKET - PD

50-2116 MS55C-FS ASH PAN

50-2117 M55C HEAT EXCHANGER SCRAPER ROD

50-2118 CAST LEG - BEACH

50-2119 M55C-FS/FPI GLASS



50-2120
50-2122
50-2123
50-2124
50-2125
50-2126
50-2127
50-2128
50-2129
50-2130
50-2131
50-2132
50-2133
50-2134
50-2135
50-2136
50-2137
50-2141
50-2142
50-2144
50-2145
50-2148
50-2150
50-2151
50-2152

50-2207
50-2212
50-2213
50-2263
50-2264
50-2265
50-2302
50-2303
50-2304
50-2370
50-2371
50-2372
50-2373
50-2374
50-2375
50-2376
50-2380
50-2413
50-2416
50-2462
50-2477
50-2481
50-2580
50-2583
50-2585
50-2599
50-2614
50-2629
50-2654

CAST FRONT WITH DOORS - BEACH

M55C GLASS RETAINER

CAST SIDE LEFT - BEACH

CAST SIDE RIGHT - BEACH

CAST LEG LIP LEFT - BEACH

CAST LEG LIP RIGHT - BEACH

CAST ASH DOOR - BEACH

CAST TOP WITH HOPPER LID - BEACH
CAST LEG - CHESTNUT

CAST FRONT WITH DOORS - CHESTNUT
CAST SIDE LEFT - CHESTNUT

CAST SIDE RIGHT - CHESTNUT

CAST LEG LIP LEFT - CHESTNUT

CAST LEG LIP RGHT - CHESTNUT

CAST ASH DOOR - CHESTNUT

CAST TOP WITH HOPPER LID - CHESTNUT
M55C DOOR COMPLETE

AUGER TUBE COVER

M55/VF55 400 WATT IGNITOR ASSEMBLY
HINGE BRACKET (INNER)

M55 EXHAUST CHANNEL CW SENSOR
M55C/M55 BAFFLE

M55C-FS MOTHERBOARD MOUNTING PANEL
M55C-FS CAST FRONT MOUNTING BRACKETS (SET OF 2)
M55C-FS MAGNET LATCH (SET OF 2)

M55C-FS/1200/1700C-FS CAST IRON SIDE SHELVES (SET OF 2) - DIAMOND BLACK
3" EXHAUST STARTER TUBE (M55, M55C)

LATCH BOLT & ROLLERS C/W NUT

M55C TOUCH UP PAINT BOTTLE -DB

M55C TOUCH UP PAINT BOTTLE -BE

M55C TOUCH UP PAINT BOTTLE -CH

M55C-FS & FPI/MILAN/EMPRESS FPI 2 AMP SMALL FUSE
M55C-FS & FPI/MILAN/EMPRESS FPI 4 AMP SMALL FUSE IGNITOR
CAST FRONT WITH DOORS - DB

CAST LEG - DB

CAST SIDE LEFT - DB

CAST SIDE RIGHT - DB

CAST LEG LIP LEFT -DB

CAST LEG LIP RIGHT - DB

CAST ASH DOCR - DB

CAST TOP WITH HOPPER LID - DB

M55 COMBUSTION BLOWER MOUNTING GASKET C-10859
MAGNET 0.5" X 0.125" (NEO 45)

M55-CAST DOOR HINGE PINS(SET OF 4)

CONVECTION FAN CAPACITOR 6uf

M55 CONVECTION FAN MOUNTING PLATE

CONVECTION FAN C/W CAPACITOR/MNT BRKT

M55C-FS HOPPER LID - CHESTNUT

M55C-FS/FPI MOTHER BOARD

M55C-FS/M55-FS SENSOR COVER GASKET

M55C 1 1/4" COVER PLUG FOR HI/LIMIT

AIR PUMP SHIELD

M55C/M55CI/EMPRESS/MILAN RIBBON CABLE ONLY
M55C-FS WIRE HARNESS



50-2769
50-2816
50-2892
50-968
EC-001
EC-042
EC-058
EF-001
EF-016
EF-018
EF-156
EF-194A
EF-208

M55 AIR INTAKE FLAP ASSEMBLY
SHOULDER BOLT .3125 X .25 C-10462

HOPPER LID HINGES W/BOLTS - BLACK

5/8 ID AUGER COLLAR W SCREW

120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)

DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

WINDOW CHANNEL TAPE -72"

AUGER MOTOR 115V (1 RPM)

HIGH LIMIT TEMP SENSOR 200 MANUAL RESET (ALL PELLET)
SILICONE HOSE (ALL PELLET)(RED)

PELLET STOVE CLEANING BRUSH

EF2/3 FIREBOX CLEANING PORT COVERS - PD

PED & ASH PAN GASKET 10' (ALL PELLET)



M55C FPI

Part Number Part Description

50-088 5/8" DOOR GASKET (7FT)

50-1161 AUGER WITH PADDLES

50-1254 BURN POT SCRAPER TOOL

50-1390 VACUUM SWITCH LOW PRESURE

50-1559 AUGER STOPS (CLEAR RUBBER)

50-1658 AUGER PLATE AND BUSHING (ASSEMBLY)
50-1692 BURN POT

50-1697 STAINLESS STEEL CAST AGITATOR W/ COUPLER
50-1698 AGITATOR DRIVE SHAFT W/SPROCKET

50-1700 MOTOR DRIVE SPROCKET

50-1701 1/4" SPRING PIN

50-1702 AIR PUMP

50-1703 AGITATOR BUSHING LEFT SIDE

50-1726 MILAN OUTER DOOR MAGNET

50-1806 5/8" I.D. AUGER BRASS BUSHINGS (SET OF 2)
50-1963 EMPRESS FPI & MILAN FPI & M55 & VF55- LOG SET
50-1971 PELLET STOVE THERMOSTAT

50-2036 FIRE GRATE

50-2038 AGITATOR DRIVE BRACKET

50-2042 SS BURN POT LINER

50-2052 HOPPER SWITCH

50-2053 EXHAUST MOTOR CAPACITOR C/W STRAP
50-2054 AUGER MOTOR 2 RPM (M55 FEED MOTOR)
50-2058 DOOR & ASH DOOR GASKET 9/16 FIRM (10") W/JOINING TAPE(2)
50-2059 DRIVE CHAIN

50-2067 SILICONE HOSE (BLACK)

50-2107 CAST FRONT WITH DOORS-PD

50-2109 M55C-FS/FPI DAUGHTER BOARD

50-2119 M55C-FS/FPI GLASS

50-2120 CAST FRONT WITH DOORS - BEACH

50-2122 MS55C GLASS RETAINER

50-2130 CAST FRONT WITH DOORS - CHESTNUT

50-2137 M55C DOOR COMPLETE

50-2141 AUGER TUBE COVER

50-2142 M55/VF55 400 WATT IGNITOR ASSEMBLY

50-2144 HINGE BRACKET (INNER)

50-2149 MS55C-FPI WIRING HARNESS

50-2155 M55CI O/S FILLER PANEL 34"x 50"

50-2213 LATCH BOLT & ROLLERS C/W NUT

50-2257 M55C-FPI OWNERS MANUAL

50-2259 M55C-FPI TECHNICAL MANUAL

50-2262 M55C-FPI SERVICE RAILS

50-2263 M55C TOUCH UP PAINT BOTTLE -DB

50-2264 M55C TOUCH UP PAINT BOTTLE -BE

50-2265 M55C TOUCH UP PAINT BOTTLE -CH

50-2266 FIREBOX LINER SUPPORT

50-2267 M55C-FPI CONTROL PANEL WITH DECAL W/ACCESS COVER
50-2268 M55C-FPI CAST TOP - PD

50-2269 MS55C-FPI CAST SIDE LEFT W/ MOUNTING BRKT - PD

50-2270 M55C-FPI CAST SIDE RIGHT W/ MOUNTING BRKT - PD



50-2271
50-2272
50-2273
50-2274
50-2275
50-2276
50-2277
50-2278
50-2279
50-2280
50-2281
50-2282
50-2283
50-2284
50-2285
50-2286
50-2287
50-2288
50-2289
50-2290
50-2291
50-2292
50-2293
50-2294
50-2295
50-2296
50-2297
50-2298
50-2299
50-2300
50-2301
50-2302
50-2303
50-2304
50-2377
50-2380
50-2386
50-2387
50-2388
50-2412
50-2413
50-2416
50-2462
50-2463
50-2477
50-2481
50-2482
50-2573
50-2583
50-2586
50-2589
50-2599
50-2614
50-2629
50-2769

M55C-FPI CAST ASH DOOR - PD

M55C-FPI CAST SURROUND TRIM ONLY - PD

M55C-FPI SURROUND PANEL NO TRIM - PD

M55C-FPI CAST SIDE LEFT W/ MOUNTING BRKT - BEACH
M55C-FPI CAST SIDE RIGHT W/ MOUNTING BRKT - BEACH
M55C-FPI CAST ASH DOOR - BEACH

M55C-FPI CAST TOP - BEACH

M55C-FPI CAST SURROUND TRIM ONLY - BEACH
M55C-FPI SURROUND PANEL NO TRIM - BEACH

M55C-FPI CAST SIDE LEFT W/ MOUNTING BRKT - CHESTNUT
M55C-FPI CAST SIDE RIGHT W/ MOUNTING BRKT - CHESTNUT
M55C-FPI CAST ASH DOOR - CHESTNUT

M55C-FPI CAST TOP - CHESTNUT

M55C-FPI CAST SURROUND TRIM ONLY - CHESTNUT
M55C-FPI SURROUND PANEL NO TRIM - CHESTNUT
EXHAUST CHANNEL CW SENSOR

BAFFLE

MOTHERBOARD MOUNTING PANEL

M55C-FPI CAST FRONT MOUNTING BRACKETS (SET OF 2)
4" EXHAUST STARTER TUBE C/W GASKET

CAST FLUTED FIREBOX LINER

ASH PAN

10 INCH DRAWER SLIDES (SET OF 2)

22 INCH DRAWER SLIDES (SET OF 2)

BEARINGS WITH MOUNTING BOLTS (SET OF 4)

M55C-FPI CAST TOP - DB

M55C-FPI CAST SIDE LEFT W/ MOUNTING BRKT- DB
M55C-FPI CAST SIDE RIGHT W/ MOUNTING BRKT - DB
M55C-FPI CAST ASH DOOR - DB

M55C-FPI CAST SURROUND TRIM ONLY - DB

M55C-FPI SURROUND PANEL NO TRIM - DB

M55C-FS & FPI/MILAN/EMPRESS FPI 2 AMP SMALL FUSE
M55C-FS & FPI/MILAN/EMPRESS FPI 4 AMP SMALL FUSE IGNITOR
CAST FRONT WITH DOORS - DB

FPI COMBUSTION BLOWER CW HOUSING /MOUNT/ GASKET
M55 COMBUSTION BLOWER MOUNTING GASKET C-10859
M55 FPI LEFT SIDE CAST MOUNTING BRKT

M55 FPI RIGHT SIDE CAST MOUNTING BRKT

M55CI 3" STARTER TUBE

M55CI FLUE CONNECTOR GASKET (9/16" X 20")

MAGNET 0.5" X 0.125" (NEO 45)

M55-CAST DOOR HINGE PINS(SET OF 4)

CONVECTION FAN CAPACITOR 6uf

HEAT EXCHANGER SCRAPER ROD - M55CI

M55 CONVECTION FAN MOUNTING PLATE

CONVECTION FAN C/W CAPACITOR/MNT BRKT

FLUTED LINER RETAINER CLIPS - M55CI

M55C-FPI FRESH AIR INTAKE COUPLER

M55C-FS/FPI MOTHER BOARD

M55CI SENSOR COVER GASKET

M55-FPI OUTER DOOR MAGNET W/ MOUNT

M55C 1 1/4" COVER PLUG FOR HI/LIMIT

AIR PUMP SHIELD

M55C/M55CI/EMPRESS/MILAN RIBBON CABLE ONLY

M55 AIR INTAKE FLAP ASSEMBLY



50-2845
50-968
EC-001
EC-042
EC-058
EF-001
EF-016
EF-018
EF-156
EF-194A
EF-208

M55CI CAST KEYSTONE - PD
5/8 ID AUGER COLLAR W SCREW

120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)
DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

WINDOW CHANNEL TAPE -72"

AUGER MOTOR 115V (1 RPM)

HIGH LIMIT TEMP SENSOR 200 MANUAL RESET (ALL PELLET)
SILICONE HOSE (ALL PELLET)(RED)

PELLET STOVE CLEANING BRUSH

EF2/3 FIREBOX CLEANING PORT COVERS - PD

PED & ASH PAN GASKET 10' (ALL PELLET)



Part Number

Maxx

Part Description

50-1061
50-1068
50-1161
50-1254
50-1342
50-1380

50-1383
50-1390
50-1410
50-1448
50-1482
50-1525
50-1531
50-1532
50-1559
50-1633
50-1634
50-1635
50-1636
50-1637
50-1638
50-1639
50-1640
50-1641
50-1642
50-1643
50-1644
50-1645
50-1646
50-1647
50-1648
50-1649
50-1650
50-1651
50-1652
50-1653
50-1654
50-1656
50-1658
50-1659
50-1661
50-1662
50-1663
50-1664
50-1665
50-1666
50-1757
50-1771
50-1806
50-1818

SIDE GLASS (9"H X 25/8"W)

SLIDER DAMPER SET COLLAR KIT

AUGER WITH PADDLES

BURN POT SCRAPER TOOL

LEVELING LEGS 1 1/2" (SET OF 4)

MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)

OPTION HARDWARE BAG INCLUDES BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT & OPTION)
VACUUM SWITCH LOW PRESURE

AUGER TUBE COVER

EXHAUST STARTER TUBE GASKET

CONTROL PANEL DECAL NO FAN BUTTON
GLOVES

MAXX DOMESTIC OWNERS MANUAL

MAXX DOMESTIC TECHNICAL MANUAL
AUGER STOPS (CLEAR RUBBER)

HOPPER LID HINGE (LEFT)

HOPPER LID HINGE (RIGHT)

HOPPER LID(OLD SERIALIZED PART MUST BE RETURNED)
TRIVET

TOP FRONT C/W MOUNT

HEAT EXCHANGER ROD

BACK GRILL (TOP)

BACK GRILL (BOTTOM)

CABINET SIDE (LEFT)

CABINET SIDE (RIGHT)

LOUVER ASSEMBLY

SLIDER DAMPER PLATE

FIREBOX BAFFLE

ASH PAN

ASH PAN DOOR

GLASS RETAINER (SMALL)

GLASS RETAINER (LARGE)

INNER DOOR (SMALL NO GLASS)

INNER DOOR (LARGE NO GLASS)

DOOR HANDLE (UPPER)

DOOR HANDLE (LOWER)

CONTROL PANEL C/W DECAL

IGNITOR ASSEMBLY (300 WATT)

AUGER PLATE AND BUSHING (ASSEMBLY)
CONVECTION BLOWER

BURN POT

BURN POT LINER

EXHAUST STARTER TUBE C/W FLANGE 3" X 5"
COMBUSTION BLOWER MOTOR MOUNTING GASKET
HEARTH SHIELD

MAXX CIRCUIT BOARD WIRING HARNESS
CONTROL PANEL DECAL - BLACK (NO FAN SWITCH)
DOOR LATCH BOLT

5/8" 1.D. AUGER BRASS BUSHINGS (SET OF 2)
5.6" COMBUSTION IMPELLER



50-1901
50-1913
50-1914
50-1929
50-1971
50-1988
50-2092
50-2147
50-2166
50-2220
50-2406
50-2730
50-2851
50-2895
50-713
50-833
50-968
EC-001
EC-043
EC-058
EF-016
EF-018
EF-050
EF-061
EF-068
EF-156
EF-208
EF4i-056

EXHAUST MTR ASSEMBLY C/W LG PLATE (NEW)

4" EXHAUST - STARTER TUBE GASKET

4" EXHAUST - 5" LONG STARTER TUBE

CIRCUIT BOARD C-11652

PELLET STOVE THERMOSTAT

COMBUSTION BLOWER HOUSING C/W MTN SCREWS
MAXX VF170 3" TO 4" EXHAUST UPGRADE KIT

MAXX DOOR GLASS LARGE W/TAPE

CONTROL PANEL W/DECAL C-11626

MAXX-1 DOOR W/ LARGE GLASS

FLUSH CONTROL PANEL - NO DECAL

CONTROL PANEL DECAL (C-11626)

AUGER MOTOR - 3 RPM - 120V

MAXX/MAXX-M/VF170 MALE HINGE BRACKET (SET OF 2)
IEC POWER CORD INLET SOCKET

CIRCUIT BOARD 5 AMP FUSE 115V (SET OF 2)

5/8 ID AUGER COLLAR W SCREW

120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)

IEC POWER CORD (115V)

WINDOW CHANNEL TAPE -72"

HIGH LIMIT TEMP SENSOR 200 MANUAL RESET (ALL PELLET)
SILICONE HOSE (ALL PELLET)(RED)

SLIDER DAMPER ROD W/KNOB

GLASS W/TAPE (13"W X 9"H)

1" KNOB

PELLET STOVE CLEANING BRUSH

PED & ASH PAN GASKET 10' (ALL PELLET)

DOOR GASKET 3/4" FIRM ROUND X 80"(7FT)



Part Number

Maxx-M

Part Description

50-1068
50-1161
50-1254
50-1342
50-1380
50-1390
50-1410
50-1525
50-1559
50-1633
50-1634
50-1635
50-1636
50-1637
50-1638
50-1639
50-1640
50-1641
50-1642
50-1643
50-1644
50-1645
50-1646
50-1647
50-1649
50-1651
50-1652
50-1653
50-1658
50-1659
50-1664
50-1665
50-1691
50-1692
50-1697
50-1698
50-1700
50-1701
50-1702
50-1703
50-1704
50-1771
50-1806
50-1818
50-1901
50-1913
50-1914
50-1971
50-1987
50-1988

SLIDER DAMPER SET COLLAR KIT

AUGER WITH PADDLES

BURN POT SCRAPER TOOL

LEVELING LEGS 1 1/2" (SET OF 4)

MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)
VACUUM SWITCH LOW PRESURE

AUGER TUBE COVER

GLOVES

AUGER STOPS (CLEAR RUBBER)

HOPPER LID HINGE (LEFT)

HOPPER LID HINGE (RIGHT)

HOPPER LID(OLD SERIALIZED PART MUST BE RETURNED)
TRIVET

TOP FRONT C/W MOUNT

HEAT EXCHANGER ROD

BACK GRILL (TOP)

BACK GRILL (BOTTOM)

CABINET SIDE (LEFT)

CABINET SIDE (RIGHT)

LOUVER ASSEMBLY

SLIDER DAMPER PLATE

FIREBOX BAFFLE

ASH PAN

ASH PAN DOOR

GLASS RETAINER (LARGE)

INNER DOOR (LARGE NO GLASS)

DOOR HANDLE (UPPER)

DOOR HANDLE (LOWER)

AUGER PLATE AND BUSHING (ASSEMBLY)
CONVECTION BLOWER

COMBUSTION BLOWER MOTOR MOUNTING GASKET
HEARTH SHIELD

OMEGA/MAXX-M 400 W ATT IGNITOR ASSEMBLY
BURN POT

STAINLESS STEEL CAST AGITATOR W/ COUPLER
AGITATOR DRIVE SHAFT W/SPROCKET

MOTOR DRIVE SPROCKET

1/4" SPRING PIN

AIR PUMP

AGITATOR BUSHING LEFT SIDE

DRIVE CHAIN

DOOR LATCH BOLT

5/8" 1.D. AUGER BRASS BUSHINGS (SET OF 2)
5.6" COMBUSTION IMPELLER

EXHAUST MTR ASSEMBLY C/W LG PLATE (NEW)
4" EXHAUST - STARTER TUBE GASKET

4" EXHAUST - 5" LONG STARTER TUBE

PELLET STOVE THERMOSTAT

AGITATOR MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY
COMBUSTION BLOWER HOUSING C/W MTN SCREWS



50-2036 FIRE GRATE

50-2042 SS BURN POT LINER

50-2052 HOPPER SWITCH

50-2067 SILICONE HOSE (BLACK)

50-2074 CIRCUIT BOARD FUSE PANEL

50-2075 M55 FS MAXX M 2 AMP FUSE

50-2076 M55 FS MAXX M 4 AMP FUSE IGNITOR

50-2147 MAXX DOOR GLASS LARGE W/TAPE

50-2164 OMEGA/MAXX M CIRCUIT BOARD & CONTROL PANEL W/ DECAL
50-2220 MAXX-1 DOOR W/ LARGE GLASS

50-2248 MAXX-M DOMESTIC OWNERS MANUAL

50-2249 MAXX-M DOMESTIC TECHNICAL MANUAL

50-2851 AUGER MOTOR - 3 RPM - 120V

50-2895 MAXX/IMAXX-M/VF170 MALE HINGE BRACKET (SET OF 2)
50-322 ENVIRO LOGO GEL DECAL

50-713 IEC POWER CORD INLET SOCKET

50-833 CIRCUIT BOARD 5 AMP FUSE 115V (SET OF 2)

50-968 5/8 ID AUGER COLLAR W SCREW

EC-001 120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)
EC-043 IEC POWER CORD (115V)

EC-058 WINDOW CHANNEL TAPE -72"

EF-001 AUGER MOTOR 115V (1 RPM)

EF-016 HIGH LIMIT TEMP SENSOR 200 MANUAL RESET (ALL PELLET)
EF-018 SILICONE HOSE (ALL PELLET)(RED)

EF-050 SLIDER DAMPER ROD W/KNOB

EF-068 1" KNOB

EF-156 PELLET STOVE CLEANING BRUSH

EF4i-056 DOOR GASKET 3/4" FIRM ROUND X 80"(7FT)



Part Number

Milan

Part Description

50-088

50-1066
50-1107
50-1254
50-1346
50-1359
50-1366
50-1380

50-1383
50-1390
50-1391
50-1394
50-1396
50-1397
50-1398
50-1401
50-1410
50-1465
50-1467
50-1468
50-1514
50-1530
50-1550
50-1559
50-1718
50-1719
50-1720
50-1721
50-1722
50-1723
50-1724
50-1725
50-1726
50-1727
50-1728
50-1729
50-1730
50-1731
50-1743
50-1806
50-185

50-1963
50-2024
50-2088
50-2089
50-2090
50-2091
50-2302
50-2303
50-2733

5/8" DOOR GASKET (7FT)

ENVIRO PELLET TOOL SERVICE KIT

FORMED EXHAUST BLOWER HOUSING

BURN POT SCRAPER TOOL

AUGER (POST JULY01/ 08)

AUGER PLATE W/ BUSHING

BURN POT 1.5" INTAKE HOLE

MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)

OPTION HARDWARE BAG INCLUDES BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT & OPTION)
VACUUM SWITCH LOW PRESURE

EXHAUST STARTER TUBE 3"QUICK CONECT

SLIDER DAMPER AND LEVER

EXHAUST STARTER GASKET

DAUGHTER BOARD DECAL (PRE S/N 208162)

IGNITOR TUBE AND INTAKE TUBE ASSEMBLY

BURN POT LINER WITH SIDES

AUGER TUBE COVER

CHASSIS DOOR BOLT AND ROLL (POST MAY06)

DOOR HANDLE (POST MAY 06)

GLASS W/ 6' GASKET (POST MAY 06)

DAUGHTER BOARD CONTROL PANEL W/DECAL (PRE S/N 208162)
INNER DOOR HINGE

EMPRESS FPI WIRING HARNESS

AUGER STOPS (CLEAR RUBBER)

MILAN FPI DOMESTIC OWNERS MANUAL

MILAN FPI DOMESTIC TECHNICAL MANUAL

MILAN CAST TOP (HOPPER LID)

MILAN CAST BOTTOM

MILAN CAST DOOR HANDLE

MILAN SURROUND PANEL (44W X 30H)

MILAN RISER SKIRT 2"

MILAN OUTER DOOR

MILAN OUTER DOOR MAGNET

MILAN OUTER DOOR HINGE PIN

MILAN SIDE GRILL ASSEMBLY(RIGHT)

MILAN SIDE GRILL ASSEMBLY (LEFT)

ASH PAN LATCH (SCREWDRIVER TYPE)

LEVELING LEGS 3" (SET OF 4)

MILAN RISER SKIRT 4"

5/8" 1.D. AUGER BRASS BUSHINGS (SET OF 2)

BRICK PANEL RETAINERS (SET OF 2)

EMPRESS FPI & MILAN FPI & M55 & VF55- LOG SET
EMPRESS/ MILAN FPI ASH PAN C/W LATCH (POST 237318)
EMPRESS/MILAN FPI CIRCUIT BOARD KIT

MOTHER BOARD 120 V (START#208161)

DAUGHTER BOARD 120V (START#208161)

DAUGHTER BOARD CONTROL PANEL W/DECAL (START#208161)
M55C-FS & FPI/MILAN/EMPRESS FPI 2 AMP SMALL FUSE
M55C-FS & FPI/MILAN/EMPRESS FPI 4 AMP SMALL FUSE IGNITOR
IGNITOR MOUNTING BRACKET



50-2788
50-2817
50-2885
50-554
50-619
50-720
50-833
50-901
50-968
EC-001
EC-042
EC-044
EF-001
EF-006
EF-008
EF-011
EF-012
EF-016
EF-018
EF-126
EF-156
EF4i-002
PAINT-12-MB

EMPRESS FPI CAST BRICK PANEL SET

EMPRESS/MILAN FPI BAFFLE

GLASS RETAINER

MAGNAHELIC GAUGE & KIT (FOR TESTING PELLET STOVES)
400 WATT IGNITOR 115V

PELLET STOVE DEALER PARTS KIT

CIRCUIT BOARD 5 AMP FUSE 115V (SET OF 2)

COMBUSTION / EXHAUST BLOWER ASSEM. 115V (FORMED)(POST 10-03)
5/8 ID AUGER COLLAR W SCREW

120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)

DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

AUGER MOTOR 115V (1 RPM)

CONVECTION BLOWER INSULATOR (GASKET)
COMBUSTION MAIN IMPELLER 1" x 4 1/2"

COMBUSTION BLOWER MOUNTING GASKET

COMBUSTION BLOWER HOUSING GASKET(CIRCULAR)

HIGH LIMIT TEMP SENSOR 200 MANUAL RESET (ALL PELLET)
SILICONE HOSE (ALL PELLET)(RED)

FIREBOX CERAMIC WOOL INSULATION

PELLET STOVE CLEANING BRUSH

EF4/SOLUS/MILAN CONVECTION BLOWER 115V

12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



Part Number

DV36

Part Description

30-043

50-1165
50-1189
50-1190
50-1195
50-1235
50-1293
50-1380

50-1383
50-1421
50-1424
50-1425
50-1450
50-1460
50-1473
50-1570
50-1571
50-1572
50-1760
50-1824
50-1883
50-1920
50-1921
50-2574
50-2772
50-2773
50-322
50-343
50-491
50-559
50-583
50-634
50-832
50-893
50-911
50-912
50-915
50-916
50-917
50-920
50-923
50-924
50-925
50-926
50-927
50-951
50-952
50-954
50-956
EC-001

SIT PILOT 1/8" TUBE W/END FERULES - ONE PIECE- ALL GAS

FOCUS / DV36 CAPE COD DOOR HINGE WASHERS (4)

DV36 CAPE COD FACE PAINTED

DV36 VINE INSET PAINTED (TOP & BOTTOM PC.)

DV36 FROST INSET BRUSHED NICKEL (TOP & BOTTOM PC.)

FIREPLACE HORIZONTAL VENT KIT (5 FEET) - DV36, DV42

FLEX VENT EXTENSION KIT (5 FEET)

MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)

OPTION HARDWARE BAG INCLUDES BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT & OPTION)
S.I.T. NOVA VALVE CONVERTIBLE

DV36 CONVERSION KIT LP TO NG CONVERTIBLE

DV36 CONVERSION KIT NG TO LP CONVERTIBLE

S.I.T. VALVE CONVERSION SCREW W/ORING & CAP
DV36 PAN BURNER (ONLY)

DV36 CAPE COD DOOR MAGNET W/BRACKET
PROFLAME GTM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - NG (156)
PROFLAME GTM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - LP (156)
PROFLAME GTM - FAN ELECTRICAL BOX

VENTURI TUBE GASKET (GAS)

SIMPSON DURA VENT GS ADAPTOR GASKET (ONLY)
DV36 PORCELAIN LINER SET - BLACK

DV36 OVATION - NATURAL IRON

DV36 OVATION - ANTIQUE COPPER

DV36 BURNER GASKET C-10217

PROFLAME NG STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)
PROFLAME LP STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)
ENVIRO LOGO GEL DECAL

#73 BLANK ORIFICE 3/8" - 27

EMBERS & LRG NUGGETS - WP/BF/ASCOT/EG40 POST '00
ON/OFF REMOTE CONTROL KIT (ALL GAS AND PELLET)
PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT

DUAL BULB DOOR GASKET (10FT)

LARGE EMBER NUGGETS ONLY DV42/50/WP/BF/AS
CERAMIC WOOL EMBERS ONLY

DV36 DOOR, GLASS & GASKET

DOOR LATCH MECHANISM DV36

DVv36 BURNER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

CAST IRON GRATE

LOG SET W EMBERS COMPLETE DV36

WALL SWITCH KIT

CONVERSION KIT FROM LP TO NG DV36

CONVERSION KIT FROM NG TO LP DV36

3 FLAME PILOT HOOD

BRICK PANELS (SET OF 3) DV36

OWNERS MANUAL DV36

ANTIQUE COPPER LOUVRES (SET OF 2) DV36
BRUSHED NICKEL LOUVRES (SET OF 2) DV36

FAN KIT DV36

BLACK LOUVRES (5L & MOUNTING BRACKET) DV36
120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)



EC-009 THERMOCOUPLE (POST 10/00)

EC-011 SPARK ELECTRODE W/IGNITOR CABLE (POST 10/00)
EC-012 THERMOPILE

EC-015 FULLY ASSEMBLED PILOT NG

EC-016 FULLY ASSEMBLED PILOT LP

EC-019 PILOT ORIFICE (INJECTOR) NG THREADED (POST 10/00)
EC-020 PILOT ORIFICE (INJECTOR) LP THREADED (POST 10/00)
EC-021 PILOT GASKET

EC-023 S.I.T. PIEZO IGNITOR

EC-024 SS FLEX CONNECTOR 3/8" ELBOW 18" LONG

EC-040 FAN CONTROLLER KNOB W/DECAL

EC-042 DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

EC-044 HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

EC-060 SIMPSON DURA VENT GS ADAPTOR

EC-069 CONVECTION BLOWER 115V

PAINT-12-FB 12 OZ. CAN OF FLAT BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT

PAINT-12-MB 12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



Part Number

DV42

Part Description

30-043

50-1170
50-1215
50-1216
50-1235
50-1293
50-1350
50-1380

50-1383
50-1388
50-1412
50-1421
50-1426
50-1427
50-1450
50-1570
50-1571
50-1572
50-1760
50-1932
50-1933
50-1934
50-2772
50-2773
50-322
50-343
50-491
50-514
50-534
50-537
50-548
50-549
50-550
50-553
50-559
50-583
50-609
50-628
50-629
50-630
50-631
50-632
50-633
50-634
50-635
50-636
50-637
50-638
50-645
50-647

SIT PILOT 1/8" TUBE W/END FERULES - ONE PIECE- ALL GAS

DV42/DV50 CAPE COD DOOR HINGE WASHERS (4)

DV42 CHALET TRIM BOLT FASTENER KIT (4) PD

DV42 COTTAGE TRIM FASTENER KIT PD

FIREPLACE HORIZONTAL VENT KIT (5 FEET) - DV36, DV42

FLEX VENT EXTENSION KIT (5 FEET)

DV42DX VENTURI AND GASKET W/O AIR SHUTTER

MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)

OPTION HARDWARE BAG INCLUDES BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT & OPTION)
DV42 MANOR FACE MOUNTING BRACKETS

MANOR FACE THREE PIECE GLASS SET W/ TAPE

S.I.T. NOVA VALVE CONVERTIBLE

DV42DX CONVERSION KIT LP TO NG CONVERTIBLE
DV42DX CONVERSION KIT NG TO LP CONVERTIBLE

S.I.T. VALVE CONVERSION SCREW W/ORING & CAP
PROFLAME GTM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - NG (156)
PROFLAME GTM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - LP (156)
PROFLAME GTM - FAN ELECTRICAL BOX

VENTURI TUBE GASKET (GAS)

DV42 OVATION - BLACK

DV42 OVATION - NATURAL IRON

DV42 OVATION - ANTIQUE COPPER

PROFLAME NG STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)
PROFLAME LP STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)
ENVIRO LOGO GEL DECAL

#73 BLANK ORIFICE 3/8" - 27

EMBERS & LRG NUGGETS - WP/BF/ASCOT/EG40 POST '00
CONVECTION BLOWER 115V

DV42DX LODGE - PAINTED FACE W/NICKEL LOUVRES & KNOBS
DV42DX MANOR CAST IRON BAY FACE - PD

DV42DX / SIENNA COTTAGE TRIM KIT - GOLD

DV42DX / SIENNA COTTAGE TRIM KIT - PEWTER

DV42DX / SIENNA COTTAGE TRIM KIT - ANTIQUE COPPER
DV42DX CAPE COD ARCH W/OPENING DOORS & FIRE SCREEN - PD
ON/OFF REMOTE CONTROL KIT (ALL GAS AND PELLET)
PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT

DV42 CAST IRON FIREBOX LINER SET - PORCELAIN BLACK
DVv42DX CERAMIC BRICK LINER

DV42DX PAN BURNER (ONLY)

DV42DX GRATE

DVv42DX ANDIRON

DV42DX DV50DX DOOR LATCH MECHANISM (1 SET)
DVv42DX DOOR, GLASS, & GASKET

DUAL BULB DOOR GASKET (10FT)

DVv42DX DOOR HANDLE SET

DVv42DX CONTROL PANEL

DV42DX BURNER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

DV42DX LOG SET W/EMBERS

DVv42DX OWNER'S MANUAL

DV42DX CONVERSION KIT LP TO NG



50-693
50-694
50-756
50-832
50-846
50-847
50-848
50-849
50-850
50-851
50-852
50-853
50-854
50-893
50-895
50-920
50-925
50-974
50-992
EC-001
EC-009
EC-011
EC-012
EC-015
EC-016
EC-019
EC-020
EC-021
EC-023
EC-024
EC-025
EC-039
EC-040
EC-042
EC-044
EC-056
EC-060
EF-124
PAINT
PAINT-12
PAINT-12-MB

DV42DX COTTAGE FACE - NO TRIM

DV42DX / SIENNA COTTAGE TRIM KIT - PAINTED
DV42DX CONVERSION KIT NG TO LP

LARGE EMBER NUGGETS ONLY DV42/50/WP/BF/AS
CHALET TRIM BOLT FASTENER KIT (4) GOLD
CHALET TRIM BOLT FASTENER KIT (4) NICKEL
CHALET TRIM BOLT FASTENERKIT (4) AC
COTTAGE TRIM FASTENER KIT GOLD

COTTAGE TRIM FASTENER KIT PEWTER
COTTAGE TRIM FASTENER KIT AC
CHALET/LODGE/COT. HANDLES (2)-GOLD
CHALET/LODGE/COT. HANDLES (2)-NICKEL
CHALET ACCESS DOOR KNOBS (2) - AC
CERAMIC WOOL EMBERS ONLY

DV42 CAPE COD ACCESS DOOR

WALL SWITCH KIT

3 FLAME PILOT HOOD

DV42 CEMENT BOARD PACKAGE

DV42 CERAMIC BURNER GASKET

120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)
THERMOCOUPLE (POST 10/00)

SPARK ELECTRODE W/IGNITOR CABLE (POST 10/00)
THERMOPILE

FULLY ASSEMBLED PILOT NG

FULLY ASSEMBLED PILOT LP

PILOT ORIFICE (INJECTOR) NG THREADED (POST 10/00)
PILOT ORIFICE (INJECTOR) LP THREADED (POST 10/00)
PILOT GASKET

S.I.T. PIEZO IGNITOR

SS FLEX CONNECTOR 3/8" ELBOW 18" LONG

FS BURNER SWITCH

WOOD INSERT FAN CONTROLLER (75V) 115V

FAN CONTROLLER KNOB W/DECAL

DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

FS PEDESTAL DOOR MAGNET

SIMPSON DURA VENT GS ADAPTOR

SHLDR BOLT,ROLL, NUT (SET OF 2)

4 0Z. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

12 OZ. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



Ascot

Part Number Part Description

30-007 12 OZ. VENTING AEROSOL PAINT - DB
30-008 12 OZ. VENTING AEROSOL PAINT - WG
30-009 12 OZ. VENTING AEROSOL PAINT - IR
30-010 12 OZ. VENTING AEROSOL PAINT - PG
30-011 12 OZ. VENTING AEROSOL PAINT - WB
30-012 12 OZ. VENTING AEROSOL PAINT - AW
30-021 TOUCH-UP PAINT BOTTLE - AW

30-022 TOUCH-UP PAINT BOTTLE - DB

30-023 TOUCH-UP PAINT BOTTLE - PG

30-024 TOUCH-UP PAINT BOTTLE - IR

30-025 TOUCH-UP PAINT BOTTLE - WB

30-026 TOUCH-UP PAINT BOTTLE - WG

30-043 SIT PILOT 1/8" TUBE W/END FERULES - ONE PIECE- ALL GAS
30-056 ASCOT FAN KIT

30-057 ASCOT SCREEN

30-073 ASCOT CONVERSION KIT LP TO NG
30-074 ASCOT CONVERSION KIT NG TO LP
50-019 ASCOT RELIEF DOOR GASKET

50-020 ASCOT DOOR - PD W GLASS

50-021 ASCOT BURNER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE
50-022 ASCOT LOG SET W/EMBERS

50-023 ASCOT LIGHTING INSTRUCTIONS (FRENCH)
50-024 ASCOT LIGHTING INSTRUCTIONS (ENGLISH)
50-029 ASCOT OWNER'S MANUAL

50-030 ASCOT 1" DOOR KNOB (SILVER)
50-031 ASCOT TOP - PD

50-032 ASCOT TOP - AW

50-033 ASCOT TOP - DB

50-034 ASCOT TOP - IR

50-035 ASCOT TOP - PG

50-036 ASCOT TOP - WB

50-037 ASCOT TOP - WG

50-052 ASCOT SIDE PANEL (RIGHT) - PD
50-053 ASCOT SIDE PANEL (RIGHT) - AW
50-054 ASCOT SIDE PANEL (RIGHT) - DB
50-055 ASCOT SIDE PANEL (RIGHT) - IR
50-056 ASCOT SIDE PANEL (RIGHT) - PG
50-057 ASCOT SIDE PANEL (RIGHT) - WB
50-058 ASCOT SIDE PANEL (RIGHT) - WG
50-059 ASCOT SIDE PANEL (LEFT) - PD

50-060 ASCOT SIDE PANEL (LEFT) - AW
50-061 ASCOT SIDE PANEL (LEFT) - DB

50-062 ASCOT SIDE PANEL (LEFT) - IR

50-063 ASCOT SIDE PANEL (LEFT) - PG

50-064 ASCOT SIDE PANEL (LEFT) - WB
50-065 ASCOT SIDE PANEL (LEFT) - WG
50-066 ASCOT CAST ASH SHELF - PD

50-067 ASCOT CAST ASH SHELF - AW

50-068 ASCOT CAST ASH SHELF - DB

50-069 ASCOT CAST ASH SHELF - IR



50-070 ASCOT CAST ASH SHELF - PG

50-071 ASCOT CAST ASH SHELF - WB

50-072 ASCOT CAST ASH SHELF - WG

50-073 ASCOT FRONT COMPLETE (WITH DOORS & ASH SHELF) - PD
50-075 ASCOT FRONT COMPLETE (WITH DOORS & ASH SHELF) -DB
50-076 ASCOT FRONT COMPLETE (WITH DOORS & ASH SHELF) - IR
50-077 ASCOT FRONT COMPLETE( WITH DOORS & ASH SHELF) - PG
50-078 ASCOT FRONT COMPLETE (WITH DOORS & ASH SHELF) - WB
50-079 ASCOT FRONT COMPLETE (WITH DOORS & ASH SHELF) -WG
50-089 ASCOT VALVE COVER

50-1039 120Z VENTING AEROSOL PAINT-CHESTNUT

50-1149 1/2" CLEAR RUBBER BUMPER - CAST TOP

50-1341 ASCOT PAN BURNER (ONLY)

50-1380 MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)
50-1383 OPTION HARDWARE BAG INCLUDES BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT & OPTION)
50-1421 S.I.T. NOVA VALVE CONVERTIBLE

50-1422 ASCOT CONVERSION KIT LP TO NG CONVERTIBLE

50-1423 ASCOT CONVERSION KIT NG TO LP CONVERTIBLE

50-1450 S.I.T. VALVE CONVERSION SCREW W/ORING & CAP

50-1570 PROFLAME GTM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - NG (156)
50-1571 PROFLAME GTM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - LP (156)
50-1572 PROFLAME GTM - FAN ELECTRICAL BOX

50-1824 SIMPSON DURA VENT GS ADAPTOR GASKET (ONLY)

50-2734 ASCOT 4" INNER EXHAUST TUBE C/W GASKET

50-2772 PROFLAME NG STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)

50-2773 PROFLAME LP STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)

50-2780 ASCOT INNER DOOR HANDLES X 2

50-322 ENVIRO LOGO GEL DECAL

50-329 ASCOT/BED/WEST/ ELEC IGN MOD WIRE SET

50-343 #73 BLANK ORIFICE 3/8" - 27

50-367 ASCOT PRESSURE RELIEF DOOR W/GASKET & BRACKETS
50-488 SIT NOVA NG 50% TURN DOWN REG. PLATE (ALL GAS EXCEPT 828/EG30/EG95)
50-489 SIT NOVA LP 50% TURN DOWN REG. PLATE (ALL GAS EXCEPT 828/EG30/EG95)
50-491 EMBERS & LRG NUGGETS - WP/BF/ASCOT/EG40 POST '00
50-512 28/AS/BF/WP/EF5 CONVECTION BLOWER 115V NO MOUNT)
50-559 ON/OFF REMOTE CONTROL KIT (ALL GAS AND PELLET)
50-560 ASCOT BURNER SWITCH WIRING HARNESS

50-561 ASCOT FAN KIT WIRING HARNESS

50-569 ASCOT COMPLETE CAST BODY - PD

50-570 ASCOT COMPLETE CAST BODY - AW

50-571 ASCOT COMPLETE CAST BODY - DB

50-572 ASCOT COMPLETE CAST BODY - IR

50-583 PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT

50-589 ASCOT/BEDFORD/ WESTPORT ELECTRONIC IGNITION MODULE
50-634 DUAL BULB DOOR GASKET (10FT)

50-715 ASCOT GLASS W/GASKET

50-750 HINGE PIN - SILVER C/W WASHER (SET OF 2)

50-832 LARGE EMBER NUGGETS ONLY DV42/50/WP/BF/AS

50-841 FS DRAFT HOOD ADAPTOR WP/ASCOT

50-842 FS DRAFT HOOD ADAPTOR MANUAL WP/ASCOT

50-855 ASCOT TOP - AC

50-856 ASCOT SIDE PANEL (RIGHT) - AC

50-857 ASCOT SIDE PANEL (LEFT) - AC

50-858 ASCOT CAST ASH SHELF - AC



50-859 ASCOT FRONT COMPLETE (WITH DOORS & ASH SHELF) - AC

50-860 ASCOT COMPLETE CAST BODY - AC

50-885 DRAFT HOOD ADAPTOR SPILL SWITCH

50-893 CERAMIC WOOL EMBERS ONLY

50-894 DECORATIVE BRASS RING

50-920 WALL SWITCH KIT

50-925 3 FLAME PILOT HOOD

50-966 TOUCH-UP PAINT BOTTLE- AC

EC-001 120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)

EC-009 THERMOCOUPLE (POST 10/00)

EC-012 THERMOPILE

EC-015 FULLY ASSEMBLED PILOT NG

EC-016 FULLY ASSEMBLED PILOT LP

EC-019 PILOT ORIFICE (INJECTOR) NG THREADED (POST 10/00)
EC-020 PILOT ORIFICE (INJECTOR) LP THREADED (POST 10/00)
EC-021 PILOT GASKET

EC-024 SS FLEX CONNECTOR 3/8" ELBOW 18" LONG

EC-026 FPI BURNER SWITCH

EC-039A FPI FAN CONTROLLER (69.5V) 115V W/FS KNOB (EG31 CAST/ASCOT/WP)
EC-040 FAN CONTROLLER KNOB W/DECAL

EC-042 DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

EC-044 HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

EC-058 WINDOW CHANNEL TAPE -72"

EC-060 SIMPSON DURA VENT GS ADAPTOR

EF-045 FAN CONTROLLER W/KNOB & DECAL 115V (EF2/3/4/5/SOLUS & FS GAS)
EF-124 SHLDR BOLT,ROLL, NUT (SET OF 2)

PAINT-12-FB 12 OZ. CAN OF FLAT BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



Westport

Part Number Part Description

30-001 WESTPORT/BEDFORD CONVERSION KIT LP TO NG

30-002 WESTPORT/BEDFORD CONVERSION KIT NG TO LP

30-007 12 OZ. VENTING AEROSOL PAINT - DB

30-008 12 OZ. VENTING AEROSOL PAINT - WG

30-009 12 OZ. VENTING AEROSOL PAINT - IR

30-010 12 OZ. VENTING AEROSOL PAINT - PG

30-012 12 OZ. VENTING AEROSOL PAINT - AW

30-013 WESTPORT LEVELLING BOLTS

30-021 TOUCH-UP PAINT BOTTLE - AW

30-022 TOUCH-UP PAINT BOTTLE - DB

30-023 TOUCH-UP PAINT BOTTLE - PG

30-024 TOUCH-UP PAINT BOTTLE - IR

30-026 TOUCH-UP PAINT BOTTLE - WG

30-029 WESTPORT DOOR KNOB CLIP

30-033 WESTPORT DOOR LATCH ASSEMBLY - NICKEL

30-043 SIT PILOT 1/8" TUBE W/END FERULES - ONE PIECE- ALL GAS
30-047 WESTPORT/BEDFORD VALVE MOUNTING BRACKET

30-048 WESTPORT/BEDFORD REAR SHIELD

30-050 WESTPORT/BEDFORD GAS VALVE COVER

30-051 WESTPORT/BEDFORD FLUE CONNECTION

30-053 WESTPORT/BEDFORD VENTURI ADJUSTMENT ROD

30-054 WESTPORT/BEDFORD FIREBOX

30-055 WESTPORT/BEDFORD PAN BURNER (ONLY)

50-018 VENT TERMINATION CAP (ALL GAS)

50-040 WES/BED 45 DEGREE ELBOW & GASKET

50-1033 WESTPORT OWNERS MANUAL

50-1038 WESTPORT BRICK PANEL SET

50-1039 120Z VENTING AEROSOL PAINT-CHESTNUT

50-1041 WESTPORT LOG SET W EMBERS

50-1149 1/2" CLEAR RUBBER BUMPER - CAST TOP

50-1273 WESTPORT STRAIN RELIEF KIT

50-1380 MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)
50-1383 OPTION HARDWARE BAG INCLUDES BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT & OPTION)
50-1421 S.I.T. NOVA VALVE CONVERTIBLE

50-1442 WESTPORT CONVERSION KIT LP TO NG CONVERTIBLE

50-1443 WESTPORT CONVERSION KIT NG TO LP CONVERTIBLE

50-1450 S.I.T. VALVE CONVERSION SCREW W/ORING & CAP

50-173 WESTPORT/BEDFORD FAN KIT 180 C.F.M.

50-174 WES/BED 4 ORIFICES ONLY KIT (LP/NG, TV/RV)

50-262 DOOR KNOB - BRUSHED NICKEL

50-322 ENVIRO LOGO GEL DECAL

50-329 ASCOT/BED/WEST/ ELEC IGN MOD WIRE SET

50-343 #73 BLANK ORIFICE 3/8" - 27

50-348 WESTPORT/BEDFORD WIRING HARNESS

50-366 WESTPORT/BEDFORD PRESSURE RELIEF DOOR W/GASKET, ROD & BRACKETS
50-368 WESTPORT CAST TOP ONLY (NO GRATE OR VENT INSERT) - PD
50-369 WESTPORT CAST TOP ONLY (NO GRATE OR VENT INSERT) - DB
50-370 WESTPORT CAST TOP ONLY (NO GRATE OR VENT INSERT) - AW
50-371 WESTPORT CAST TOP ONLY (NO GRATE OR VENT INSERT) - IR

50-375 WESTPORT CAST LEG (EACH) - AW



50-376
50-377
50-457
50-461
50-463
50-488
50-489
50-491
50-497
50-512
50-533
50-555
50-559
50-562
50-563
50-564
50-565
50-583
50-589
50-634
50-690
50-832
50-841
50-842
50-868
50-869
50-870
50-871
50-872
50-873
50-874
50-875
50-876
50-885
50-893
50-894
50-906
50-920
50-925
50-966
EC-001
EC-009
EC-011
EC-012
EC-015
EC-016
EC-019
EC-020
EC-021
EC-024
EC-026
EC-039A
EC-040
EC-042
EC-044

WESTPORT CAST LEG (EACH) - DB

WESTPORT CAST LEG (EACH) - IR

WP/BED INNER DOOR HANDLES X 2

WESTPORT CONTROL PANEL DECAL

WESTPORT/BEDFORD INNER DOOR COMPLETE( W/GLASS&HANDLES)
SIT NOVA NG 50% TURN DOWN REG. PLATE (ALL GAS EXCEPT 828/EG30/EG95)
SIT NOVA LP 50% TURN DOWN REG. PLATE (ALL GAS EXCEPT 828/EG30/EG95)
EMBERS & LRG NUGGETS - WP/BF/ASCOT/EG40 POST '00
EG22/WESTPORT/BEDFORD 4" FLEX COUPLER
28/AS/BF/WP/EF5 CONVECTION BLOWER 115V NO MOUNT)
WESTPORT/BEDFORD FIREBOX BAFFLE

WESTPORT/BEDFORD VALVE EXTENSION ROD W/KNOB
ON/OFF REMOTE CONTROL KIT (ALL GAS AND PELLET)
WESTPORT COMPLETE BODY - PD

WESTPORT COMPLETE CAST BODY - AW

WESTPORT COMPLETE CAST BODY - DB

WESTPORT COMPLETE CAST BODY - IR

PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT

ASCOT/BEDFORD/ WESTPORT ELECTRONIC IGNITION MODULE
DUAL BULB DOOR GASKET (10FT)

WESTPORT/BEDFORD CONTROL PANEL

LARGE EMBER NUGGETS ONLY DV42/50/WP/BF/AS

FS DRAFT HOOD ADAPTOR WP/ASCOT

FS DRAFT HOOD ADAPTOR MANUAL WP/ASCOT

WESTPORT TOP COMPLETE (top, vent insert, & grate) - AC
WESTPORT TOP GRATE - AC

WESTPORT TOP VENT INSERT PIECE - AC

WESTPORT SIDE PANEL (LEFT) - AC

WESTPORT SIDE PANEL (RIGHT) - AC

WESTPORT CAST FRONT COMPLETE (DOORS & ASH SHELF) - AC
WESTPORT CAST ASH SHELF - AC

WESTPORT CAST LEG (EACH) - AC

WESTPORT COMPLETE CAST BODY - AC

DRAFT HOOD ADAPTOR SPILL SWITCH

CERAMIC WOOL EMBERS ONLY

DECORATIVE BRASS RING

WESTPORT CAST TOP ONLY (NO GRATE OR VENT INSERT) - AC
WALL SWITCH KIT

3 FLAME PILOT HOOD

TOUCH-UP PAINT BOTTLE- AC

120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)
THERMOCOUPLE (POST 10/00)

SPARK ELECTRODE W/IGNITOR CABLE (POST 10/00)
THERMOPILE

FULLY ASSEMBLED PILOT NG

FULLY ASSEMBLED PILOT LP

PILOT ORIFICE (INJECTOR) NG THREADED (POST 10/00)

PILOT ORIFICE (INJECTOR) LP THREADED (POST 10/00)

PILOT GASKET

SS FLEX CONNECTOR 3/8" ELBOW 18" LONG

FPI BURNER SWITCH

FPI FAN CONTROLLER (69.5V) 115V W/FS KNOB (EG31 CAST/ASCOT/WP)
FAN CONTROLLER KNOB W/DECAL

DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF



EC-061
EC-069

EF-124
EGWP-087
EGWP-090
EGWP-092
EGWP-099
EGWP-100
EGWP-501
EGWP-501AW
EGWP-501DB
EGWP-501IR
EGWP-501PG
EGWP-501WG
EGWP-502
EGWP-502AW
EGWP-502DB
EGWP-502IR
EGWP-502PG
EGWP-502WG
EGWP-503
EGWP-503AW
EGWP-503DB
EGWP-503IR
EGWP-503PG
EGWP-503WG
EGWP-504
EGWP-504AW
EGWP-504DB
EGWP-504IR
EGWP-504PG
EGWP-504WG
EGWP-505
EGWP-505AW
EGWP-505DB
EGWP-505IR
EGWP-505PG
EGWP-505WG
EGWP-506
EGWP-506AW
EGWP-506DB
EGWP-506IR
EGWP-506PG
EGWP-506WG
EGWP-507
EGWP-507AW
EGWP-507DB
EGWP-507IR
EGWP-507PG
EGWP-507WG
EGWP-508
EGWP-510
EGWP-513
PAINT-12-FB
PAINT-12-MB

EG28/EG40/BED/WEST FS DV VENT KIT W/COUPLER
CONVECTION BLOWER 115V

SHLDR BOLT,ROLL, NUT (SET OF 2)

RELIEF DOOR GASKET ONLY

1 PC. GLASS W/TAPE - WESTPORT

INNER DOOR ONLY - PD

BURNER CONTROL ASSEMBLY LP

BURNER CONTROL ASSEMBLY NG

TOP COMPLETE (top, vent insert, & grate) - PD

TOP COMPLETE (top, vent insert, & grate) - AW

TOP COMPLETE (top, vent insert, & grate) - DB

TOP COMPLETE (top, vent insert, & grate) - IR

TOP COMPLETE (top, vent insert, & grate) - PG

TOP COMPLETE (top, vent insert, & grate) - WG

TOP GRATE - PD

TOP GRATE - AW

TOP GRATE - DB

TOP GRATE - IR

TOP GRATE - PG

TOP GRATE - WG

TOP VENT INSERT PIECE - PD

TOP VENT INSERT PIECE - AW

TOP VENT INSERT PIECE - DB

TOP VENT INSERT PIECE - IR

TOP VENT INSERT PIECE - PG

TOP VENT INSERT PIECE - WG

SIDE PANEL (LEFT) - PD

SIDE PANEL (LEFT) - AW

SIDE PANEL (LEFT) - DB

SIDE PANEL (LEFT) - IR

SIDE PANEL (LEFT) - PG

SIDE PANEL (LEFT) - WG

SIDE PANEL (RIGHT) - PD

SIDE PANEL (RIGHT) - AW

SIDE PANEL (RIGHT) - DB

SIDE PANEL (RIGHT) - IR

SIDE PANEL (RIGHT) - PG

SIDE PANEL (RIGHT) - WG

FRONT COMPLETE - PD

CAST FRONT COMPLETE (DOORS & ASH SHELF) - AW
CAST FRONT COMPLETE (DOORS & ASH S HELF)- DB
CAST FRONT COMPLETE (DOORS & ASH SHELF)- IR
CAST FRONT COMPLETE (DOORS & ASH SHELF)- PG
CAST FRONT COMPLETE (DOORS & ASH SHELF)- WG
WESTPORT CAST ASH SHELF - PD

WESTPORT CAST ASH SHELF - AW

WESTPORT CAST ASH SHELF - DB

WESTPORT CAST ASH SHELF - IR

WESTPORT CAST ASH SHELF - PG

WESTPORT CAST ASH SHELF - WG

LEG (EACH) - PD

WESTPORT DOOR HINGE PIN - SILVER (SET 4)
WESTPORT DOOR SCREEN

12 OZ. CAN OF FLAT BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT

12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



E20

Part Number Part Description

50-1421 S.I.T. NOVA VALVE CONVERTIBLE

50-1487 E20/SONNET VERTICAL VENT CAP

50-1490 E20/SONNET FLUE ADAPTOR GASKET

50-1491 E20/SONNET DV FLUE ADAPTOR BOTTOM GASKET
50-1492 E20/SONNET VALVE COVER C/W GASKET

50-1495 E20/SONNET DOOR LATCH MECHANISM (SET OF 2)
50-1499 E20/SONNET 2" TO 3" AIR INTAKE ADAPTOR
50-1500 E20/SONNET DOOR RELEASE TOOL

50-1512 E20/SONNET 15' 2" & 3" FLEX VENT

50-1516 E20/SONNET FAN MOUNTING BRACKET ONLY
50-1536 PSE THERMOCOUPLE WIRES (SET 2)

50-1570 PROFLAME GTM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - NG (156)
50-1571 PROFLAME GTM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - LP (156)
50-1572 PROFLAME GTM - FAN ELECTRICAL BOX

50-1605 E20/CARA PSE PILOT ASSEMBLY (PSE-C3-512)
50-1612 E20/CARA PSE THERMOCOUPLE (#019G)

50-2250 REGULAR SURROUND PANEL - E20

50-2252 CONTEMPORARY SURROUND PANEL - E20
50-2253 EXTRUDED SURROUND PANEL - E20

50-2255 TRIMMABLE SURROUND PANEL - E20

50-2256 RUSTIC RED BRICK LINER - E20

50-2258 BASE SHELF - E20

50-2260 E20 FAN ONLY

50-2261 E20 OWNERS MANUAL

50-2306 E20 CONVERSION KIT NG TO LP CONVERTIBLE
50-2307 E20 CONVERSION KIT LP TO NG CONVERTIBLE
50-2344 BASE SHELF RISER - E20

50-2345 E20 LOG SET (4 PCS)

50-2346 E20 FAN ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

50-2347 E20 EMBER NUGGETS ONLY

50-2348 E20 DOOR COMPLETE

50-2349 E20/SONNET GLASS C/W GASKET (21.75" X 13.575")
50-2350 E20 PILOT SHIELD

50-2351 E20 FLUE ADAPTOR AND BOTTOM C/W GASKET
50-2352 E20/30 CONTROL PANEL BUSHINGS (SET 2)
50-2353 E20 VALVE PILOT EXTENSION (LONG) C/W KNOB
50-2354 E20 VALVE HI/LO EXTENSION (SHORT) C/W KNOB
50-2355 E20/30 CONTROL PANEL KNOBS (SET 2)

50-2356 E20/30 CONTROL PANEL C/W DECAL

50-2357 E20 BURNER TRAY ONLY

50-2358 E20 BURNER ONLY

50-2359 E20 CABINET BACK

50-2361 FLUTED LINER - E20

50-2366 PORCELAIN LINER SET - E20

50-2367 CLEAR GLASS KIT - E20

50-2379 MAGNETIC LATCH W/BRACKET

50-2381 ROCK SET (8 PCS) - E20, E30

50-2382 FOUR SIDED EXTRUDED SURROUND PANEL - E20
50-2384 FOUR SIDED TRIMMABLE SURROUND PANEL - E20

50-2408 E20 3 SIDED SURROUND ACCESS PANEL CW HARDWARE



50-2409
50-2537
50-2560
50-2561
50-2587
50-2598
50-2659
50-2692
50-2772
50-2773
50-2777
50-2778
50-2781
50-2783
50-2784
50-2785
50-2786
50-2852
50-343
50-634
50-893
EC-001
EC-012
EC-023
EC-026
EC-039A
EC-040
EC-042
EC-044
PAINT-12-MB

E20 4 SIDED SURROUND ACCESS PANEL CW HARDWARE
E20 - SAFETY SCREEN

E20 O/S CONTEMPORARY SURROUND PANEL 37.4" X 26.9"
E20 O/S EXTRUDED SURROUND PANEL 37.4" X 26.9"
CLEAR GLASS BEADS (5LBS)

E20 CONTROL ACCESS COVER (FOR USE WITHOUT A SURROUND)
BLACK GLASS BEADS (5LBS)

PROFLAME GTMF REMOTE TRANSMITTER

PROFLAME NG STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)
PROFLAME LP STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)

E20 GLASS BURNER BOTTOM

E20 GLASS BURNER TRAY TOP

DIGITAL FIREPLACE CONTROLLER

REMOTE RECEIVER

WIRE HARNESS - RECEIVER

WIRE HARNESS - DFC

FAN CONTROL MODULE

PILOT TUBE (PSE-028P)

#73 BLANK ORIFICE 3/8" - 27

DUAL BULB DOOR GASKET (10FT)

CERAMIC WOOL EMBERS ONLY

120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)
THERMOPILE

S.I.T. PIEZO IGNITOR

FPI BURNER SWITCH

FPI FAN CONTROLLER (69.5V) 115V W/FS KNOB (EG31 CAST/ASCOT/WP)
FAN CONTROLLER KNOB W/DECAL

DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



E30

Part Number Part Description

50-1421 S.I.T. NOVA VALVE CONVERTIBLE

50-1570 PROFLAME GTM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - NG (156)
50-1571 PROFLAME GTM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - LP (156)
50-1572 PROFLAME GTM - FAN ELECTRICAL BOX

50-1612 E20/CARA PSE THERMOCOUPLE (#019G)

50-2352 E20/30 CONTROL PANEL BUSHINGS (SET 2)

50-2355 E20/30 CONTROL PANEL KNOBS (SET 2)

50-2356 E20/30 CONTROL PANEL C/W DECAL

50-2381 ROCK SET (8 PCS) - E20, E30

50-2418 E30 - KEYSTONE SURROUND PANEL

50-2419 E30 - CONTEMPORARY SURROUND PANEL

50-2420 E30 - EXTRUDED SURROUND PANEL 39 3/4" X 25 1/8"
50-2422 E30 - TRIMMABLE FILLER PANEL 46 X 38

50-2424 E30 - BASE SHELF

50-2425 E30 - BASE SHELF RISER

50-2427 E30/E30G - PORCELAIN LINER SET (3 PCS REAR AND SIDES ONLY)
50-2484 E30 - 4 SIDED EXTRUDED SURROUND PANEL
50-2485 E30 - 4 SIDED TRIMMABLE PANEL

50-2486 E30I - CONVERSION KIT FOR LOG IPI - NG TO LP
50-2487 E30GI - CONVERSION KIT FOR GLASS IPI - NG TO LP
50-2493 CONVECTION FAN

50-2494 E30 - LOG BURNER CONVERSION KIT - NG TO LP
50-2495 E30 - SAFETY SCREEN

50-2497 E30 DV FLUE ADAPTOR BOTTOM GASKET

50-2498 E30 OWNERS MANUAL

50-2499 E30 - LOG BURNER CONVERSION KIT - LP TO NG
50-2500 E30/33 PILOT SHIELD FOR LOG BURNER

50-2501 E30 VALVE EXTENSION C/W KNOB (LONG)

50-2502 E30 VALVE EXTENSION C/W KNOB (SHORT)

50-2503 E30 VALVE COVER C/W GASKET

50-2504 BURNER TUBE

50-2505 E30 DOOR ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

50-2506 E30 GLASS C/W GASKET (26 1/4" X 16")

50-2507 E30 DOOR LATCH MECHANISM (SET 2)

50-2508 E30/E33 LOGSET (10 PCS)

50-2509 E30 BRICK LINER

50-2510 E30 DOOR RELEASE TOOL

50-2513 E30/33 PSE PILOT ASSEMBLY (PSE-C4-515)

50-2541 E30I - CONVERSION KIT FOR LOG IPI - LP TO NG
50-2542 E30GI - CONVERSION KIT FOR GLASS IPI - LP TO NG
50-2544 E30G - GLASS BURNER CONVERSION KIT - NG TO LP
50-2545 E30G - GLASS BURNER CONVERSION KIT - LP TO NG
50-2547 IPI PILOT ASSEMBLY (PSE-C7-526)

50-2548 VALVE PRESSURE CHECK EXTENSION TUBE
50-2549 E30G OWNERS MANUAL

50-2550 E30G/33G PILOT SHIELD FOR GLASS BURNER
50-2551 E30G GLASS BURNER TRAY

50-2558 E30 O/S CONTEMPORARY SURROUND PANEL 39 3/4" X 29"
50-2559 E30 O/S EXTRUDED SURROUND PANEL 39 3/4 " X 29"

50-2581 E30GI OWNERS MANUAL



50-2587
50-2597
50-2600
50-2655
50-2659
50-2682
50-2692
50-2772
50-2773
50-2774
50-2781
50-2783
50-2784
50-2785
50-2786
50-2787
50-2847
50-2852
50-634
50-893
EC-001
EC-009
EC-011
EC-012
EC-021
EC-023
EC-026
EC-039A
EC-040
EC-042
EC-044
PAINT-12-MB

CLEAR GLASS BEADS (5LBS)

E301 OWNERS MANUAL

E30G PORCELAIN LINER SET (4PCS FOR GLASS ONLY)
E30 ANGLE FLUE COLLAR W/ GASKET (30 DEGREE)
BLACK GLASS BEADS (5LBS)

SIT 885 VALVE W/ STEPPER MOTOR (NG)
PROFLAME GTMF REMOTE TRANSMITTER
PROFLAME NG STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)
PROFLAME LP STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)
E30 LEDGESTONE LINER

DIGITAL FIREPLACE CONTROLLER

REMOTE RECEIVER

WIRE HARNESS - RECEIVER

WIRE HARNESS - DFC

FAN CONTROL MODULE

IPI/STANDING PILOT SWITCH ASSEMBLY

E30I/E30GI FAN CONTROL MODULE W/MOUNT BRACKET
PILOT TUBE (PSE-028P)

DUAL BULB DOOR GASKET (10FT)

CERAMIC WOOL EMBERS ONLY

120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)
THERMOCOUPLE (POST 10/00)

SPARK ELECTRODE W/IGNITOR CABLE (POST 10/00)
THERMOPILE

PILOT GASKET

S.I.T. PIEZO IGNITOR

FPI BURNER SWITCH

FPI FAN CONTROLLER (69.5V) 115V W/FS KNOB (EG31 CAST/ASCOT/WP)
FAN CONTROLLER KNOB W/DECAL

DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



Part Number

E33

Part Description

50-1570
50-1571
50-1572
50-1612
50-2428
50-2429
50-2430
50-2432
50-2434
50-2435
50-2437
50-2488
50-2489
50-2493
50-2496
50-2500
50-2504
50-2508
50-2510
50-2513
50-2514
50-2515
50-2516
50-2517
50-2518
50-2519
50-2520
50-2521
50-2522
50-2523
50-2524
50-2525
50-2538
50-2539
50-2540
50-2546
50-2547
50-2548
50-2550
50-2556
50-2557
50-2562
50-2563
50-2564
50-2565
50-2575
50-2578
50-2587
50-2630
50-2659

PROFLAME GTM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - NG (156)
PROFLAME GTM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - LP (156)
PROFLAME GTM - FAN ELECTRICAL BOX

E20/CARA PSE THERMOCOUPLE (#019G)

E33 - KEYSTONE SURROUND PANEL 26 1/2 X 44 1/8
E33 - CONTEMPORARY SURROUND PANEL 26 1/2 X 44 1/8
E33 - EXTRUDED SURROUND PANEL 26 1/2 X 44 1/8

E33 - TRIMMABLE FILLER PANEL

EG31/E33 - BASE SHELF

EG31/E33 - BASE SHELF RISER

E33 PORCELAIN LINER SET (3 PCS FOR LOG ONLY)
E33I - CONVERSION KIT FOR LOG IPI - NG TO LP

E33GI - CONVERSION KIT FOR GLASS IPI - NG TO LP
CONVECTION FAN

E33 - SAFETY SCREEN

E30/33 PILOT SHIELD FOR LOG BURNER

BURNER TUBE

E30/E33 LOGSET (10 PCS)

E30 DOOR RELEASE TOOL

E30/33 PSE PILOT ASSEMBLY (PSE-C4-515)

E33 - LOG BURNER CONVERSION KIT - NG TO LP

E33G - GLASS BURNER CONVERSION KIT - NG TO LP
DV FLUE ADAPTOR BOTTOM GASKET

E33 OWNERS MANUAL

E33 - LOG BURNER CONVERSION KIT - LP TO NG
VALVE EXTENSION C/W KNOB (LONG)

VALVE EXTENSION C/W KNOB (SHORT)

E33 CONTROL PANEL C/W DECAL

DOOR COMPLETE

GLASS C/W GASKET (28.5" x 18")

E33 DOOR LATCH MECHANISM (SET 2)

BRICK LINER SET

E331 - CONVERSION KIT FOR LOG IPI - LP TO NG

E33GI - CONVERSION KIT FOR GLASS IPI - LP TO NG
E33G - GLASS BURNER CONVERSION KIT - LP TO NG
E331 OWNERS MANUAL

IPI PILOT ASSEMBLY (PSE-C7-526)

VALVE PRESSURE CHECK EXTENSION TUBE

E30G/33G PILOT SHIELD FOR GLASS BURNER

E33 0/S CONTEMPORARY SURROUND PANEL 44 1/8" X 29"
E33 0/S EXTRUDED SURROUND PANEL 44 1/8" X 29"
E33G OWNERS MANUAL

E33G PILOT SHIELD

E33G BURNER TRAY

E33G PORCELAIN LINER SET (5 PCS FOR GLASS ONLY)
E33I/E33G| FOUR SIDED CONTEMPORARY TRIMMABLE SURROUND 46" X 38"
E33GI OWNERS MANUAL

CLEAR GLASS BEADS (5LBS)

E33 ANGLED FLUE COLLAR W/ GASKET (30 DEGREE)
BLACK GLASS BEADS (5LBS)



50-2682
50-2683
50-2692
50-2772
50-2773
50-2775
50-2781
50-2783
50-2784
50-2785
50-2786
50-2787
50-2852
50-2907
50-634
50-893
EC-001
EC-012
EC-042
EC-044
PAINT-12-MB

SIT 885 VALVE W/ STEPPER MOTOR (NG)

E44 VALVE ASSEMBLY

PROFLAME GTMF REMOTE TRANSMITTER
PROFLAME NG STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)
PROFLAME LP STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)
E33 LEDGESTONE LINER

DIGITAL FIREPLACE CONTROLLER

REMOTE RECEIVER

WIRE HARNESS - RECEIVER

WIRE HARNESS - DFC

FAN CONTROL MODULE

IPI/STANDING PILOT SWITCH ASSEMBLY

PILOT TUBE (PSE-028P)

E33 LOG GRATE

DUAL BULB DOOR GASKET (10FT)

CERAMIC WOOL EMBERS ONLY

120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)
THERMOPILE

DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



Part Number

E44

Part Description

50-2493
50-2504
50-2510
50-2516
50-2547
50-2548
50-2566
50-2567
50-2568
50-2569
50-2570
50-2571
50-2576
50-2577
50-2628
50-2664
50-2665
50-2666
50-2667
50-2668
50-2679
50-2680
50-2681
50-2682
50-2683
50-2684
50-2685
50-2686
50-2687
50-2688
50-2689
50-2690
50-2691
50-2692
50-2781
50-2783
50-2784
50-2785
50-2786
50-2787
50-2852
50-634
50-893
EC-001
EC-042
EC-044
PAINT-12-MB

CONVECTION FAN

BURNER TUBE

E30 DOOR RELEASE TOOL

DV FLUE ADAPTOR BOTTOM GASKET

IPI PILOT ASSEMBLY (PSE-C7-526)

VALVE PRESSURE CHECK EXTENSION TUBE
E44 CONTEMPORARY SURROUND PANEL
E44 EXTRUDED SURROUND PANEL

E44 KEYSTONE SURROUND PANEL

E44 BASE SHELF

E44 BASE SHELF RISER

E44 SAFETY SCREEN

E44 CAPE COD DOORS C/W SURROUND
E44 PORCELAIN LINER SET

E44 OWNERS MANUAL

E44 BRICK LINER

E44 LEDGESTONE LINER

E44 4-SIDED EXTRUDED SURROUND PANEL
E44 TRIMMABLE PANEL

E44 4-SIDED TRIMMABLE PANEL

E44 LOGSET 10 PCS

E44 CONVERSION KIT - NG TO LP

E44 CONVERSION KIT - LP TO NG

SIT 885 VALVE W/ STEPPER MOTOR (NG)
E44 VALVE ASSEMBLY

E44 DV FLUE ADAPTOR CW GASKET

E44 DOOR ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

E44 GLASS C/W GASKET (30.625" X 22.25")
E44 DOOR LATCH MECHANISM (SET 2)

E44 LOG GRATE

E44 BURNER SUPPORT BRACKETS (SET OF 2)
E44 BURNER AIR DIVERTERS (SET OF 2)
E44 PILOT SHIELD

PROFLAME GTMF REMOTE TRANSMITTER
DIGITAL FIREPLACE CONTROLLER
REMOTE RECEIVER

WIRE HARNESS - RECEIVER

WIRE HARNESS - DFC

FAN CONTROL MODULE

IP/STANDING PILOT SWITCH ASSEMBLY
PILOT TUBE (PSE-028P)

DUAL BULB DOOR GASKET (10FT)

CERAMIC WOOL EMBERS ONLY

120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)
DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



Part Number

EG31

Part Description

30-021
30-023
30-024
30-025
30-026
30-028
30-030
30-031
30-032
30-034
30-035AW
30-035DB
30-035IR
30-035PG
30-035WB
30-035WG
30-036
30-043
50-1022
50-1023
50-111
50-112
50-1165
50-119
50-1216
50-123
50-1292
50-1377
50-1378
50-1380
50-1382

50-1383
50-1389
50-141

50-142

50-1421
50-143

50-1434
50-1435
50-1450
50-1539
50-1570
50-1571
50-1572
50-1822
50-1834
50-1835
50-1836
50-1884
50-1888

TOUCH-UP PAINT BOTTLE - AW

TOUCH-UP PAINT BOTTLE - PG

TOUCH-UP PAINT BOTTLE - IR

TOUCH-UP PAINT BOTTLE - WB

TOUCH-UP PAINT BOTTLE - WG

FOCUS CAST VALVE ACCESS DOOR - PD

EG31 EXTENSION KNOB (PILOT)

EG31 EXTENSION KNOB (HI-LO)

BLANK EXTENSION KNOB

EG31 RELIEF DOOR & GASKET

FOCUS CAST SURROUND ONLY - AW

FOCUS CAST SURROUND ONLY - DB

FOCUS CAST SURROUND ONLY - IR

FOCUS CAST SURROUND ONLY - PG

FOCUS CAST SURROUND ONLY - WB

FOCUS CAST SURROUND ONLY - WG

FOCUS CAST SURROUND ONLY - PD

SIT PILOT 1/8" TUBE W/END FERULES - ONE PIECE- ALL GAS
FOCUS CAST BAY CENTER GLASS W TAPE

FOCUS CAST BAY SIDE GLASS W TAPE (1 PIECE)

EG31 REG SURROUND PANEL W BLACK TRIM

EG31 O/S FILLER PANEL W BLACK TRIM46 X 33

FOCUS / DV36 CAPE COD DOOR HINGE WASHERS (4)

O/S TRIM ONLY - BLACK EF2/3,EF4, EG31,EFW1600FPI,ACC-25,SIENNA
DV42 COTTAGE TRIM FASTENER KIT PD

EG31 REG. TRIM ONLY - BLACK

FOCUS / SIENNA VENT RESTRICTOR RING

FOCUS ARCHED UNIT PANEL AND KEY STONE

FOCUS LOUVRE SET

MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)
EG31 CAST EXTENSION MOUNTING BRKTS AND HARDWARE

OPTION HARDWARE BAG INCLUDES BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT & OPTION)
EG31 CAST SURROUND MOUNTING BRACKETS

FOCUS STEEL BAY FACE W/GLASS - PD (38 1/2 W X 21 3/8 H)
FOCUS STEEL BAY DOOR COVER - GOLD

S.I.T. NOVA VALVE CONVERTIBLE

FOCUS STEEL BAY DOOR COVER - BRUSHED NICKEL
FOCUS CONVERSION KIT LP TO NG CONVERTIBLE

FOCUS CONVERSION KIT NG TO LP CONVERTIBLE

S.I.T. VALVE CONVERSION SCREW W/ORING & CAP
SIENNA/FOCUS CONTROL PANEL DECAL

PROFLAME GTM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - NG (156)
PROFLAME GTM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - LP (156)
PROFLAME GTM - FAN ELECTRICAL BOX

FOCUS DOOR C/W GLASS & GASKET

FOCUS OVATION-BLACK (40 X 27)

FOCUS OVATION-NATURAL IRON (40 X 27)

FOCUS OVATION-ANTIQUE COPPER (40 X 27)

FOCUS TOWNHOUSE - BLACK ENAMELED

FOCUS CARRIAGEHOUSE - VINTAGE IRON ENAMELED



50-1909
50-2168
50-2210
50-2434
50-2435
50-2552
50-2553
50-2554
50-2772
50-2773
50-2856
50-309
50-322
50-343
50-402
50-403
50-404
50-405
50-462
50-488
50-489
50-496
50-528
50-529
50-559
50-583
50-588
50-595
50-597
50-598
50-599
50-610
50-627
50-634
50-743
50-744
50-745
50-747
50-811
50-812
50-849
50-850
50-851
50-886
50-890
50-893
50-897
50-920
50-969
50-970
50-971
50-972
EC-001
EC-003
EC-009

FOCUS OVATION O/S FILLER PANEL (46" W x 30" H)

FOCUS ARCHED UNIT PANEL FOR COTTAGE FACE ONLY

FOCUS DEEP SURROUND PANEL (41" X 26.5")

EG31/E33 - BASE SHELF

EG31/E33 - BASE SHELF RISER

EG31 CONTEMPORARY SURROUND PANEL - 39.9" X 25.25"

EG31 O/S CONTEMPORARY SURROUND PANEL - 39.9" X 28.5"

EG31 SAFETY SCREEN

PROFLAME NG STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)

PROFLAME LP STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)

EG31-2 RELIEF DOOR AND GASKET

FOCUS LOUVRE DOOR PIN (1 ONLY)

ENVIRO LOGO GEL DECAL

#73 BLANK ORIFICE 3/8" - 27

FOCUS CAST FRONT ONLY (NO SURROUND, GLASS, OR CLIP-ON) - PD
FOCUS CAST FRONT ONLY (NO SURROUND, GLASS, , OR CLIP-ON) - AW
FOCUS CAST FRONT ONLY (NO SURROUND, GLASS, OR CLIP-ON) - DB
FOCUS CAST FRONT ONLY (NO SURROUND, GLASS, OR CLIP-ON) - IR
FOCUS CLIP-ON ASSEMBLY ONLY (FOR CAST BAY DOOR)

SIT NOVA NG 50% TURN DOWN REG. PLATE (ALL GAS EXCEPT 828/EG30/EG95)
SIT NOVA LP 50% TURN DOWN REG. PLATE (ALL GAS EXCEPT 828/EG30/EG95)
FOCUS CAST BAY 3 PCS. GLASS SET W/TAPE

FOCUS BV FLUE COLLAR GASKET

FOCUS DV FLUE COLLAR GASKET

ON/OFF REMOTE CONTROL KIT (ALL GAS AND PELLET)
PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT

FOCUS LOG SET & EMBERS

FOCUS CAPE COD FRONT

FOCUS COTTAGE TRIM KIT- GOLD

FOCUS COTTAGE TRIM KIT- PEWTER

FOCUS COTTAGE TRIM KIT- AC

FOCUS CERAMIC BRICK LINER (POST S/N 12663)(FOAM PKG)

FOUR FLAME PILOT HOOD

DUAL BULB DOOR GASKET (10FT)

FOCUS CAST IRON FRONT & SURROUND - PD

FOCUS CAST IRON FRONT & SURROUND - AW

FOCUS CAST IRON FRONT & SURROUND - DB

FOCUS CAST IRON FRONT - IR

FOCUS CAST IRON FRONT & SURROUND - AC

FOCUS CAST TRIM PIECE - AC

COTTAGE TRIM FASTENER KIT GOLD

COTTAGE TRIM FASTENER KIT PEWTER

COTTAGE TRIM FASTENER KIT AC

FOCUS CAST SURROUND ONLY - AC

FOCUS CAST FRONT ONLY - AC

CERAMIC WOOL EMBERS ONLY

EG31/FOCUS PAN BURNER (ONLY)

WALL SWITCH KIT

WIRE HARNESS COMPLETE (EG31/FOCUS)

EG31 BV DRAFT HOOD CONNECTOR

EG31 DV DRAFT HOOD CONNECTOR

CAPE COD CONTROL PANEL DOOR

120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)

SPILL SWITCH 300° NC (EG20/25/31/32/40FPI/95FPI)

THERMOCOUPLE (POST 10/00)



EC-011
EC-012
EC-015
EC-016
EC-019
EC-020
EC-021
EC-023
EC-024
EC-026
EC-039A
EC-041
EC-042
EC-044
EC-045
EC-046
EC-050
EC-053
EC-058
EC-069
EG31-005
EG31-052
EG31-053
EG31-087
EG31-090
EG31-091
EG31-092
EG31-099
EG31-100
EG31-118
EG31-124
EG31-125
EG31-205
EG31-206
EG31-399
EG31-399AW
EG31-399DB
EG31-399IR
PAINT-12-FB
PAINT-12-MB

SPARK ELECTRODE W/IGNITOR CABLE (POST 10/00)
THERMOPILE

FULLY ASSEMBLED PILOT NG

FULLY ASSEMBLED PILOT LP

PILOT ORIFICE (INJECTOR) NG THREADED (POST 10/00)
PILOT ORIFICE (INJECTOR) LP THREADED (POST 10/00)
PILOT GASKET

S.I.T. PIEZO IGNITOR

SS FLEX CONNECTOR 3/8" ELBOW 18" LONG

FPI BURNER SWITCH

FPI FAN CONTROLLER (69.5V) 115V W/FS KNOB (EG31 CAST/ASCOT/WP)
FAN CONTROLLER KNOB (EG31 SURROUND)
DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

4 OZ BAG COAL EMBERS ONLY

EMBERS (COAL & WOOL)

INSERT VALVE ACCESS DOOR MAGNETS (2)
TAPPED CORNER BRACKET (SET OF 2)

WINDOW CHANNEL TAPE -72"

CONVECTION BLOWER 115V

FAN SWITCH BRACKET

BURNER CONTROL ASSEMBLY NG

BURNER CONTROL ASSEMBLY LP

RELIEF DOOR GASKET ONLY

1 PC. GLASS W/TAPE (6FT)

FOCUS STEEL BAY 3 PCS. GLASS SET W/TAPE
DOOR ONLY - PD

VENTURI

CUSTOM PANEL 46"X33"

OWNER'S MANUAL

3/8" NTP MALE 3/8 COMP. 90 DEG. ELBOW

1/4" NTP FEMALE 3/8 COMP. 90 DEG. ELBOW
CONVERSION KIT BV TO DV

CONVERSION KIT DV TO BV

CAST TRIM PIECE ONLY- PD

CAST TRIM PIECE ONLY AW

CAST TRIM PIECE - DB

CAST TRIM PIECE - IR

12 OZ. CAN OF FLAT BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT

12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



Part Number

Sienna

Part Description

30-030

30-031

30-043

50-1090
50-1091
50-1092
50-1096
50-1097
50-1108
50-1109
50-1110
50-1111
50-1112
50-1113
50-1114
50-1115
50-1116
50-1117
50-1118
50-1119
50-1165
50-1187
50-119

50-1216
50-1292
50-1351
50-1353
50-1354
50-1379
50-1380

50-1383
50-1421
50-1440
50-1441
50-1450
50-1459
50-1473
50-1528
50-1539
50-1570
50-1571
50-1572
50-1840
50-1841
50-1842
50-1889
50-2073
50-2153
50-2360
50-2772

EG31 EXTENSION KNOB (PILOT)

EG31 EXTENSION KNOB (HI-LO)

SIT PILOT 1/8" TUBE W/END FERULES - ONE PIECE- ALL GAS
DV FLUE CONNECTOR

RELIEF DOOR WITH GASKET

BRICK LINER SET (SET OF 5)

SIENNA OWNERS MANUAL

SIENNA CAPE COD SURROUND W/DOORS- PAINTED
SIENNA UNIT PANEL AND KEY STONE

SIENNA COTTAGE FACE - NO TRIM

SIENNA REG SURROUND PANEL (46 X 30)

SIENNA LOUVRES

SIENNA DOOR, GLASS & GASKET

TRIM SET 46 X 30 (BLACK)

LOG SET WITH EMBERS

SIENNA BURNER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

AIR INTAKE COVERS (SET OF 4)

BV VENT CONNECTORS

CONVERSION KIT FROM LP TO NG SIENNA

CONVERSION KIT FROM NG TO LP SIENNA

FOCUS / DV36 CAPE COD DOOR HINGE WASHERS (4)
SIENNA BOTTOM BRICK PANEL

O/S TRIM ONLY - BLACK EF2/3,EF4, EG31,EFW1600FPI,ACC-25,SIENNA
DVv42 COTTAGE TRIM FASTENER KIT PD

FOCUS / SIENNA VENT RESTRICTOR RING

SIENNA STEEL BAY FACE W/GLASS (38 3/4 W X 23 3/4 H)
SIENNA STEEL BAY DOOR COVER - BRUSHED NICKEL
SIENNA STEEL BAY 3PCS GLASS SET W/ TAPE

SIENNA O/S FILLER PANEL (46 x 33)

MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)

OPTION HARDWARE BAG INCLUDES BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT & OPTION)
S.I.T. NOVA VALVE CONVERTIBLE

SIENNA CONVERSION KIT LP TO NG CONVERTIBLE

SIENNA CONVERSION KIT NG TO LP CONVERTIBLE

S.I.T. VALVE CONVERSION SCREW W/ORING & CAP

SIENNA PAN BURNER (ONLY)

DV36 CAPE COD DOOR MAGNET W/BRACKET

SIENNA CERAMIC BURNER GASKET

SIENNA/FOCUS CONTROL PANEL DECAL

PROFLAME GTM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - NG (156)

PROFLAME GTM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - LP (156)

PROFLAME GTM - FAN ELECTRICAL BOX

SIENNA OVATION- BLACK (41 X 30)

SIENNA OVATION-NATURAL IRON (41 X 30)

SIENNA OVATION-ANTIQUE COPPER (41 X 30)

SIENNA CARRIAGEHOUSE - BLACK ENAMELED

SIENNA OVATION O/S ARCHED PANEL (46" W x 30" H)

SIENNA CAPE COD O/S FILLER PANEL

SIENNA CAPE COD O/STRIMMABLE PANEL BLACK TRIM 46 1/8 x 33 3/16
PROFLAME NG STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)



50-2773
50-322
50-343
50-488
50-489
50-491
50-548
50-549
50-550
50-559
50-583
50-634
50-694
50-832
50-849
50-850
50-851
50-852
50-853
50-854
50-893
50-916
50-920
50-925
EC-001
EC-003
EC-009
EC-011
EC-012
EC-015
EC-016
EC-019
EC-020
EC-021
EC-023
EC-024
EC-026
EC-041
EC-042
EC-044
EC-053
EC-069
PAINT
PAINT-12
PAINT-12-MB

PROFLAME LP STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)
ENVIRO LOGO GEL DECAL

#73 BLANK ORIFICE 3/8" - 27

SIT NOVA NG 50% TURN DOWN REG. PLATE (ALL GAS EXCEPT 828/EG30/EG95)
SIT NOVA LP 50% TURN DOWN REG. PLATE (ALL GAS EXCEPT 828/EG30/EG95)
EMBERS & LRG NUGGETS - WP/BF/ASCOT/EG40 POST '00
DV42DX / SIENNA COTTAGE TRIM KIT - GOLD

DVv42DX / SIENNA COTTAGE TRIM KIT - PEWTER
DV42DX / SIENNA COTTAGE TRIM KIT - ANTIQUE COPPER
ON/OFF REMOTE CONTROL KIT (ALL GAS AND PELLET)
PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT

DUAL BULB DOOR GASKET (10FT)

DV42DX / SIENNA COTTAGE TRIM KIT - PAINTED

LARGE EMBER NUGGETS ONLY DV42/50/WP/BF/AS
COTTAGE TRIM FASTENER KIT GOLD

COTTAGE TRIM FASTENER KIT PEWTER

COTTAGE TRIM FASTENER KIT AC

CHALET/LODGE/COT. HANDLES (2)-GOLD
CHALET/LODGE/COT. HANDLES (2)-NICKEL

CHALET ACCESS DOOR KNOBS (2) - AC

CERAMIC WOOL EMBERS ONLY

CAST IRON GRATE

WALL SWITCH KIT

3 FLAME PILOT HOOD

120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)

SPILL SWITCH 300° NC (EG20/25/31/32/40FPI1/95FPI)
THERMOCOUPLE (POST 10/00)

SPARK ELECTRODE W/IGNITOR CABLE (POST 10/00)
THERMOPILE

FULLY ASSEMBLED PILOT NG

FULLY ASSEMBLED PILOT LP

PILOT ORIFICE (INJECTOR) NG THREADED (POST 10/00)
PILOT ORIFICE (INJECTOR) LP THREADED (POST 10/00)
PILOT GASKET

S.I.T. PIEZO IGNITOR

SS FLEX CONNECTOR 3/8" ELBOW 18" LONG

FPI BURNER SWITCH

FAN CONTROLLER KNOB (EG31 SURROUND)

DOMESTIC POWER CORD (115V)

HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF

TAPPED CORNER BRACKET (SET OF 2)

CONVECTION BLOWER 115V

4 0Z. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

12 OZ. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



EG28

Part Number Part Description

30-030 EG31 EXTENSION KNOB (PILOT)

30-031 EG31 EXTENSION KNOB (HI-LO)

30-043 SIT PILOT 1/8" TUBE W/END FERULES - ONE PIECE- ALL GAS
30-044 EG28 CONTROL PANEL DECAL

30-045 EG28 REAR EXTERIOR BACK PANEL

30-069 EG28 CONTROL PANEL FRONT AND DECAL

50-018 VENT TERMINATION CAP (ALL GAS)

50-086 EG28/40 BLOWER MOUNT SCREWS (4)

50-1065 DOOR ASSEMBLY W/GLASS(A&B)-B.NICKEL

50-1380 MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)
50-1383 OPTION HARDWARE BAG INCLUDES BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT & OPTION)
50-1421 S.I.T. NOVA VALVE CONVERTIBLE

50-1430 EG28 CONVERSION KIT LP TO NG CONVERTIBLE

50-1431 EG28 CONVERSION KIT NG TO LP CONVERTIBLE

50-1450 S.L.T. VALVE CONVERSION SCREW W/ORING & CAP

50-1570 PROFLAME GTM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - NG (156)
50-2772 PROFLAME NG STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)

50-2773 PROFLAME LP STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)

50-322 ENVIRO LOGO GEL DECAL

50-343 #73 BLANK ORIFICE 3/8" - 27

50-476 EG28 DOOR COVER - GOLD

50-483 EF4 / EG28 GLASS EXTRUSIONS (SET OF 2)

50-488 SIT NOVA NG 50% TURN DOWN REG. PLATE (ALL GAS EXCEPT 828/EG30/EG95)
50-489 SIT NOVA LP 50% TURN DOWN REG. PLATE (ALL GAS EXCEPT 828/EG30/EG95)
50-491 EMBERS & LRG NUGGETS - WP/BF/ASCOT/EG40 POST '00
50-512 28/AS/BF/WP/EF5 CONVECTION BLOWER 115V NO MOUNT)
50-559 ON/OFF REMOTE CONTROL KIT (ALL GAS AND PELLET)
50-583 PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT

50-627 FOUR FLAME PILOT HOOD

50-652 16" IGNITOR WIRE

50-713 IEC POWER CORD INLET SOCKET

50-757 EG28 DOOR COVER - PAINTED

50-832 LARGE EMBER NUGGETS ONLY DV42/50/WP/BF/AS

50-893 CERAMIC WOOL EMBERS ONLY

50-920 WALL SWITCH KIT

EC-001 120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)

EC-009 THERMOCOUPLE (POST 10/00)

EC-011 SPARK ELECTRODE W/IGNITOR CABLE (POST 10/00)

EC-012 THERMOPILE

EC-015 FULLY ASSEMBLED PILOT NG

EC-016 FULLY ASSEMBLED PILOT LP

EC-019 PILOT ORIFICE (INJECTOR) NG THREADED (POST 10/00)
EC-020 PILOT ORIFICE (INJECTOR) LP THREADED (POST 10/00)
EC-021 PILOT GASKET

EC-023 S.I.T. PIEZO IGNITOR

EC-024 SS FLEX CONNECTOR 3/8" ELBOW 18" LONG

EC-025 FS BURNER SWITCH

EC-029 FAN ACCESS COVER GASKET(828/EG28)

EC-031 MINIATURE LIGHT BULB 115V

EC-032 FS LIGHT BULB HOLDER



EC-037 EG28/EG40 FS WIRING HARNESS COMPLETE (2 PCS.)

EC-037A EG28/EG40 FS BURNER WIRING HARNESS

EC-037B EG28/EG40 FS BODY WIRING HARNESS

EC-040 FAN CONTROLLER KNOB W/DECAL

EC-043 IEC POWER CORD (115V)

EC-048 EG20/25/28/ACCENT20/25 LOG SET W/EMBERS (POST 04/00)
EC-049 ALUMINUM MANIFOLD (EG28/828)

EC-054 1x 1 SIDE CABINET HINGE

EC-056 FS PEDESTAL DOOR MAGNET

EC-057 3/8 TADPOLE DOOR GASKET (7FT)

EC-058 WINDOW CHANNEL TAPE -72"

EC-059 EG28/EG40/EGY5/828/EFG DOOR LATCH BOLT
EC-060 SIMPSON DURA VENT GS ADAPTOR

EC-061 EG28/EG40/BED/WEST FS DV VENT KIT W/COUPLER
EC-065 DOOR NUT MOUNTING BRACKET

EC-066 FS LIGHT SWITCH

EC-067 VENT RESTRICTION RING

EF-045 FAN CONTROLLER W/KNOB & DECAL 115V (EF2/3/4/5/SOLUS & FS GAS)
EG28-024 FRONT VENTURI

EG28-025 REAR VENTURI

EG28-027 SIDE PANEL MAGNET BRACKET

EG28-076 ENVIROGAS EG28 NAME PLATE

EG28-095 LATCH BRACKET & NUT

EG28-099 DOOR ASSEMBLY W/GLASS (A+B) - PD

EG28-101 DOOR ASSEMBLY W/GLASS (A+B) - GOLD

EG28-103 INNER DOOR W/GLASS (B)

EG28-109 FS PEDESTAL DOOR

EG28-116A BURNER TRAY TOP (POST 2000)

EG28-117 FRONT BURNER - LP / NG

EG28-118 REAR BURNER - LP / NG

EG28-120 FS DV OWNER'S MANUAL

EG28-123 FS CABINET SIDE PANEL

EG28-125 FIREBOX BAFFLE

EG28-126 FS DV STOVE TOP PAINTED

EG28-131 DV TOP BAFFLE

EG28-139 WIRE CHANNEL

EG28-140 PEDESTAL WIRING PLATE

EG28-141 PEDESTAL BACK

EG28-142 BURNER W/NOVA SIT 820 VALVE NG (PRE MARCH '00)
EG28-143 BURNER W/NOVA SIT 820 VALVE NG (POST MARCH '00)
EG28-144 BURNER W/NOVA SIT 820 VALVE LP (PRE MARCH '00)
EG28-145 BURNER W/NOVA SIT 820 VALVE LP (POST MARCH '00)
EG28-150 ASH SHELF

EG28-161 DOOR HINGE BRACKETS

EG28-162 DOOR LATCH BRACKETS

EG28-170 DV 4" FLARED FLUE PIPE

EG28-200 LP TO NG CONVERSION KIT (PRE MARCH '00)
EG28-202 NG TO LP CONVERSION KIT (PRE MARCH '00)
EG28-205 GLASS SET WITH GASKET

EG28-210 THERMOCOUPLE PILOT NUT

EG28-304 FS FAN MOUNTING BRACKET

PAINT 4 0Z. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

PAINT-12 12 OZ. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

PAINT-12-MB 12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



Part Number

EG40

Part Description

30-014
30-015
30-016
30-017
30-030
30-031
30-043
50-018
50-081
50-086
50-1063
50-1380

50-1383
50-1421
50-1432
50-1433
50-1450
50-1570
50-1571
50-1572
50-2772
50-2773
50-322
50-328
50-343
50-480
50-488
50-489
50-491
50-495
50-514
50-516
50-559
50-583
50-627
50-649
50-652
50-691
50-713
50-774
50-776
50-832
50-893
50-920
EC-001
EC-008
EC-009
EC-010
EC-011
EC-012

EG40 FS NG BURNER CONTROL ASSEMBLY (POST 1999)
EG40 FS LP BURNER CONTROL ASSEMBLY (POST 1999)
EG40 FS FRONT PAN BURNER (POST 2000)

EG40FS REAR BURNER W VENTURIPOST'00

EG31 EXTENSION KNOB (PILOT)

EG31 EXTENSION KNOB (HI-LO)

SIT PILOT 1/8" TUBE W/END FERULES - ONE PIECE- ALL GAS
VENT TERMINATION CAP (ALL GAS)

EG40 LOG SET COMPLETE

EG28/40 BLOWER MOUNT SCREWS (4)

EG40 DOOR COVER-BRUSHED NICKEL

MANUAL BAG - INCLUDING BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT PLEASE)

OPTION HARDWARE BAG INCLUDES BOLTS AND SCREWS (? SPECIFY UNIT & OPTION)
S.I.T. NOVA VALVE CONVERTIBLE

EG40 CONVERSION KIT LP TO NG CONVERTIBLE

EG40 CONVERSION KIT NG TO LP CONVERTIBLE

S.I.T. VALVE CONVERSION SCREW W/ORING & CAP
PROFLAME GTM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - NG (156)
PROFLAME GTM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM - LP (156)
PROFLAME GTM - FAN ELECTRICAL BOX

PROFLAME NG STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)
PROFLAME LP STEPPER MOTOR(820 VALVE ONLY)
ENVIRO LOGO GEL DECAL

EG40 & EG95 DOOR GLASS SET W/GASKET

#73 BLANK ORIFICE 3/8" - 27

EG40 DOOR COVER - GOLD

SIT NOVA NG 50% TURN DOWN REG. PLATE (ALL GAS EXCEPT 828/EG30/EG95)
SIT NOVA LP 50% TURN DOWN REG. PLATE (ALL GAS EXCEPT 828/EG30/EG95)
EMBERS & LRG NUGGETS - WP/BF/ASCOT/EG40 POST '00
EG40/95 FPI ALUMINUM MANIFOLD

CONVECTION BLOWER 115V

EG40/EG95 FPI WIRING HARNESS COMPLETE (3 PCS.)
ON/OFF REMOTE CONTROL KIT (ALL GAS AND PELLET)
PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT

FOUR FLAME PILOT HOOD

828/EG40 FPI HEX PLATE FLEX CONNECTOR

16" IGNITOR WIRE

EG40 CONTROL PANEL

IEC POWER CORD INLET SOCKET

EG40 BURNER TRAY TOP FS (POST 2000)

EG40 DOOR COVER - PAINTED

LARGE EMBER NUGGETS ONLY DV42/50/WP/BF/AS
CERAMIC WOOL EMBERS ONLY

WALL SWITCH KIT

120 CERAMIC FAN TEMP SENSOR (ALL MODELS)
THERMOCOUPLE (PRE 10/00)

THERMOCOUPLE (POST 10/00)

SPARK ELECTRODE W/IGNITOR CABLE (PRE 10/00)
SPARK ELECTRODE W/IGNITOR CABLE (POST 10/00)
THERMOPILE



EC-015
EC-016
EC-019
EC-020
EC-021
EC-023
EC-024
EC-025
EC-031
EC-032
EC-037
EC-037A
EC-037B
EC-040
EC-043
EC-046
EC-054
EC-056
EC-057
EC-058
EC-059
EC-060
EC-061
EC-063
EC-065
EC-066
EC-067
EF-045
EG40-023
EG40-033
EG40-049
EG40-051
EG40-066
EG40-070
EG40-073
EG40-075
EG40-080
EG40-085B
EG40-085C
EG40-086
EG40-087A
EG40-088
EG40-088A
EG40-089
EG40-091A
EG40-097
EG40-098
EG40-100
EG40-106
EG40-114
EG40-115
EG40-120
EG40-129
EG40-130
EG40-135

FULLY ASSEMBLED PILOT NG
FULLY ASSEMBLED PILOT LP

PILOT ORIFICE (INJECTOR) NG THREADED (POST 10/00)
PILOT ORIFICE (INJECTOR) LP THREADED (POST 10/00)
PILOT GASKET

S.I.T. PIEZO IGNITOR

SS FLEX CONNECTOR 3/8" ELBOW 18" LONG

FS BURNER SWITCH

MINIATURE LIGHT BULB 115V

FS LIGHT BULB HOLDER

EG28/EG40 FS WIRING HARNESS COMPLETE (2 PCS.)
EG28/EG40 FS BURNER WIRING HARNESS
EG28/EG40 FS BODY WIRING HARNESS

FAN CONTROLLER KNOB W/DECAL

IEC POWER CORD (115V)

EMBERS (COAL & WOOL)

1 x 1 SIDE CABINET HINGE

FS PEDESTAL DOOR MAGNET

3/8 TADPOLE DOOR GASKET (7FT)

WINDOW CHANNEL TAPE -72"
EG28/EG40/EGY5/828/EFG DOOR LATCH BOLT
SIMPSON DURA VENT GS ADAPTOR
EG28/EG40/BED/WEST FS DV VENT KIT W/COUPLER
INNER DOOR W/GLASS (B)

DOOR NUT MOUNTING BRACKET

FS LIGHT SWITCH

VENT RESTRICTION RING

FAN CONTROLLER W/KNOB & DECAL 115V (EF2/3/4/5/SOLUS & FS GAS)
LATCH BRACKET & NUT

CONVECTION AIR DEFLECTOR - FS

FS SIDE PANEL MAGNET

LOG SET W/EMBERS (PRE 2000)

FAN ACCESS COVER GASKET

FS DV OWNERS MANUAL

DOOR ASSEMBLY W/GLASS (A&B) - PD

DOOR ASSEMBLY W/GLASS (A&B) - GOLD

FS PEDESTAL

EMBER STRIP LEFT (PRE 03/20/01)

EMBER STRIP RIGHT (PRE 03/20/01)

FS SIDE PANEL

FS STOVE TOP DV

FS FIREBOX BAFFLE

FPI FIREBOX BAFFLE

FRONT BURNER (PRE 2000)

FS STOVE TOP BAFFLE DV

VENTURI COVER PLATE

FRONT VENTURI [TW]

NAME PLATE

EG40 & EG95 CONVECTION FAN IMPELLERS - METAL (SET OF 2)
FS BAR SET (3 PIECES) - PD

EG40 FS BAR SET (3 PIECES) - GOLD

FS BURNER GASKET

FPI & FS STEEL BRICK LINER

BRICK LINER BACKING

FS PEDESTAL DOOR



EG40-200 LP TO NG CONVERSION KIT

EG40-202 NG TO LP CONVERSION KIT

EG40-210 THERMOCOUPLE PILOT NUT

EG40-213 FS ASH SILL (POST 3/00)

EG40-304 FS FAN MOUNT

EG40-307 PEDESTAL BOX COVER

PAINT 4 OZ. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT
PAINT-12 12 O0Z. CAN OF CHARCOAL TOUCH UP PAINT

PAINT-12-MB 12 OZ. CAN OF METALLIC BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT



